Volume 1
Table of Contents

I ntroduction
Certification

Legislative Action
Budget Reports
Emergency Board Minutes

Agency Summary
DHS Narrative
DHS Budget Summary
Program Prioritization
Organization Chart

Revenues
DHS Revenue

Department of Human Services
2019-21 L egidatively Adopted Budget
Table of Contents

I nfrastructure

Central & Shared Services/

State Assessments & Enterprise-wide Costs
Narrative
Budget Summary
Revenue

Program Units

Self Sufficiency Program
Narrative
Budget Summary
Revenue

Child Welfare
Narrative
Budget Summary
Revenue



Department of Human Services
2019-21 L egidatively Adopted Budget
Table of Contents

VR - Basic Rehabilitative Services
Narrative
Budget Summary
Revenue

Aging and People with Disabilities
Narrative
Budget Summary
Revenue

I ntellectual & Developmental Disabilities
Narrative
Budget Summary
Revenue

Volume 2

Policy Option Packages
POP Tracker
POP 107
POP 111
POP 116

POP 119
POP 131
POP 201/811
POP 202
POP 208

Special Reports

Affirmative Action Report

Audit Response Report

Deaf and Blind Budget Note Report
Eligibility Chart

Facility Proposal | mpact

Gender Equity Report

|/DD Community Housing Report IT
IT Related Projects/Initiatives
Centralized Abuse Management Business Case
IE_ ME Business Case

Magjor Equipment Financing
Performance Progress Report
Maximum Supervisory Ratio Report



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the accompanying summary and detailed statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and

that the accuracy of all numerical information has been verified.

Department of Human Services

AGENCY NAME

SIGNATURE

Notice: Requests of — Agency Request
agencies headed by a
board or commission
must be approved by
official action of those
bodies and signed by the
board or commission
chairperson. The
requests of other
agencies must be
approved and signed by
the agency director or
administrator.

500 Summer Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

AGENCY ADDRESS

Director

TITLE

_Governor's Budget

XXX Legislatively Adopted

2019-21

107BFo1



MEMORANDUM

Legislative Fiscal Office

900 Court St. NE, Room H-178
Salem, Oregon 97301

Phone 503-986-1828

FAX 503-373-7807

To: Joint Legislative Committee on Information Management and Technology
From: Robert L. Cummings, Principal Legislative Analyst (IT)

Laurie Byerly, Principal Legislative Analyst
Date: May 25, 2017

Subject: Department of Human Services: SB 5526 - POP #201 and the Oregon Health Authority
- HB 5026 - ONE Integrated Eligibility & Medicaid Eligibility (ONE IE & ME) Project -
LFO Analysis and Recommendations

Agency Request:

The Department of Human Services (DHS) has submitted a request to the Joint Committee on Ways
and Means for funding for the ONE Integrated Eligibility & Medicaid Eligibility (ONE IE & ME) Project.
With this request, which has been updated from the funding level approved in the Governor’s
Budget, project funding in the 2017-19 biennium would be $219.6 million total, which represents
about 91% of the overall estimated project cost of $241.7 million total funds. Based on current
federal match estimates, about 67% of the 2017-19 costs would be covered by federal dollars (5147.5
million); DHS is requesting that $45.6 million of the state share be supported by Article XI-Q Bonds.

In addition to bond proceeds, the agency is requesting $12.8 million General Fund to pay debt service
on the bonds and a portion of the project costs. The request also includes 175 permanent and
limited duration positions (126.04 FTE’s) through the end of the biennium. DHS estimates that the
project will take 39 months to execute, with completion estimated by June 2019. The figures above
include an associated package in the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) budget that requests $15.2
million total funds and 62 of the requested positions. Ongoing maintenance and operational costs for
an estimated 10-15-year system lifespan are not included in the figures above and are being re-
estimated at this time.

The purpose of this request is to continue the implementation resources needed to transfer
Kentucky’s human service eligibility determination functionality to Oregon where it will be integrated
with the recently installed OregONEligibility System (ONE); this software was also transferred from
Kentucky. With this additional functionality, the ONE IE & ME System will be able to also determine
eligibility for:

1. Non-MAGI Medicaid (categorical eligibility for Aged, Blind, and Disabled populations);
2. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP);

3. Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF); and

4. Employment Related Day Care (ERDC).

A. LFO Analysis

Page 1 of 8



Background

The ONE IE & ME Project was initially started in January 2015 under the name MAGI Medicaid Project
(ONE). It progressed through the Office of the State Chief Information Officer (OSCIO) Joint
OSCIO/LFO Stage Gate Review Process through Stage Gates #1 and #2 during 2015. In July 2015, the
ONE IE & ME Project planning began.

In August 2015, DHS was told by the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) that it
must use ONE as its single eligibility determination system for all Medicaid programs. In December of
2015, ONE was implemented by the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) to perform Modified Adjusted
Gross Income (MAGI) Medicaid eligibility determinations and the ONE Worker Portal went
operational. In addition to developing a MAGI Medicaid eligibility system, the state of Kentucky also
upgraded its systems for eligibility determination for other human services programs, thus providing
transfer system functionality that potentially could be leveraged for the use and benefit of similar
programs in Oregon.

In February 2016, ONE ongoing enhancements were initiated to better align the system with
Oregon’s business practices and the Applicant Portal was implemented. During the 2016 Legislative
Session, the Department of Human Services (DHS) submitted a request to the Joint Committee on
Ways and Means for funding (547.9 million total funds) for the Integrated Eligibility Determination
(IE) Project (now called the ONE IE & ME Project). With the approval of this request, project funding
in the 2015-17 biennium totaled $55.4 million, which represented about 43% of the overall estimated
project cost of $130 million total funds (at that point in time) for the project. Based on the federal
match estimates, about 85% of the project costs were expected to be covered by federal dollars (DHS
requested that $7.5 million of the state share be supported by Article XI-Q Bonds). The agency’s
2015-17 budget also included 35 limited duration positions through the end of the biennium.

From February 2016 until September 2016, the IE Project team worked on completing the
foundational project management documentation required by the Stage Gate #3 of the Joint
OSCIO/LFO Stage Gate Review Process. In September of 2016, the project received its Stage Gate #3
endorsement from the Office of the Chief Information Office (OSCIO) and simultaneously received the
Legislative Fiscal Office’s approval for moving through Stage Gate #3 and into the formal project
systems development lifecycle (SDLC) design and development phases. At that time the project’s
Quality Assurance (QA) vendor provided Deliverable 5.1, the Initial Risk Assessment Report. This
assessment indicated very low risk ratings on nearly all major project health risk categories including
total cost (budget), schedule, scope, financial business case, business transition, funding, long-term
supportability, and long-term maintainability.

Overall, this project has progressed very well since its initiation in 2015 and through the fall of 2016.
However, in late November of 2016, the LFO was notified by the ONE IE & ME Project Director, that
the project had run into a major “snag” regarding how eligibility was to be determined, including the
roles of DHS and OHA in this process. The disconnects arose as a result of joint application
development (JAD) sessions that were conducted by the project’s integration vendor, DHS, and OHA
staff. During these sessions, it became clear that “work-split” agreements that had been made
several years before between DHS and OHA management (a number of whom were no longer
employed with either of the two agencies), were no longer acceptable to one, or both parties. The
result was that for 3-4 months, the two agencies had to sit down and try to resolve these very
challenging issues. Ultimately, a mediator was hired to facilitate the discussions and to help find a

Page 2 of 8



middle-ground for doing eligibility work. The mediator worked with both DHS and OHA to come up
with a mutually acceptable solution and consummated the agreement in a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) on March 14, 2017. Part of this agreement was to develop a corresponding
governance capability and to set up a plan (including staffing and budget) for transitioning OHA and
DHS eligibility operations (scheduled for 03/31/17 - 06/30/17).

Go-Forward Planning

During the timeframe of January through early May 2017, the OSCIO and LFO oversight staff worked
directly with the ONE IE & ME Project management team to identify the impacts of these “work-split
discussions and decisions on the project itself. The ONE IE & ME Project management team executed
the “major project variance/off-ramp” process below, to help provide the project steering
committee, the DHS and OHA agency directors, the QA Vendor (Public Knowledge), and the OSCIO
and the LFO oversight analysts with project impacts, go-forward options, updated project risks and
mitigation strategies, updated costs and resource needs, and an overall go-forward plan for the
recommended option. An overview of the process that was followed is shown in the chart below:

7

MAJOR PROJECT VARIANCE (Scope, schedule, & budget) OFF-RAMP PROCESS FLOW

PROBLEM D & GO-FORWARD GO-FORWARD STEERING COMMITTEE CMS/FNS LEGISLATIVE
ANALYSIS INITIATION IMPACEANARSIS OPTIONS ANALYSIS WORKPLAN RISKANALGIS APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVALS

sreunARy
INTATE oF R e o
ANASS PhOCESS

1D VARIANCE & DEVELOP OFF-RAMP REVIEW & APPROVE
NOTIFY PROJECT ANALYSIS PLAN & ARTIFACTS #1-#4
DIRECTOR SCHEDULE

Project Dir,
.>*.
4’."’

Project Mgr.

#3- DEVELOP

#1- DEVELOP #2- DEVELOP GO-FORWARD
IMPACT ANALYSIS. GO-FORWARD WORKPLAN

DOCUMENT OPTIONS ANALYSIS

CRITICAL RISKS &
MITIGATION
STRATEGIES

(baseline scope,
schedule, & budget)

PMO Team

Steering Comm.

CMS/FNS
\

REVIEW/FEEDBACK REVIEW/FEEDBACK EVIEW/FEEDBACK

: :
L] L]

DEVELOP LFO

TECHNOLOGY

REVIEW/FEEDBACK REVIEW/FEEDBACK REVIEW/FEEDBACK REVIEW/FEEDBACK ANALYSIS &
RECOMMENDATION

v

osclo

LFO

.".

W&M/ILCIMT

The final outputs of this process included the development of the following documents: 1) an impact
analysis; 2) a go-forward options analysis; 3) a go-forward plan (revised scope, schedule, budget, and
resource plan); and 4) an updated risk analysis. In addition, the project team identified a number of
additional project issues that needed to be dealt with including the need for an improved governance
structure, the need to include the legacy effort within the overall ONE IE & ME Project scope, the
need to review and validate the “fit-gap” results, the need to update the project scope statement,
the need to include a more adequate project contingency fund, the need to update the Stage Gate #3
foundational project management documents, the need to re-validate project estimates, and the
need to acquire a new Independent Project Director.

Page 3 of 8



The ONE IE & ME Project management team provided the Project Steering Committee and the
Project Governance Board with the results of its go-forward planning in early May 2017 and received
approval to go forward with the ONE IE & ME Project (pending legislative, CMS, and Food and
Nutrition Services (FNS) concurrence with the go-forward plans and funding needs). The next step is
for the ONE IE & ME Project Independent Director, and agency heads for both DHS and OHA to
present their go-forward plans and resource needs to the JCLIMT.

LFO Findings

The LFO has worked closely with the ONE IE & ME project team since January of 2017. The major
observations and findings from these interactions follow:

1. The project has followed a disciplined approach in dealing with a major change in its business
environment, the recent loss of the original ONE IE & ME Project Director, and the four-month
delay regarding decisions on how eligibility is to be done (and by whom);

2. The “off-ramp” process that the project followed was disciplined, and the project has come up
with a go-forward approach that was objectively selected and can be defended;

3. The project has done a good job in working with its quality assurance vendor, to identify
major risks, that left un-mitigated, would adversely affect the project’s chances for success.
There are still a significant number of major risks that need to be mitigated;

4. The project has been open and transparent regarding the challenges that it is still faces;

5. During the four-month period where it wasn’t clear exactly how eligibility work would be done
(and by whom), the project has worked well with its system integrator to focus the vendor’s
staff on work that will definitely be part of the “go-forward” solution;

6. A project of this size, scope, and complexity has many inherent risks, including many risks over
which management has a limited amount of control (i.e. the project’s size, the number of
state and vendor staff, project complexity, changing scope, etc.). Having to “serve” two major
agencies with a shared system, is especially difficult and full of risks (as evidenced by the
recent disagreements related to how eligibility will be done, and by whom);

7. The failure to include integration with the legacy system as part of the original scope of the
project was a major misstep that would have assuredly resulted in a failed project (or at least
major schedule slippage and cost over-runs), had it not been caught and corrected. It was
unreasonable to assume that the amount of work required to integrate the new IE & ME
System into the existing legacy environment could be done only with existing OIS resources;

8. Project governance prior to April of this year was a significant challenge. The establishment of
a Project Governance Board and a new Project Steering Committee should provide improved
project oversight and decision-making for the ONE IE & ME Project;

9. The unknowns for this project are still very significant and until they are dealt with, they will
continue to cause problems for the project;

10. The scope of the project is still not fully defined;

11. There may be significant data conversion and “dirty data” issues related to the legacy systems;

12. The foundational project management documents for the project will require a significant
amount of updating. This work will have to be done in parallel with moving ahead with the
project. The project has limited resources to do this type of work;

Page 4 of 8



13. The technical challenges of modifying the Kentucky software (Benefind) that is being
imported, while simultaneously modifying the ONE System, and integrating the two at a single
point in time, is highly risky;

14. The inclusion of a business continuity plan and a disaster recovery plan into the scope of the
project is a wise decision;

15. The resource challenges for shared resources (i.e. subject matter experts) are significant, and
have been a problem for the project to date;

16. The history of this project’s estimating to date has not been good. Current cost estimates are
nearly twice that of the Stage Gate #2 estimates, and are now $77M above the Stage Gate 3
estimates. Costs at this point in the project should be within -/+10%. While the project team
has tried to make sure that there are no more surprises, the short amount of time that
they’ve had to come up with the latest “final” cost estimates, does not bode well for their
accuracy (particularly given the questions around the legacy effort);

17. Business process re-engineering and organizational change management will both be real
challenges to the successful execution of the project;

18. Potential major changes at the federal level to the Affordable Care Act and other related
healthcare services could have a major impact on the ONE |IE & ME Project;

19. The OHA/DHS Eligibility Operations Transition (03/31/17 - 06/30/17) is a critical first step for
the ONE IE & ME Project. This work will occur simultaneously with a significant amount of
other critical project work (including a lot of “catch-up” work that the Legislature will require
prior to September 2017). It will also require a significant increase in permanent and limited
duration state resources.

Based upon the findings above and the following key factors, the LFO concurs with the overall go-
forward plan and justifications (including resource requests) provided by the ONE IE & ME Project
team (and subsequently approved by its Governance Review Board and Project Steering Committee).
Despite the significant increase in scope, associated cost increases, and the many risks identified in
going forward, the project still makes solid business, technical, and financial sense. The following
factors are major contributors to the LFO’s support of going forward with the ONE IE & ME Project:

1. The business reasons and justifications identified in the original business case (2015) are still
valid. There still are strong business, technical, and financial reasons to proceed;

2. The continued availability of 90/10 federal funding via the A87 Cost Allocation Exception
through December 315, 2018, provides a significant opportunity for DHS and OHA to
significantly reduce the impact of the costs of this project to the State of Oregon.

3. The go-forward analysis and planning that came out of the Major Project Variance and Off-
Ramp process conducted by the ONE IE & ME Project team, make good sense for continuing
this project (while still recognizing the major risks and challenges that it faces);

4. The concerted effort by the project team and the QA vendor to identify outstanding risks and
to begin to develop and implement mitigation strategies for each;

5. The strong support for, and the recent approvals of, the “go-forward” plan by DHS leadership,
OHA leadership, and the State Chief Information Officer;

6. The overall high quality of the work that has been done over the past 4-6 months by the ONE
IE & Project team, including the development of a very solid Project Risk Analysis and related
mitigation plan;

7. The acquisition of a highly experienced Independent Project Director;

Page 5 of 8



8. The willingness of the ONE IE & ME Project leadership to be transparent about project risks
and challenges, and their responsiveness to OSCIO and LFO oversight concerns; and

9. The willingness of the ONE IE & ME Project leadership team to look at all facets of the project
and to go back to re-do key elements of Stage Gate #3 (i.e. foundational project management
documentation) to make sure that the project is on a firm footing for going forward.

B. LFO Recommendations

Based upon the analysis and findings above, the LFO recommends incremental, conditional approval
of Policy Option Package #201, assuming the spending authority and personnel resources are made
available to the Department of Human Services (DHS) within SB 5526, and to the Oregon Health
Authority (OHA) within HB 5026. JLCIMT further recommends that the entire expenditure limitation
be unscheduled by the Department of Administrative Services (DAS), and the Department of Human
Services be required to request the Office of the State Chief Information Officer (OSCIO), Chief
Financial Office (CFO), and Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) approval, that a portion, or all of the
remaining unscheduled expenditure limitation, be rescheduled for the agency to use to initiate and
complete the remaining ONE IE & ME Project execution activities. Specifically, the JLCIMT
recommends that the Department of Human Services and the Oregon Health Authority:

Report Progress to JLCIMT by September 2017

1. Obtain Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and Food and Nutrition Services
(FNS) funding and go-forward plan approvals;

2. Update the ONE IE & ME Project “Major Project Variance and Off-Ramp Plan;”

3. Complete the updating of all Stage Gate #3 foundational project management documents
identified by DHS and the OSCIO that were affected by the recent changes in scope for the
ONE IE & ME Project;

4. Work with the OSCIO to direct the quality assurance vendor to assist in the independent re-
validation (preferably by an outside vendor) of all project estimates to assure that those
estimates provided to date by the ONE IE & ME Project state staff and the system integration
vendor are valid. Provide evidence that the re-validated estimates are based upon a well-
defined estimating methodology and associated estimating assumptions. Include in this re-
validation a clear definition of the “level of effort” required for each activity estimated by the
system integration vendor;

5. Develop a final revised baseline project scope, schedule, budget, and resource plan. Clearly
define the scope of the legacy related work. Revise all project estimates accordingly. Provide
an “integrated project schedule” across all major elements of the ONE |E & ME Project such
that a critical path and resource plan can be developed,;

6. Develop a resource management plan to help verify that resource constraints for the Office of
Information Services (OIS) support staff (i.e. subject matter experts) have been minimized.
Wherever possible, minimize the use of interruptible resources to support the ONE IE & ME
Project;

7. Re-negotiate the system integrator contract to provide better protections for all parties,
including spending caps, hold-backs, level of efforts for all activities, estimate re-validation,
and accountability measures;

8. Provide an updated 5-year total cost of ownership (TCO) based on estimated long-term annual
maintenance and operational costs for the new system;

Page 6 of 8



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

Review the major risks identified by the ONE IE & ME Project management team and the
quality assurance vendor, and develop an updated mitigation and risk-balancing plan
(between the state and the system integrator);

Update the foundational assumptions/strategies/constraints document to verify that all key
risks are documented and that each has a clearly defined mitigation strategy;

Work with the OSCIO to direct the quality assurance vendor to re-validate the recent “fit-gap”
process to verify that the most recent scope and requirements are being used. This effort
should include an “end-to-end” conceptual business model for the new system. This model
should be traceable to system requirements. The quality assurance vendor should lead an
end-to-end design review to verify that the most current system design is consistently using
the most current project scope and requirements;

Report to JLCIMT by the 2018 Legislative Session

Provide a comprehensive project status update with a current baseline scope, schedule,
budget (including revised “total cost of ownership), and a risk management plan;

Provide the OSCIO and LFO with a detailed list of goals, deliverables, and key milestones for
the balance of the ONE IE & ME Project. Include a timeline with estimated dates for achieving
each goal, deliverable, and milestone;

Provide an architectural assessment for Stage Gate 3 documents (typically required by OIS on
all major IT projects). This assessment would include a conceptual data model as well as an
architectural model. These models should include both the ONE IE & ME System and the
legacy components that will make up the final system. All products should be provided to the
OSCIO and LFO;

Develop a business process re-engineering plan and an organizational change management
plan;

Develop a ONE IE & ME System “code merge plan” and document related strategies.

Develop a DHS/OHA independent test plan that goes beyond the testing that will be done by
the systems integrator;

Quality Assurance Related

Work with the OSCIO to update the quality assurance oversight plan to include the addition of

quality assurance and control services for the legacy component of the ONE IE & ME Project;

Work with the OSCIO to direct the quality assurance vendor to conduct a quality control (QC)

review of all revised key project management deliverables that may have been modified as a

result of the recent scope changes to the ONE IE & ME Project (including, but not limited to,

the business case, project charter, project requirements, governance plan, project contracts

and statements of work (SOW'’s), and baseline scope, schedule, budget, and resource plans);

Provide both the OSCIO and LFO with copies of all QA vendor deliverables;

Continue to utilize independent quality management services. The contractor should:

- Directly report to the OSCIO which will be responsible for final review, approval, and
authorization for payment of all quality assurance and quality control review deliverables.

— Conduct ongoing risk and performance assessments, and respond to the OSCIO, LFO, and
DAS feedback.

- Perform quality control reviews on the key ONE IE & ME Project execution phase
deliverables.

- Perform ongoing, independent quality management services as directed by the OSCIO;

Page 7 of 8



General

22. Continue to follow the Joint State CIO/LFO Stage Gate Review Process;

23. Continue to utilize a qualified project manager with experience in planning and managing
programs and projects of this type, scope, magnitude, and complexity;

24. Regularly report project status to the OSCIO and LFO throughout the project’s remaining
lifecycle;

25. Utilize the Office of the State CIO’s Enterprise Project and Portfolio Management (PPM)
System for all project review, approval, and project status and QA reporting activities
throughout the life of the ONE IE & ME Project; and

26. Complete a formal “project close out” report upon completion of all ONE IE & ME Project
phases.

- Motion on the LFO recommendations

C. Final IT Subcommittee Action

Transmit the Joint Legislative Committee on Information Management and Technology’s
recommendations to the Human Services Subcommittee of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means.

Page 8 of 8



MEMORANDUM

Legislative Fiscal Office

900 Court St. NE, Room H-178
Salem, Oregon 97301

Phone 503-986-1828

FAX 503-373-7807

To: Ways and Means Subcommittee on Human Services

From: Laurie Byerly, Legislative Fiscal Office
Linda Ames, Legislative Fiscal Office

Date: May 31, 2017

Subject: SB 5543 -- Department of Human Services and Oregon Health Authority
2015-17 Budget Rebalance

The Department of Human Services (DHS) and the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) have
submitted their 2015-17 budget rebalance plans. The agencies will present their plans to the
Human Services Subcommittee on Wednesday, May 31, and we expect to complete the work
session that day.

These rebalance plans reflect program cost increases and savings, revenue changes, and
technical adjustments needed to balance each agency’s budget. Rebalancing allows the agencies
to move General Fund between appropriations and adjust Other and Federal Funds expenditure
limitation to carry out legislatively approved programs.

Caseload and cost per case adjustments are based on the Spring 2017 caseload forecast;
associated budget changes reflect differences from the Fall 2016 forecast, which was partially
incorporated into the budgets through rebalance actions approved by the Emergency Board in
December 2016. These actions result in net General Fund savings for each agency; the impact of
the two agencies combined is $63.0 million General Fund.

SB 5543 (a blank appropriation bill) will be the vehicle for the budget adjustments needed to
implement the plan; the recommended -1 amendment makes those changes. The Legislative
Fiscal Office (LFO) analysis of the agencies’ requests and recommendations related to those
requests are below.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

The rebalance plan for DHS indicates the agency expects to complete the 2015-17 biennium
with a surplus of $51.4 million General Fund. This net estimate is primarily due to fluctuations
in caseload and cost per case, but also includes some cost increases and program savings. DHS
also projects needing less Other Funds ($18.0 million) and Federal Funds expenditure limitation
(514.4 million) to close out the biennium. These net decreases include adjustments (increases)

Page 1 0of 8



in two appropriations and technical adjustments that net to zero agency wide. There are no
changes to positions or FTE. The LFO recommendation is generally consistent with the agency’s
request; however, it does recommend disappropriating, rather than reverting, the surplus
General Fund and allowing the agency to retain excess expenditure limitation. The latter step
should support accounting entries and adjustments needed to close out the 2015-17 budget
without further legislative action. The plan also includes a small General Fund cushion to help
address potential close-out issues; any additional excess General Fund will be reverted.

The following table shows the General Fund impact of the agency’s rebalance plan by program
and agency totals:

Department of Human Services cs
General Fund SS in millions ss cw VR APD DD PDS Debt Total
SAEC
Shared

2015-17 Leg Approved Budget
(December 2016) 375.4 481.3 24.3 897.0 743.4 2535 3.9 2,778.7

Rebalance Adjustments:

Costs - 18.7 - 15.2 - 0.7 - 34.6
Savings/Revenues (40.4) (10.5) - (32.7) - (2.4) - (86.0)
Technical adjustments 20.0 (20.0) - - - - - -

Net Change  (20.4)  (11.8) - (17.5) - (1.7) - (51.4)

2015-17 Leg Approved
(After May-17 Rebalance) 354.9 469.5 24.3 879.5 743.4 251.8 39| 2,727.2

More detail on the changes and LFO’s recommendations for each program are outlined in the
subsequent narrative. These are grouped by legal appropriations as approved in the agency’s
2015-17 budget bill.

Self Sufficiency/Child Welfare/Vocational Rehabilitation (SS/CW/VR)

The rebalance plan for SS/CS/VR reflects net decreases of $32.2 million General Fund, $10.1
million Other Funds, and $9.3 million Federal Funds. However, Other Funds expenditure
limitation is not being recommended for reduction to support end of biennium accounting
transactions.

For Self Sufficiency programs, the biennial average caseload in the Temporary Assistance to
Needy Families (TANF) program has dropped by 873 families from the fall forecast, down to
22,426, which drives savings of $29.2 million General Fund. This net amount includes a small
increase in cost per case for TANF two-parent caseloads and $1 million General Fund for cost
contingencies in the last quarter of the biennium.

In addition to savings in TANF, DHS expects to underspend the Employment Related Day Care
(ERDC) budget by $11.2 million General Fund; there is also an associated projected ending
balance of $9.2 million Other Funds in Child Care Development Fund resources. The program

Page 2 of 8



received a substantial funding increase in 2015-17; the higher funding level coupled with
changes in eligibility timeframes and provider requirements made it more challenging to
maximize ERDC participation while staying within the program’s budget cap.

The rebalance also includes a technical action funding shifting $20.0 million from Federal Funds
to General Fund in Self Sufficiency and making the exact opposite shift in Child Welfare. This
allows the General Fund to be counted for TANF Maintenance of Effort (MOE) in Self Sufficiency
while keeping the Child Welfare program whole with federal dollars.

In Child Welfare, there are net General Fund savings of $11.8 million because of overall lower
caseloads; the total number of children served decreased by 31 between caseload forecasts.
Embedded in the savings amount are higher costs for adoption assistance and due to more
children are being placed out of home than previously projected. Another increased cost ($7.9
million General Fund) is Attorney General legal billings that projected to be over budget; this is
an ongoing issue that will likely continue to be a budget problem going forward.

As noted previously, $20.0 million General Fund is shifted to Federal Funds to address TANF
MOE. In addition, dollars ($9.0 million) are being moved from federal Social Services Block
Grant and TANF administration sources to General Fund to preserve federal carryforward and
stay under a federal cap on administrative spending. As in the Self Sufficiency program, S1
million General Fund for cost contingencies in the last quarter of the biennium is also retained
in the budget as part of the plan.

No rebalance adjustments are needed for the Vocational Rehabilitation program.

Aging & People with Disabilities/Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities (APD/IDD)

The rebalance request for APD/IDD reflects net decreases of $17.5 million General Fund and
$8.4 million Other Funds, along with an increase of $10.7 million Federal Funds. However, the
Other Funds expenditure limitation is not being proposed for reduction to support end of
biennium accounting transactions.

For the Aging and People with Disabilities’ budget, while overall caseloads have increased by
114 clients, the cost associated with that increase have been offset by cost per case savings,
primarily in the live-in program. Due to high costs, consumers in this program have been
transitioning to other plans, primarily into in home hourly. The number of participants dropped
from 500 to 297 between forecasts.

The net $17.5 million in APD General Fund savings accounts for the cost of both the caseload
increases in the hourly program and higher caseloads in nursing facilities. A fundshift from
Other Funds to General Fund of $13.8 million is also included, which allows for nursing facility
provider tax revenues to be carried forward.

Page 3 of 8



Other items reducing General Fund need include a fundshift to adjust for increased estate
recoveries, better federal match rates on services for some clients, and personnel related
actions; collectively these plan components offset $19.9 million in General Fund expenditures.

No change to the General Fund budget is being requested for the Intellectual and
Developmental Disabilities (IDD) program. Spring caseloads are trending with the prior forecast
in the short term, but cost have increased as more adults are projected to receive
comprehensive in-home services. This activity, together with a funding gap left after the last
rebalance and some additional costs tied to program management efforts, drive General Fund
costs of about $5.1 million. Another $2.9 million in potential costs are associated with caseload
volatility and the impacts of unwinding previously implemented reductions in service hours.
The latter program change was a cost containment effort that was halted due to legal action.

These costs are offset by a reduced need for General Fund in other areas, primarily in the
Stabilization and Crisis Unit (SACU). The unit received a staffing increase for this biennium but
labor contract negotiations took longer than anticipated, which delayed the filling of some
positions. The agency also began receiving a higher federal match rate on SACU work beginning
January 1, 2017; this change reduced General Fund need but does require another $2.9 million
Federal Funds expenditure limitation to book expenditures appropriately.

Central Services/Program Design Services/Statewide Assessments and Enterprise-Wide
Costs/Shared Services (CS/PDS/SAEC/Shared)

No changes are requested for the Central, Program Design, or Shared Services programs. The
agency does project a potential for $1.5 million General Fund savings but has retained those in
the plan as a hedge against unforeseen issues. In Statewide Assessments and Enterprise-wide
Costs, there is $1.7 million General Fund in net savings for disappropriation. Within this
amount are costs of $0.5 million related to the new DAS telephone system plus another $0.2
million to cover higher than budgeted mass transit, unemployment, and technology charges. In
Other Funds, there is a net overall increase of $0.5 million in expenditure limitation.

Costs are more than offset by $2.4 million in General Fund savings, primarily for unspent facility
project dollars ($1.1 million) and changes in cost allocation for shared services functions that
shift some costs over to the Oregon Health Authority ($1.0 million). Federal Funds expenditure
limitation is retained for end of biennium transactions.

Debt Service

There are no rebalance adjustments needed for debt-related costs.

OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY

The plan submitted by the agency shows that OHA expects to complete the 2015-17 biennium
with a surplus of $7.6 million General Fund. This is related to several issues, including lower
caseload, Other Fund revenues above forecast, and a mixture of increases and decreases in
program costs. The plan would increase Other Funds expenditure limitation by $16.8 million,

Page 4 of 8



and decrease Federal Funds by $941.4 million. Technical adjustments net to zero agency wide.
There are no changes to positions or FTE. The Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
includes an additional $4.0 million General Fund savings resulting from underspending in the
rural provider insurance subsidy program. The total General Fund savings is then $11.6 million.

This table shows the agency plan’s General Fund impact by program and agency totals:

Health Public Central/ Cap
HSD i ith OSH h Total
General Fund $$ in millions Policy Healt Shared Impr
2015-17 Leg. Approved Budget 1,450.5 22.4 43.1 451.3 202.0 0.7 2,169.9
Rebalance Issues
Costs 5.9 4.8 - - 11.3 - 22.0
Savings (23.6) (250 (3.2) - (0.3) - (29.6)
Technical Adjustments (0.1) (0.0) - - 01 - 0.0
Ld Ld
Net Change (17.7) 2.3 3.2) - 11.0 - (7.6)

Health Systems Division (HSD)

The OHA rebalance plan includes several adjustments to HSD. Rebalance issues in this program
result in overall net savings of $17.7 million General Fund. The plan includes a net increase in
Other Funds of $14 million, and a decrease in Federal Funds of $923.7 million.

OHA reports General Fund savings of $3.6 million from caseload changes, as can be seen in the
table below. The updated Spring 2017 caseload forecast resulted in a decrease of 3,637
individuals on the caseload, compared to the Fall 2016 forecast. Most of this decline is in the
ACA expansion population and the Children’s Medicaid Program, which is offset by an increase
in the Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP). The state receives a better match rate for
CHIP than for the Children’s Medicaid Program, so the movement of children into CHIP results
in a General Fund savings overall. The Parent/Caretaker Relative category has increased since
the Fall 2016 forecast. This category is decreasing over time, but not as quickly as was assumed
in the last forecast. The financial impact of caseload changes result in a savings to General Fund
costs of $9.5 million. This is offset by the $6 million of caseload costs that was not funded in
the December 2016 rebalance, but rather left as a hole in the agency budget.

The rebalance includes several adjustments that result in savings to the General Fund. This
includes an increase of $5 million in the tobacco tax forecast and $6 million more in anticipated
drug rebate revenues. A savings of $5.3 million General Fund results from the Special Needs
Rate Group settlement from Coordinated Care Organizations (CCOs). This is the final
settlement related to a risk-sharing arrangement with CCOs for costs of certain high risk
populations when they were moved from Fee-for-Service to CCOs. There is $3.7 million
General Fund savings related to the ONE system. Costs have come in lower than expected,
partially due to staff turnover in the processing center. LFO recommends another $4 million in

Page 5 of 8



General Fund savings as a result of underspending in the rural provider insurance subsidy
program. This results in an overall General Fund savings of $21.7 million in HSD.

2015-17 Biennium Approved May MM

Budget 2017 Difference % Change Difference

Medicaid Caseload Eligibility Category
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Adults 409,098 404,970 (4,128) -1.0% (40.1)
Parent/Caretaker Relative 68,770 70,491 1,721 2.5% 22.0
Pregnant Women 16,639 16,471 (168) -1.0% (4.8)
Children's Medicaid Program 344,965 341,051 (3,914) -1.1% (18.3)
Aid to Blind and Disabled 82,008 82,154 146 0.2% 5.3
Old Age Assistance 42,338 42,133 (205) -0.5% (2.0)
Foster/Adoption/BCCP 20,046 20,050 4 0.0% (0.1)
Children's Health Insurance Program 61,706 65,281 3,575 5.8% 14.0
Medicare Buy-in, CAWEM 71,255 70,587 (668) -0.9% (1.6)
TOTAL 1,116,825 1,113,188 (3,637) -0.3% ($25.5)
Total General Fund Impact ($9.5)
Unfunded caseload from December 2016 Rebalance $6.0
Net General Fund Impact ($3.6)

The plan also includes increased costs for the “clawback” for the current biennium of $5.9
million General Fund. This is the funding that the state is required to pay to our federal
partners for the cost of prescription drug benefits under Medicare Part D for clients that are
eligible for both Medicaid and Medicare.

The HSD plan includes a decrease in Federal Funds expenditure limitation of $923.7 million.
Most of this was a result of caseload changes in the December 2016 rebalance. The Federal
Funds were unscheduled at that time, since the Emergency Board does not have the authority
to reduce the agency budget. This empty limitation is now being removed from the budget.

Health Policy and Analytics

The Health Policy and Analytics plan result in overall net costs of $2.3 million General Fund.
The plan includes a net increase in Other Funds of $2.3 million, and a decrease in Federal Funds
of $76,500. Costs of $4.8 million are related to legal costs incurred by the agency as a result of
the Cover Oregon litigation. Savings of $2.4 million General Fund resulted from a no cost
extension of the State Innovation Model (SIM) grant that was originally awarded in 2013 for the
period ending September 2016. The extension allowed the agency to utilize grant funding to
complete work that would have otherwise been paid by General Fund.

Public Health

The Public Health plan results in $3.2 million in General Fund savings. The CARE Assist program
has S3 million General Fund available, because of an increase in Other Funds revenues from

Page 6 of 8



rebates on insurance premiums that are paid through this program. The Breast and Cervical
Cancer Screening Program also expects to underspend their General Fund budget by $227,000.
Demand for services through this program has been decreasing since the Affordable Care Act
increased the number of Oregonians that have insurance.

Central Services/Shared Services/Statewide Assessments & Enterprise-Wide Costs

The rebalance plan for Statewide Assessments & Enterprise-Wide Costs includes a net increase
in General Fund of $11 million. Higher utilization of Department of Administrative Services
(DAS) usage-based services as well as cost allocation changes for State Government Service
Charges has resulted in an increase of $0.3 million. The continued implementation of the new
DAS telephone system, MUSIC, is expected to cost $0.4 million General Fund more than
budgeted during the current biennium. Risk charges offset these costs with $0.3 million in
General Fund savings.

Shared Services costs continue to be affected by changes in cost allocation, partially resulting
from the inclusion of the Oregon State Hospital in cost allocation. The General Fund cost is
expected to be an additional $6.6 million. Because these are shared services across both OHA
and DHS, there is a General Fund savings in DHS related to this item. Finally, costs have
increased by $3.9 million because of increased utilization and cost allocation for Enterprise
Technology Services (ETS).

Legislative Fiscal Office Recommendations

LFO recommends the following actions to implement the DHS and OHA 2015-17 rebalance
plans with the adjustments as described above.

Department of Human Services

General Other Federal Total
Fund Funds Funds Funds Positions| FTE
Self Sufficiency
Child Welfare
Vocational Rehabilitation (32,202,000) - | (9,254,132) (41,456,132) - -

Adults & People with Disabilities
Intellectual & Developmental
Disabilities (17,535,382) - | 10,708,805 (6,826,577)
Central Services
Program Design Services
SAEC (1,700,153), 512,831 - (1,187,322) - -
Debt Service - - - - - -
Shared Services - - - - - -

TOTAL (51,437,535) 512,831 1,454,673 (49,470,031) - -

Page 7 of 8



Oregon Health Authority

Federal Funds

Total Funds

Positions

FTE

General
Other Funds
Fund
Health Services
Programs (22,582,478) 16,304,929
Central/SAEC 11,030,371 475,262
TOTAL (11,552,107) 16,780,191

(924,045,139)
(17,306,106)

(941,351,245)

(930,322,688)
(5,800,473)

(936,123,161)

1. Approve the -1 amendment to SB 5543 to adjust General Fund appropriations, and Other
Funds and Federal Funds expenditure limitations.

Motion #1: | move to adopt the -1 amendment to SB 5543

2. Move the bill as amended to the Full Committee on Ways and Means with a “do pass”

recommendation, as amended.

Motion #2: | move SB 5543 to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means with a “do pass”

recommendation, as amended.

Page 8 of 8



79th Oregon Legislative Assembly — 2017 Regular Session

HB 2661 B BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY Carrier: Rep. Keny-Guyer

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action Date: 06/29/17
Action: Do pass with amendments to the A-Eng bill. (Printed B-Eng.)
House Vote

Yeas: 11 - Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, McLane, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith G, Smith Warner, Stark, Whisnant, Williamson
Senate Vote

Yeas: 11 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Thomsen, Winters
Nays: 1 - Girod

Prepared By: Tamara Brickman, Department of Administrative Services

Reviewed By: Laurie Byerly, Legislative Fiscal Office

Department of Human Services
2017-19

This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee. HB 2661 B

1of3



Budget Summary 2015-17 2017-19

Legislatively Approved 2017-19 Committee Committee Change from
Budget Current Service Level Recommendation 2015-17 Leg. Approved
$ Change % Change
General Fund S - $ - $ 57,401 $ 57,401
Other Funds Limited $ - $ - $ 56,250 $ 56,250
Total S - S - S 113,651 S 113,651
Position Summary
Authorized Positions 0 0 2 2
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50

Summary of Revenue Changes

House Bill 2661 requires people providing long-term care referrals to register with and pay a fee to the Department of Human Services (DHS),
every two years. The bill authorizes DHS to establish an initial registration fee of $750 and to impose civil penalties relating to the registration.
DHS is also authorized to establish a renewal fee, by rule, up to $750. The fees are expected to generate approximately $56,520 for the 2017-19
biennium, assuming there will be 75 entities required to register with DHS.

Summary of Human Services Subcommittee Action

House Bill 2661 requires people providing long-term care referrals to register with and pay a fee to DHS, every two years. The bill establishes
definitions for the industry and requires long-term care providers to meet certain requirements, to include what information must be disclosed
to clients, compensation practices and sharing of client information. To register, the agents must demonstrate, to DHS, that they have met the
requirements, have liability insurance and must also submit to a background check.

The Subcommittee approved a $57,401 General Fund appropriation and $56,250 Other Funds expenditure limitation ($113,651 total funds) for
two permanent part-time positions (0.50 FTE); one Operations and Policy Analyst 3 position and one Administrative Specialist 2 position, to
implement and administer the provisions of the bill. Members noted that the mix of General Fund and fee revenue needed to adequately
support the program after implementation may vary depending on the number of registered agents and level of agency effort needed to meet
statutory requirements.

HB 2661 B

20f3



DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION

Department of Human Services
Tamara Brickman -- (503) 378-4709

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS
SCR 060-08 - Aging and People with Disabilities

Personal Services S 22,942 S - S - S - S 22,942 0.50

Services and Supplies S 34,459 $ 56,250 $ - S - S 90,709
SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION S 57,401 S 56,250 S - S - S 113,651 0.50

HB 2661 B

30f3



79th Oregon Legislative Assembly — 2017 Regular Session

SB 5526 A BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY Carrier: Sen. Steiner Hayward

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action Date: 06/30/17
Action: Do pass with amendments. (Printed A-Eng.)
Senate Vote
Yeas: 12 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Thomsen, Winters
House Vote
Yeas: 7 - Gomberg, Holvey, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith G, Smith Warner, Williamson
Nays: 4 - Huffman, MclLane, Stark, Whisnant
Prepared By: Tamara Brickman, Department of Administrative Services
Reviewed By: Laurie Byerly, Legislative Fiscal Office

Department of Human Services
2017-19

This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee. SB 5526 A

10of23



Budget Summary*

2015-17 Legislatively 2017-19 Current Service 2017-19 Committee Committee Change from 2015-17 Leg.
Approved Budget(l) Level Recommendation Approved
S Change % Change
General Fund S 2,723,349,217 $ 3,270,198,241 S 3,102,015,964 5 378,666,747 13.9%
General Fund Debt Service S 3,863,400 S 4,893,959 S 4,893,959 S 1,030,559 26.7%
Other Funds Limited S 539,710,476 S 546,806,345 S 551,495,145 S 11,784,669 2.2%
Federal Funds Limited S 4,805,209,969 S 5,279,895,699 S 5,323,663,179 S 518,453,210 10.8%
Federal Funds Nonlimited S 2,514,345,331 S 2,214,345,331 S 2,214,345,331 S (300,000,000) (11.9%)
Total S 10,586,478,393 S 11,316,139,575 S 11,196,413,578 S 609,935,185 5.8%
Position Summary
Authorized Positions 8,053 8,238 8,224 171
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 7,902.39 8,164.88 8,080.44 178.05
2015-17 Legislatively 2017-19 Current Service 2017-19 Committee Committee Change from 2015-17 Leg.
Emergency Board Approved Budget'” Level Recommendation Approved
S Change % Change
General Fund S - S - S 750,000 S 750,000 100.0%
Total $ - $ - $ 750,000 3 750,000 100.0%

Mincludes adjustments through June 2017
" Excludes Capital Construction expenditures

Summary of Revenue Changes

The Department of Human Services (DHS) is funded with a mix of General Fund, Other Funds and Federal Funds revenues. Almost all the General
Fund is used as match or to meet state maintenance of effort requirements to receive Federal Funds. Other Funds revenues come from a wide
variety of sources, such as nursing home provider taxes, child care development funds, grants, unitary tax assessment, collections of
overpayments, estate collections, third party recoveries, fees and charges for services.

The largest single Federal Funds source is the Title XIX Medicaid program, which is expected to supply at least $3.8 billion to support programs
across the agency. The Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) is the next largest federal contributor; $2.2 billion in estimated
benefits are reflected in the budget as Nonlimited Federal Funds. Other Federal Funds subject to expenditure limitation include Temporary
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF); Title IV-B Child Welfare Services; Title IV-E Foster Care and Adoption Assistance; Title XX Social Services

SB 5526 A

2 of 23



Block Grant; Developmentally Disabled Services Act (DDSA) funds; Family Violence Prevention grant funds; Older Americans Act funds; Nutrition
Services Incentive Program (NSIP) funds; Rehabilitation Act grants; and Basic 110, Section 633, and Section 711 Rehabilitation funds. Some of
these sources are capped block grants (e.g., TANF, Social Services Block Grant); others provide federal matching funds as partial reimbursement
of state costs (e.g., Medicaid, Foster Care, and Adoption Assistance).

Federal Child Care and Development Fund (CCDF) grants are received by the Oregon Department of Education and passed through to the
department where they are spent as Other Funds in the Employment Related Day Care program; $97.0 million in CCDF is anticipated for DHS use
in 2017-19.

Three major methodologies are used to project revenues for the department: 1) the category of expenditures based on estimated Average Daily
Populations (ADP) and Cost per Case (CPC) is primarily used for federal entitlement grants, 2) grant cycles and where they fall within the
biennium are considered for block grants; assumptions based on the results of prior grant averaging and the anticipated effect of the federal
budget process are both used to project the amount of funds to be received, and 3) the historical receipt trends method is used for Other Funds
sources such as collections of overpayments and fees unless the agency has additional information, such as anticipated special projects, which
would increase revenue or a temporary need for additional staff and will change the projections for a specific time period.

The Subcommittee noted the budget authority and revenue projections are based on current law and do not reflect potential adjustments to
federal programs and funding streams presently being discussed at the federal level. Many of these proposals would directly affect DHS’ ability
to provide food assistance and to support programs helping seniors and people with disabilities.

Summary of Human Services Subcommittee Action

The mission of DHS is to help Oregonians, in their own communities, achieve safety, well-being and independence through services that protect,
empower, respect choice and preserve dignity. DHS is responsible for the care of some of Oregon's most vulnerable citizens — children, families,
people with intellectual and developmental disabilities and seniors. DHS also serves Oregonians at times when they are most in need — when
they have experienced abuse, when they are hungry and when they are homeless.

DHS’s budget is divided into five distinct programs areas: Child Welfare, Self Sufficiency, Vocational Rehabilitation, Aging and People with
Disabilities and Intellectual/Developmental Disabilities. These program areas are supported by Central Services, Shared Services and Program
Design Services; the budget includes a reorganization of this last support area, which eliminates the budget unit going forward.

The Subcommittee approved a budget of $3,106,909,923 General Fund, $551,495,145 Other Funds expenditure limitation, $5,323,663,179
Federal Funds expenditure limitation, $2,214,345,331 Federal Funds Nonlimited ($11,196,413,578 total funds) and 8,224 positions (8,080.44
FTE). This is a 5.8 percent total funds increase from the 2015-17 Legislatively Approved Budget. To develop the budget, the Subcommittee

SB 5526 A

30f23



discussed and reviewed packages used to build the Governor’s Budget, examined stakeholder budget requests, and incorporated the agency’s
repricing (“reshoot”) adjustments for caseload, cost-per-case, and other changes since budget development began in early 2016. Caseload and
associated cost adjustments are based on the Spring 2017 forecast. Also included in the Subcommittee’s recommended budget are 2015-17
interim actions that have an impact on the agency’s 2017-19 budget.

After holding public hearings on the agency’s programs and reviewing budget information, the Subcommittee identified three priority areas for
action and follow up during the interim. A budget note was subsequently approved to ensure routine communication and formal opportunities
for Legislative feedback:

Budget Note
The Department of Human Services (DHS) will provide interim reports to the Legislature on the three topics outlined

below; the agency may choose to submit either combined or separate status reports but should be consistent in
approach once reporting has begun, unless otherwise instructed. Reports will be submitted for review and approval
at each meeting of the appropriate interim budget committee (either Joint Committee on Ways and Means or
Emergency Board) throughout the 2017-19 interim; an update during the 2018 legislative session may also be
requested by either the agency or budget committee.

1. Child Welfare - This program has been struggling to meet legislative and stakeholder expectations around
child safety, provider oversight, policy alignment, program performance, and system accountability. To help
address this struggle, the recommended budget does contain funding and positions to help support the
program, with a focus on foster parents, other providers, and agency caseworkers. However, for the latter
group, there continues to be legislative concern that more training and positions alone will not be sufficient to
improve agency performance in recruiting, hiring and retaining quality caseworkers. It is also likely that
although the new Consultant Educator Trainer (CET) positions are intended to improve safety by providing the
clinical consultation and training, the impacts will not be immediate as many of the agency’s most experienced
casework staff will likely apply for these positions creating the need to backfill those positions with new
casework staff that will need to be trained before being fully functioning. Interim reporting is directed to keep
the Legislature aware and focused on agency progress in this area.

For the first interim report, the Department will provide information on data and metrics around recruiting,
hiring, training and retaining caseworkers, for legislative review and feedback toward developing a uniform
reporting framework or dashboard for future meetings. This reporting should include information on staff
turnover, such as separation rate and counts, length of service, separation reason and agency strategies to
address those reasons. Other related policy, workload, or organizational challenges and potential solutions

SB 5526 A

4 of 23



should also be outlined. In addition, program changes or progress updates coming out of the Unified Child and
Youth Safety Implementation Plan process, particularly those associated with potential budget needs or
adjustments, should also be covered in the report.

2. Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities - The recommended budget includes a generic program
reduction of $12 million General Fund in lieu of more specific actions to curb program costs. While the
Department has been working on sustainability options to offset program growth (primarily driven by the
Community First Choice Option or “K Plan”) over the past two years, the results of that work has been met
with a lukewarm response by the Legislature. Recently, it appears there might be other, more tenable
program modification alternatives that would, however, require additional time to develop with and receive
approval from the federal Medicaid authority. DHS is directed to pursue these alternatives, take management
actions to suppress program spending, and implement the new assessment/planning process currently under
development, no later than June 1, 2018. At each interim meeting, the Department will provide a status
update on both these efforts and the program’s budget.

The program is hoping to achieve budget savings without having to make changes to the “parental income
disregard” or other eligibility criteria. However, if the target cannot be met by other actions, the program
should consider and bring forward eligibility changes for legislative review and approval during the 2017-19
biennium. In addition, prior to taking any action that would close state operated residential facilities, the
Department will report on its plan for that closure at the appropriate interim meeting; along with budget
impacts, the report will include a description of how the closure will affect residents, providers, and
employees.

3. Position Management - DHS is directed to accelerate the agency’s current effort to improve position
management practices; these have typically relied heavily on double filling positions and using funding from
holding positions vacant to cover the double fill costs. While perhaps expedient from a program perspective,
this approach makes it difficult to externally assess or validate how many positions should be approved in the
budget, to calculate any gap between a position’s funding versus actual cost and to determine if a vacant
position is no longer needed. It is also not consistent with truth in budgeting and makes it challenging to set
baselines for cost containment strategies, budget growth metrics or program capacity analyses.

At a minimum, at each interim meeting, the Department will report on progress, by program, in reducing the
number of double filled and vacant positions, along with providing an update on its plan for resolving double
fills and cleaning up vacant positions over the next two years. It is anticipated the agency will need to work

SB 5526 A

5o0f 23



through both the administrative position change (permanent finance plan) and legislative position change
(rebalance or policy package action) processes to complete the project.

As of June 1, 2017, DHS had 494 double filled positions, 814 vacant positions and 7,767 employees.

Program Design Services

During the 2013-15 biennium, certain staff in each program were consolidated into a single agency-wide budget structure called Program Design
Services (PDS). The following offices were set up in the new structure: Licensing and Regulatory Oversight, Information Technology Business
Supports, Business Intelligence and Program Integrity. Since that time, the agency has determined some of these functions would be more
effective if embedded in the programs; the resulting reorganization is expected to improve client safety and responsiveness to provider
oversight issues.

The Subcommittee approved a complete reorganization of this division, which fully redistributes the program to other budget structures, and
thus no funding or positions are recommended for PDS. The Subcommittee’s budget eliminates this division through a combination of actions in
Package 095, December 2016 Rebalance, and Package 801, LFO Analyst Adjustments. Positions (and their commensurate funding) were
transferred as outlined in the table below:

Information
FROM: Licensing and Technology
Regulatory Business Business Program
Oversight Supports Intelligence Integrity Total
POS FTE POS FTE POS FTE POS FTE POS FTE
| (113)] (113.00)] (37)] (37.00)] (26)] (26.00)] (39)] (39.00)] (215)] (215.00)
TO:
Aging and People with Disabilities 87 87.00 9 9.00 - - - - 96 96.00
Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities 17 17.00 12 | 12.00 29 29.00
Child Welfare 9 9.00 9 9.00
Central Services 15| 15.00 26 | 26.00 39 [ 39.00 80 80.00
Shared Services 1 1.00 1 1.00

Total 215 215.00

The reorganization maintains centralized efforts for Business Intelligence and Program Integrity, but moves them into the Central Services
budget structure. Central Services will also house some of the resources formerly in Information Technology Business Supports (ITBS); now

SB 5526 A

6 of 23



called the Office of Technology and Information Supports. This unit consists of business analysts and other staff supporting the agency’s
enterprise level, cross-program systems or projects such as ONE Integrated Eligibility and Medicaid Eligibility. The other business analyst
positions from ITBS were supporting systems specific to the Aging and People with Disabilities (APD) and the Intellectual and Developmental
Disabilities (IDD) programs and transfer to those areas.

The program-related Licensing and Regulatory Oversight positions and associated expenditures, including contracts for the Oregon Board of
Nursing and the Oregon State Fire Marshall, are moved to the appropriate program: APD, IDD, or Child Welfare. Other changes approved by the
Subcommittee include reducing all other differential costs by $2.5 million General Fund and moving the Mass Transit tax expenditure from PDS
to the State Assessments and Enterprise-wide Costs (SAEC) program to recentralize the expenditures for Mass Transit within that budget
structure.

Self Sufficiency Programs

Self Sufficiency Programs (SSP) provide assistance for low-income families to help them meet critical needs, while helping them become self-
supporting. The major programs in this area are: Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP); Temporary Assistance to Needy Families
(TANF); Employment Related Day Care (ERDC); the Refugee Program; and Youth Services.

DHS administers these programs through coordination and collaboration with families and individuals, as well as community partners and
through direct services provided by state staff. Field staff provides program services and benefits to clients through more than 100 field and
branch offices throughout the state.

General Fund supports 11.2 percent of this budget, Other Funds 3.2 percent, and Federal Funds 85.6 percent. The major source of Other Funds
is federal Child Care Development Fund dollars transferred from the Department of Education for the Employment Related Day Care program.
The budget also includes child support recoveries and client trust account funds from client resources, such as federal Supplemental Security
Income disability payments. Overpayment recovery revenues are also used to offset General Fund.

Funding for SNAP benefits is the single largest source and use of Federal Funds in SSP. SNAP benefits are projected at $2.2 billion for the 2017-19
biennium. Federal Funds also help pay for program administrative costs on a 50.0 percent state/50.0 percent federal basis. Other Federal Funds
come from capped or formula-based block grants, payments for partial reimbursement of eligible state costs and miscellaneous grants for
specific amounts and purposes. Oregon receives a base federal TANF block grant, which pays for cash assistance, JOBS services, child care and
other self-sufficiency programs, as well as child welfare services such as foster care and residential care.

The Subcommittee approved budget for SSP is $345,563,959 General Fund, $100,235,704 Other Funds limitation, $440,852,155 Federal Funds
limitation, $2,214,345,331 Federal Funds Nonlimited ($3,100,997,149 total funds) and 2,049 positions (2,048.63 FTE). This is an 8.6 percent total

SB 5526 A

7 of 23



funds decrease from the 2015-17 Legislatively Approved Budget; while there are some reductions in the budget, the decrease is mostly
attributable to a continued decline in the TANF caseload due to improvements in the economy and employment market since the last recession.

The Subcommittee approved a Revenue Shortfall package (Package 070), which decreased the 2017-19 current service level by $9.2 million
Other Funds. This reflects a lower transfer-in of Child Care Development Funds (CCDF) from the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) than
what is budgeted for the 2015-17 ERDC program and is equivalent to the loss of about 500 cases. This same amount of CCDF is restored in
another action due to the availability of funds unspent in 2015-17; however, it is not enough to offset General Fund reductions due to statewide
funding constraints.

Other approved actions include the transfer of a position from Child Welfare into Self Sufficiency, and the transfer of several Electronic Benefit
Transfer (EBT) positions from APD to Self Sufficiency, for a net gain of six positions (6.00 FTE) within SSP. These are part of the December 2016
Rebalance (Package 095).

Finally, the Subcommittee approved increasing vacancy savings (hiring slowdown) by three percent, reducing services and supplies by three
percent, carrying forward $20 million in one-time TANF Federal Funds to expend in place of General Fund in 2017-19, moving mass transit tax
expenditures from SSP to SAEC (occurring in every program to recentralize these costs), and transferring three positions from Legal and Client
Relations Office (LCRO) into SSP.

Other changes include adjustments for caseload and cost per case changes, which reflect about $60 million in lower projected General Fund
costs between the Fall 2016 and Spring 2017 caseload forecasts. For TANF, 2017-19 average caseload projection decrease by more than 3,000
families between forecasts. A policy change saving $3.4 million General Fund in the TANF program was also approved; Non-Needy Caretaker
Relative income will now count in the eligibility calculation, which will reduce or eliminate grants for some families. Regarding TANF, the budget
assumes ongoing suspensions to certain TANF requirements put in place via HB 2469 (2007). These program components have set aside for
multiple biennia, due to both funding issues and other programs that have evolved over time. The Subcommittee encouraged the agency to
review the TANF statutes to see if modifications streamlining or better aligning with current practice should be developed for the 2019
legislative session. More specifically, the HB 2469 (2007) suspensions should be examined for a more permanent approach and for consistency
with more recent law changes - known as TANF reinvestment - enacted under HB 3535 (2015).

The approved budget reduces ERDC by $11.7 million General Fund, which equates to about 650 cases. This is in addition to 500 cases lost due to
fewer federal dollars being available for the program. Another $9.2 million General Fund is pulled from the program on a one-time basis and
backfilled with CCDF carryforward from the 2015-17 biennium. Overall, while the program is 11 percent below current service level, it is still
expected to serve about 8,900 families in 2017-19.

SB 5526 A

8 of 23



The total transfer-in for CCDF is estimated at $97.0 million; while these dollars primarily fund ERDC subsidies, $2.7 million of the funding will also
support the Teen Parent child care subsidy program, which is moving from ODE to DHS effective January 1, 2018. Another program providing
child care to parents while they participate in alcohol and drug treatment programs is also being shifted to DHS, but there is no funding coming
with it since recent federal rule changes around CCDF usage do not appear to mesh with the intermittent nature of these services. The historical
biennial program cost has been about $1.4 million. The department believes there is a path to continue serving these families through similar
programs or by using other funding sources; determining this will require additional analysis and research. Due to concerns about the outcome
of the work, the Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

Budget Note
The Department of Human Services is directed to report to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means during

Legislative Days in November 2017 on its findings regarding the transition of the Alcohol and Drug Program child care
services from the Early Learning Division to the Department. The report should include the adequacy of agency resources
to support the program, additional funding needed to account for any resource gaps, a description of the services to be
provided, and the number of families expected to be served.

Child Welfare

Child Welfare (CW) program services are provided to children reported to be abused or neglected and families who are impacted by abuse
dynamics; typically, substance abuse and domestic violence. DHS is required by statute to assess reports of alleged child abuse or neglect,
complete comprehensive safety assessments of children, assess parent or caregiver capacity to protect and determine whether child abuse or
neglect has occurred. Primary funding for CW programs (including Child Safety, Well Being, and Permanency) consists of General Fund and
various federal resources derived from the United States Department of Health and Human Services.

The Subcommittee approved budget is $553,248,129 General Fund, $28,136,610 Other Funds limitation, $490,146,539 Federal Funds limitation
(51,071,531,278 total funds) and 2,745 positions (2,686.79 FTE). This is an 11.3 percent total funds increase from the 2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget.

Adjustments approved as part of the DHS December 2016 Rebalance (Package 095) include moving a position (1.00 FTE) from Child Welfare to
Self Sufficiency; and reclassifying/realigning positions within the program to help improve policy and field support for foster care services. These
actions result in a net zero funding change and a net abolishment of seven positions (7.00 FTE). The Subcommittee also approved an increase in
rates for foster parents (Package 108), which should increase the base rate by an average of 14.0 percent on January 1, 2018. In Package 109,
the Subcommittee approved an update to the rate model for the Behavioral Rehabilitation Services (BRS) program, including an increase in rates
for BRS providers (a net average increase of 16 percent) to address inflationary cost increases in this program beginning July 1, 2017.

SB 5526 A

9 of 23



The Subcommittee approved a General Fund appropriation (Package 110) to the department to be used as a block grant to pay the Oregon
Department of Justice to represent caseworkers in child dependency cases. This investment is consistent with one of the recommendations
from the Interim Task Force on Legal Representation in Childhood Dependency and is expected to improve both the legal process and
caseworker workload, job satisfaction and retention.

In connection with SB 102 (2017), the Subcommittee approved, Package 113, which appropriates $3.3 million General Fund to meet federal
requirements by transferring these funds into the new account established by Senate Bill 102. The bulk of these funds, based on savings
reported for federal fiscal years 2016 and 2016, will be used to establish a child care stipend to assist working foster parents.

In Package 801, LFO Adjustments, the Subcommittee approved several modifications to the CW budget, which include: associated with caseload
and cost per case changes from the Spring 2017 forecast, an increase of $1.9 million General Fund ($3.9 million total funds); reducing services
and supplies; moving the Mass Transit tax payment to the SAEC program; not backfilling $9.9 million General Fund for flat funded Federal
grants; adjusting for the new Federal Medicaid Assistance Percentage (FMAP) rate, which determines the federal share of eligible program
expenditures and saves $1.0 million General Fund; assuming a three percent vacancy rate (hiring slowdown), which saves $8.3 million General
Fund; transferring in nine positions (9.00 FTE) from ORLO; transferring one position out to SSP (1.00 FTE); and making some technical
adjustments to clean up positions and correct budget entries.

The Subcommittee approved the addition of 50 Consultant, Educator, Trainer (CET) positions (44.00 FTE) totaling $6.5 million General Fund
(59.3 million total funds) to provide training, role playing and hands on support of child welfare frontline workers (Package 802, Other Child
Welfare Needs). In the same package, the Subcommittee added $2.3 million General Fund to mitigate against the three percent vacancy savings
(hiring slowdown) assumptions to assist the agency in filling its most critical vacancies. Also, related to workforce structure and capacity, the
Subcommittee approved an adjustment to the current service level staffing model, which allows for fewer positions, but for a longer period. This
change frees up $6.1 million General Fund for other budget needs (Package 801).

Additionally, in Package 802, the Subcommittee approved $1.0 million General Fund for workforce professional development and $2.0 million
General Fund for supervisor training. DHS is expected to report on its plan for these efforts as part of the required interim reporting on Child
Welfare and, where possible, the program will maximize federal funding for these initiatives. The Subcommittee’s recommendation also
includes $0.3 million General Fund ($0.4 million total funds) and one limited duration position (0.50 FTE) to support the requirements of SB 243
(2017).

SB 5526 includes a section establishing a $750,000 General Fund appropriation to the Emergency Board for foster parent supports; the
Subcommittee expects the agency to request these funds when it has worked with stakeholders to determine the highest need/best use for the
dollars.

SB 5526 A

10 of 23



Vocational Rehabilitation
Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) works with businesses, schools and community programs to assist youth and adults with disabilities (other than
blindness) to obtain, maintain or advance in employment.

The Subcommittee approved budget is $29,129,564 General Fund, $2,331,562 Other Funds limitation, $81,820,748 Federal Funds limitation
(5112,741,874 total funds) and 259 positions (258.25 FTE). This is a 1.8 percent increase in total funds from the 2015-17 Legislatively Approved
Budget.

The budget includes a technical adjustment to correct a keying error; $2.1 million General Fund for 11 positions (11.00 FTE) are moved from IDD
back to VR, as part of the agency’s December 2016 rebalance (Package 95). These are positions associated with a 2015 policy package that
added resources to improve employment outcomes for people with intellectual and developmental disabilities; the positions were rekeyed into
the wrong program during 2017-19 current service level development. As with other programs, the Subcommittee approved a reduction in
services and supplies, a three percent increase in the assumed vacancy rate (hiring slowdown), and movement of the Mass Transit tax payment
to the SAEC program (Package 801). This package also expends $4.9 million Federals Funds, from one-time reallotment dollars, in lieu of
General Fund; although these funds are one-time in nature the agency has been successful in repeatedly drawing down these funds in recent
biennia. The elimination of two long-term vacant positions (2.00 FTE) is approved in Package 812, Vacant Position Elimination.

Aging and People with Disabilities

The Aging and People with Disabilities (APD) program assists seniors and people with disabilities of all ages to achieve well-being through
opportunities for community living, employment, family support and services that promote independence, choice and dignity. APD administers
Oregon’s Medicaid long-term care program primarily under the Community First Choice Option (K Plan) under Section 1915(k) of the Social
Security Act. Oregon Project Independence (OPI) provides in-home services outside of the Medicaid program. Federal Older American Act
services include help with abuse prevention, caregiver supports, medication management, nutrition services, legal issues and other services.

The Subcommittee approved a $3,547,218,226 total funds budget, which is 14.7 percent higher than the 2015-17 Legislatively Approved Budget.
The budget contains $1,030,457,768 General Fund, $227,622,469 Other Funds limitation, $2,289,137,989 Federal Funds limitation and 1,452
positions (1,388.21 FTE).

Tied to the PDS reorganization, the Subcommittee’s approval includes $10.2 million General Fund ($28.0 million total funds) for the transfer of
83 positions (83.00 FTE) licensing and regulatory positions, as part of the agency’s December 2016 rebalance (Package 95). As with other
programs, the Subcommittee approved: reducing services and supplies; a three percent increase in the assumed vacancy rate (hiring slowdown),
allowing $3.0 million General Fund to be repurposed for other budget needs; moving the Mass Transit tax payment to the SAEC program; not
backfilling $0.6 million General Fund for flat funded Federal grants; adjusting for the new Federal Medicaid Assistance Percentage (FMAP) rate,

SB 5526 A

11 of 23



which determines the federal share of eligible program expenditures, saving $7.8 million General Fund. The Subcommittee also approved the
transfer of nine positions (9.00 FTE) from PDS into APD; and a correction to the funding split for the General Assistance program (Package 801).

The Subcommittee, in Package 801, also approved reshoot adjustments to account for caseload growth and cost per case changes based on the
spring 2017 forecast. Savings in Community Based Care (CBC) and In Home programs help offset other costs, including a rate increase specifically
for Assisted Living, Residential Care, Memory Care and In-home agency providers at $17.1 million General Fund ($56.2 million total funds). In the
nursing facilities program, $13.8 million in one-time Other Funds (long-term care facility assessment carryforward revenues) cover most of a
reshoot gap of $15.3 million General Fund ($49.8 million total funds) to cover caseload increases and set the nursing facility rate per the
statutory methodology. The daily rate for year one rate is set at $301.70 (7.3 percent increase), with the year two rate estimated to be $320.40.

To finish the project and move to training/operations for the Centralized Abuse Management (CAM) system, the Subcommittee approved $1.7
million General Fund (plus $2 million from remaining bond proceeds) and two full-time, permanent positions (1.50 FTE); an operations and
policy analyst and one trainer (Package 102).

The Subcommittee approved an adjustment to the current service level staffing workload model that shifts position start dates out further into
the biennium. Twelve positions are removed from the model and used to create 6 positions (5.28 FTE) to catch up and keep up with facility
surveys and corrective action work (Package 801).

Current service level also includes an ongoing caregiver training initiative, at a cost of $3.4 million General Fund. The Subcommittee approved
this expenditure and expects the agency will continue its relationship with Oregon Care Partners to deliver this training. Since it began in 2013-
15, the program has provided training to more than 11,800 individuals; participants include family caregivers, public safety workers, volunteers
and employees of various care facilities.

The Subcommittee approval (Package 801) also contains the following reductions or projected cost savings:

e Eliminating the live in program effective October 1, 2017. The program has been phasing out over the last biennium due to high costs
resulting from federal overtime rule changes. This action reduces the budget by $4.5 million General Fund ($14.8 million total funds).

e Capturing an estimated four percent caseload reduction expected to occur from strengthening the assessment used to determine an
individual’s level of service need. This action reduces the budget by $10.0 million General Fund ($31.0 million total funds).

e Reducing hours of care authorized once updated timings are implemented based on a recent time study indicating that task times need
to be both increased and decreased, but will ultimately result in a net reduction of hours. This assumption is expected to result in $12.5
million General Fund ($40.5 million total funds) being eliminated.

SB 5526 A

12 of 23



e Eliminating the discontinued Home Care Choice program, which reduces the budget by close to $1 million General Fund ($16.4 million
total funds) and five positions (5.00 FTE).

Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities

The Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (IDD) program area serves children and adults with intellectual and developmental disabilities
throughout their life span. This program’s mission is to help individuals be fully engaged in life and, at the same time, address any critical health
and safety needs. The state, counties, brokerages, providers, families and self-advocates are all critical parts of Oregon’s Developmental
Disabilities service system that focuses on individuals with IDD, living in the community and having the best quality of life at any age. All clients
are served in the community and most of these services are administered under Medicaid waivers.

General Fund makes up 32.6 percent of the IDD budget, with most of the General Fund used to match federal Title XIX Medicaid dollars. Other
Funds revenue supports 1.0 percent of the overall budget, coming primarily from clients’ contributions towards their care. Federal matching
funds for the Medicaid program are determined by the FMAP rate, which determines the federal share of eligible program expenditures. The
program match rate changes each federal fiscal year.

The Subcommittee approved budget is $886,869,630 General Fund, $27,960,269 Other Funds limitation, $1,809,055,259 Federal Funds
limitation ($2,723,885,158 total funds) and 903 positions (902.00 FTE). This is a 17.0 percent total funds increase from the 2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget.

As part of the December 2016 Rebalance (Package 095), the Subcommittee approved $2.2 million General Fund (S4.5 million total funds) for the
transfer of 18 positions (18.00 FTE) from other areas, primarily licensing and regulatory positions from PDS; correcting positions and keying
errors related to position movements; and updating the PERS rate for Stabilization and Crisis Unit (SACU) staff - these employees receive a
higher rate due to police and fire level benefits authorized by HB 2618 (2015). As with other programs, the Subcommittee approved: reducing
services and supplies; a three percent increase in the assumed vacancy rate (hiring slowdown), allowing $1.8 million General Fund to be
repurposed for other budget needs; moving the Mass Transit tax payment to the SAEC program; adjusting for the new Federal Medicaid
Assistance Percentage (FMAP) rate, which determines the federal share of eligible program expenditures and saving $13.0 million General Fund.

The Subcommittee also: increased General Fund ($3.3 million) related to the Medicaid participation rate for County Developmental Disability
Programs (CDDP) and Brokerages as fewer individuals are projected to be eligible for Medicaid; approved the transfer of 13 positions (13.00 FTE)
from both PDS and APD into IDD; removed unfunded positions and expenditures related the Developmental Disability Council; and corrected
employee representation codes in SACU (Package 801).

SB 5526 A

13 of 23



The Subcommittee, in Package 801, approved reshoot adjustments to account for caseload growth and cost per case changes based on the
spring 2017 forecast. While the reshoot request contained $20.8 million General Fund ($43.2 million total funds) to update CDDP and Brokerage
workload models, the recommended budget funds this component at $5.8 million General Fund. Overall, including a current service increase,
these entities will receive an increase of $21.3 million General Fund ($50.5 million totals fund) over the 2015-17 level; CCDPs and Brokerages will
still be able to add staff to help with workload demands.

The budget approved by the Subcommittee also contains the following program reductions in Package 801:

e Eliminating regional programs ($4.1 million General Fund, $7.1 million total funds) supporting crisis services. With the shift to the K Plan,
clients are more likely to already be receiving services decreasing the need for crisis placements. The program may have to reprioritize
internally to fill service gaps if this trend does not materialize.

e Reducing the family support program by half (51.3 million General Fund). This action could affect approximately 500 children and their
families.

e Capping bed hold payments at 21 days, instead of 45. This action saves $1.0 million General Fund.

e Decreasing the budget by $2.2 million ($4.7 million total funds) based on an effort to review inactive client records and remove clients
from the caseload, if they no longer need services.

e Reducing $12.0 million General Fund ($24.0 million total funds) through implementing a new assessment tool and other actions helping
curb cost growth. These efforts will be reported on as part of the agency’s budget note on interim reporting.

The Subcommittee approved $13.5 million General Fund ($45.5 million total funds) to increase provider rates by five percent effective October
1,2017.

Central Services, Shared Services, State Assessments and Enterprise-Wide Costs

Central Services includes functions directly related to policy and program, in the agency, such as the Director’s Office, communications, portions
of budget and human resources, and the Governor’s Advocacy Office. With the approved PDS reorganization action, it also contains the Business
Intelligence, Program Integrity, and Technology and Information Supports offices.

Shared Services provides several support functions, including information technology, financial services, budget, human resources, facilities, and
procurement. Some of these functions are housed in the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) and some in DHS, but all shared services units support
both agencies. The two agencies have a joint governance model under which service-level agreements define the relationship between the

SB 5526 A

14 of 23



agency providing the service and the agency receiving the service. Shared Services funding is all Other Funds, based on revenues received from
other parts of DHS and from OHA for purchased services. DHS’ Shared Services budget includes the Shared Services Administration; Budget
Center; Office of Forecasting, Research and Analysis; Office of Financial Services; Office of Human Resources; Office of Facilities; Office of
Imaging and Records Management; Office of Contracts and Procurement; Internal Audit and Consulting Unit; Office of Payment Accuracy and
Recovery; Rules Coordinator; and the Office of Adult Abuse Prevention and Investigations.

SAEC contains statewide assessments including various Department of Administrative Services’ assessments/charges (e.g., State Data Center,
Risk Management, Chief Financial Office), Central Government Services Charges, Oregon State Library and Secretary of State audits. It also
includes the budgets for rent, debt service and computer replacements.

For these three programs, the Subcommittee approved a budget of $261,640,873 General Fund, $165,208,531 Other Funds expenditure
limitation, $213,190,489 Federal Funds limitation (5640,039,893 total funds) and 816 positions (796.56 FTE). This is a 10.1 percent total funds
increase from the 2015-17 Legislatively Approved Budget. A large portion of this increase is due to an agency reorganization and the movement
of 80 positions (80.00 FTE) from the PDS program (being eliminated) into Central Services.

The Subcommittee approved Package 095, December 2016 Rebalance, which accounts for the movement of positions between programs in the
agency and increased costs for telecommunications and APD Waiver Case Management. As with other programs, the Subcommittee approved:
reducing services and supplies; a three percent increase in the assumed vacancy rate (hiring slowdown), allowing $1.6 million General Fund to
be repurposed for other budget needs; recentralizing the Mass Transit tax payment to the SAEC program; not backfilling General Fund for flat
funded Federal grants; and correcting the funding related to positions (Package 801).

Additionally, in Package 801, the Subcommittee: reduced the Oregon Enterprise Data Analytics program by 2.61 FTE (1.0 million total funds),
leaving a total of nine positions between DHS and the Oregon Health Authority (OHA); reduced funding ($0.6 million total funds) for DHS Shared
Services Payments to OHA as a result of information technology positions being transferred from OHA to the Department of Administrative
Services for a centralized Information Security program; and increasing total funds by $25.8 million total funds for the transfer of 80 positions
(80.00 FTE) from PDS to Central Services.

In Shared Services, to finish the project and move to training/operations for the Centralized Abuse Management (CAM) system (Package 102)
the Subcommittee approved $S0.2 million General Fund (S0.3 million total funds) and one position (0.75 FTE). In SAEC, $3.7 million General Fund
(S5.8 total funds) increase was approved to address higher costs related to Enterprise Technology Services (ETS) received from the Department
of Administrative Services, however, this amount was reduced from the amount DHS requested (Package 801).

SB 5526 A

15 of 23



An additional $1.2 million General Fund was approved to cover anticipated billings from the Secretary of State for performance audits. Federal
rule changes no longer allow federal dollars to be used for this purposes, however, Federal Funds can still cover financial audits related to
federally funded programs (Package 801).

Between Central and Shared Services (Package 812), the Subcommittee eliminated fourteen vacant positions (14.00 FTE), which results in saving

$0.8 million General Fund ($2.3 million total funds).

Summary of Performance Measure Action
See attached Legislatively Adopted 2017-19 Key Performance Measures form.

SB 5526 A

16 of 23



DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION

Department of Human Services
Tamara Brickman -- (503) 378-4709

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE
2015-17 Legislatively Approved Budget at June 2017 W S 2,727,212617 S -8 539,710,476 $ - $ 4,805209,969 $ 2,514,345331 $  10,586,478,393 8,053 7,902.39
2017-19 Current Service Level (CSL)* $  3,275,092,200 $ - S 546,806,345 S - $ 5279895699 S 2,214,345331 S  11,316,139,575 8,238 8,164.88

SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS (from CSL)
SCR 010-55 - Program Design Services
Package 095 December 2016 Rebalance

Transfer Positions from OLRO to APD $ (10,065,310) $ -8 1 s -8 (14,711,946) $ -8 (24,777,257) (87)  (87.00)
Transfer Positions from OLRO to IDD S (2,058,670) S - S (10,105) S - S (2,249,926) S - S (4,318,701) (17) (17.00)
Move OBN and Fire Marshal Contracts to APD S (161,050) $ - S (1,385,878) $ - S (1,992,399) $ - S (3,539,327)
Package 801 LFO Analyst Adjustments
Reorganization
From ITBS to APD S (1,858,350) S - S (4,730) S - S (46,440) S - S (1,909,520) 9) (9.00)
From ITBS to IDD $ (2,425,226) $ -8 (927) $ -8 (61,920) $ -8 (2,488,073) (12)  (12.00)
From ITBS to Central Services $ (7,915,733) $ -8 (44,675) $ -8 (2,721,544) $ -8 (10,681,952) (15)  (15.00)
From ITBS to Shared Services S (216,918) S - S - S - S - S - S (216,918) (1) (1.00)
From Business Intelligence to Central Services S (4,002,838) S - S (173,695) S - S (3,204,130) S - S (7,380,663) (26) (26.00)
From Program Integrity to Central Services S (4,132,466) S - S (53,393) S - S (3,543,066) S - S (7,728,925) (39) (39.00)
From OLRO to Child Welfare $ (1,073,444) $ -8 (139) $ -8 (966,741) $ -8 (2,040,324) (9) (9.00)
Mass Transit Recentralization S (132,021) S - S (1,569) S - S - S - S (133,590)
Reduce all other differential S (2,500,000) $ - S - S - S - S - S (2,500,000)
SCR 060-01 - Self Sufficiency - Program
Package 070 Revenue Shortfall S - S - S (9,183,772) S - S - S - S (9,183,772)
Package 095 December 2016 Rebalance
Position Transfers S 528,081 $ - S - S - S 503,273 $ - S 1,031,354 6 6.00
Package 801 LFO Analyst Adjustments
Caseload forecast/cost per case S (59,993,464) $ - S - S - S - S - S (59,993,464)
Reorganization S 579,082 $ - S 8,458 S - S 443,684 S - S 1,031,224 3 3.00
Mass Transit Recentralization S (619,916) S - S (2,364) S - S - S - S (622,280)
Reduce Services & Supplies by 3% S (372,894) $ - S (4,620) S - S (562,925) $ - S (940,439)
Vacancy Savings @ 3% $ (3,047,913) $ -8 (21,882) $ -8 (3,892,899) $ -8 (6,962,694)
Apply TANF Carryforward S (20,000,000) S - S - S - S 20,000,000 $ - S -
TANF Count NNCR income $ (3,413,214) $ _— _— . _— -8 (3,413,214)
ELD keep 3rd party, move teen parent to DHS $ - $ -8 (355,510) $ - S - S - S (355,510)
Move balance of shift to ERDC standard S - S - S 355,510 $ - S - S - S 355,510
ELD A&D treatment child care to DHS S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
ERDC reduce caseload due to GF constraints S (11,716,187) S - S - S - S - S - S (11,716,187)
ERDC use CCDF carryforward S (9,183,772) S - S 9,183,772 S - S - S - S -
SB 5526 A

17 of 23



OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL

GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

SCRs 060-02, 060-03, 060-04, 060-06 - Child Welfare
Package 095 December 2016 Rebalance

Position Transfers S (208,649) $ - S - S - S (151,091) $ - S (359,740) (1) (1.00)

Position restructure $ - S - s - $ - S - $ - $ - 7 (7.00)
Pkg 108: Family Foster Care Rate Reimbursement

Rate increase effective 1/1/2018 S 6,000,000 $ - S - S - S 3,692,070 $ - S 9,692,070
Pkg 109: BRS Rates

Update rates per model review S 2,116,547 S - S - S - S 3,823,804 S - S 5,940,351
Pkg 110: Legal Representation in Child Welfare

Block grant + caseworkers fully represented S 6,916,041 $ - S - S - S 12,957,561 S - S 19,873,602
Pkg 113: Applicable Child Fed Reqs/SB 102

GF Payment to OF Account; 15-17 savings calc S 3,303,810 S - S 3,303,810 S - S - S - S 6,607,620
Pkg 801: LFO Analyst Adjustments

Caseload forecast/Cost per case S 1,901,511 S - S 407,106 S - S 1,597,107 $ - S 3,905,724

From OLRO to Child Welfare + 1 pos to SS S 861,712 $ - S 139 S - S 855,703 $ - S 1,717,554 8 8.00

Mass Transit Recentralization S (1,038,681) S - S (6,562) S - S - S - S (1,045,243)

Reduce Services & Supplies by 3% S (640,747) $ - S (13,295) $ - S (544,611) S - S (1,198,653)

Vacancy Savings @ 3% S (8,283,027) S - S (45,120) S - S (5,948,406) S - S (14,276,553)

Deny GF backfill for capped federal grants S (9,909,989) $ - S - S - S - S - S (9,909,989)

FMAP Rate Change $ (977,800) $ - s -8 -8 977,800 $ - S -

Position clean up $ - S -8 - $ -8 - s - $ - (1) 0.00

Correct FF negative entry S (684) S - S - S - S 684 S - S -

Modify CSL staffing increase $ (6,101,918) $ -8 -8 -8 (1,225,819) $ -8 (7,327,737) (31)  (40.36)
Pkg 802: Other Child Welfare Program Needs

Consultant, Educator, Trainer (CET) positions S 6,494,170 $ - S - S - S 2,774,980 S - S 9,269,150 50 44.00

Mitigate vacancy savings in the field S 2,344,674 $ - S - S - S 1,004,860 S - S 3,349,534

Professional development S 1,000,000 $ - S - S - S - S - S 1,000,000

Supervisor Training S 2,000,000 $ - S - S - S - S - S 2,000,000

SB 243 S 314,000 $ - S - S - S 134,606 S - S 448,606 1 0.50
SCR 060-07 - Vocational Rehabilitation
Pkg 095: December 2016 Rebalance

Fix keying error; positions from IDD to VR S 2,143,674 S - S - S - S - S - S 2,143,674 11 11.00
Pkg 801: LFO Analyst Adjustments

Mass Transit Recentralization S (40,533) S - S - S - S - S - S (40,533)

Vacancy Savings @ 3% of Personal Services S (305,610) S - S (12,414) S - S (1,096,335) $ - S (1,414,359)

Reduce Services & Supplies by 3% S (21,329) $ - S - S - S (99,667) S - S (120,996)

Use federal reallotment dollars (one-time) S (4,900,000) $ - S - S - S 4,900,000 S - S -
Pkg 812: Vacant Position Elimination S (167,823) S - S (778) $ - S (122,505) $ - S (291,106) (2) (2.00)

SB 5526 A

18 of 23



OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL

GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE
SCR 060-08 - Aging and People with Disabilities
Pkg 095: December 2016 Rebalance
Move OLRO to APD + other transfers S 10,176,299 $ - s 1,364,893 S - s 16,480,931 $ - S 28,022,123 83 83.00
Pkg 102: Centralized Abuse Management (CAM) System
Finish project, training, operations & maintenance S 1,694,922 S - S 2,050,000 S - S 147,945 S - S 3,892,867 2 1.50
Pkg 801: LFO Analyst Adjustments
Caseload forecast/Cost per case CBC and in Home S (13,157,570) $ - s - S - S (31,248,674) $ - S (44,406,244)
Caseload forecast/Cost per case Nursing Facilities S 15,312,793 $ - S 2,988,834 S - S 31,512,272 S - S 49,813,899
Workload model update spring forecast S 1,596,671 S - s - s - S 1,593,483 $ - S 3,190,154 1 1.00
FMAP Rate Change S (7,808,676) S - s (13,518) $ - s 7,822,194 S - S -
Reorganization (PDS) S 1,903,127 $ - S 7,517 S - S 108,221 S - S 2,018,865 9 9.00
Mass Transit Recentralization S (350,387) S - S (3,165) S - S - S - S (353,552)
Reduce Services & Supplies by 3% S (351,488) S - S (325,064) $ - S (336,892) S - S (1,013,444)
Vacancy Savings @ 3% $ (3,047,913) $ -8 (21,882) $ -8 (3,892,899) $ -8 (6,962,694)
Deny GF backfill for capped federal grants S (548,791) S - S - S - S - S - S (548,791)
Correct CSL for General Assistance S (153,350) $ - S - S - S 153,350 $ - S -
Modify CSL staffing increase S (16,684,645) S - s - s - s (12,077,503) $ - S (28,762,148) 0 (58.00)
Further reduce state field staff in CSL S (570,983) $ - s - s - S (569,101) $ - S (1,140,084) (12) (6.00)
Repurpose APD field positions reduced above S 570,983 $ - s - s - s 569,101 $ - S 1,140,084 6 5.28
Eliminate live in program; effective 10/1/17 S (4,502,000) S - S (41,302) $ - S (10,290,379) $ - S (14,833,681)
Strengthen assessment S (10,000,000) S - S - S - S (21,000,000) S - S (31,000,000)
Implement new in home algorithm, per time study S (12,500,000) S - S - S - S (28,000,000) $ - S (40,500,000)
Use provider tax balance to offset NF costs S (13,854,831) S - S 13,854,831 S - s - s - s -
Increase CBC and in home agency rates S 17,143,417 S - s - S - S 39,010,478 S - S 56,153,895
Eliminate discontinued Home Care Choice Program S (960,737) $ - s (15,436,070) S - S - S - S (16,396,807) (5) (5.00)
$ -8 -8 -8 -8 - s -8 -
SCR 060-09- Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities
Pkg 095: December 2016 Rebalance
Move OLRO to IDD + 1 other position transfer S 2,166,637 S - S 10,105 S - s 2,357,890 S - S 4,534,632 18 18.00
Position clean up S - s S - s - s - s - s - (1) (0.50)
Fix keying error; positions from IDD to VR S (2,143,674) S - S - S - S - S - S (2,143,674) (11) (11.00)
SACU Interest Arbitration + PERS Police & Fire S 1,041,140 $ - S - S - S 1,920,731 $ - S 2,961,871
Pkg 801: LFO Analyst Adjustments
Caseload forecast/Cost per case S 7,579,485 S - S - S - s 16,100,965 S - S 23,680,450
CDDP/Brokerage workload model update S 20,810,283 S - S - s - s 22,341,938 S - S 43,152,221
Modify CDDP/Brokerage model increase S (15,002,432) S - S - S - S (17,463,214) $ - S (32,465,646)
FMAP Rate Change $ (6,802,153) $ $ (63,354) $ - S 6,865,507 S - s -
SACU FMAP Adjustment S (6,196,463) $ - S (646,875) $ - S 6,843,338 $ - S -
CDDP/Brokerage participation rate S 1,886,836 $ - S - S - S (1,886,836) $ - S -
Reorganization S 2,512,528 S - s 927 S - s 149,219 S - S 2,662,674 13 13.00
Position clean up S 43,642 S - s (353,250) $ - s (278,822) S - S (588,430) (3) (3.00)
Mass Transit Recentralization S (215,165) S - S (1,924) s - S - S - S (217,089)
Reduce Services & Supplies by 3% S (171,115) S - S (41,649) $ - S (232,558) S - S (445,322)
Vacancy Savings @ 3% $ (1,782,867) $ -8 (42,885) $ -8 (2,644,269) $ -8 (4,470,021)
Eliminate regional staff S (4,189,855) S - S - s - s (2,901,270) $ - S (7,091,125)
Reduce family support program by 1/2 S (1,317,352) S S - S - S - S - S (1,317,352)
Cap bed hold payments at 21 days S (1,045,347) S - S - S - S - S - S (1,045,347)
Higher match rate for CDDP/Brokerage admin S (3,322,675) S - s - s - S 3,322,675 S - S -
Perform QA on caseload records S (2,181,824) S - S - S - S (2,535,435) $ - S (4,717,259)
More robust assessment + other actions S (12,000,000) $ - s - s - s (12,000,000) $ - S (24,000,000)
Rate increase for IDD providers S 13,480,024 S - S - S - S 29,034,299 S - S 42,514,323
SB 5526 A

19 of 23



OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL

GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE
SCRs 010-040, 010-045, 010-050 - Central Svcs, Shared Svcs, SAEC
Pkg 095: December 2016 Rebalance
Position transfers; waivered CM limitation S (16,710) $ - S 1,841,742 S - S (128,159) S - S 1,696,873 (1) (1.00)
Pkg 102: Centralize Abuse Management (CAM) System
Funding for Shared Services position S 157,072 $ - S 157,072 $ - S - S - S 314,144 1 0.75
Pkg 801: LFO Analyst Adjustments
Mass Transit Recentralization S 2,397,147 §$ - S 15,584 $ - S - S - S 2,412,731
Mass Transit, Ul, Telecom Reprojection S (978,393) $ - S (466,674) S - S (233,182) S - S (1,678,249)
Facilities Reprojection S - S - S 1,135,000 $ - S (10,501,747) S - S (9,366,747)
Enterprise Technology Services projection S 3,714,137 §$ - S 14,138 $ - S 2,029,259 S - S 5,757,534
SOS Performance Audits and CGSC projection S 2,380,651 $ - S (36,702) S - S (2,343,949) $ - S -
Adjustment for Shared Services position changes S 184,899 $ - S - S - S 31,299 $ - S 216,198
Vacancy Savings @ 3% of Personal Services S (1,579,291) $ - S (1,781,648) $ - S (1,454,558) $ - S (4,815,497)
Reduce Services & Supplies by 3% S (1,447,989) S - S (208,983) $ - S (1,347,188) $ - S (3,004,160)
Deny GF backfill for capped federal grants S (3,189,403) $ - S - S - S - S - S (3,189,403)
Reduce Oregon Enterprise Data Analytics capacity S (265,275) $ - S (540,236) $ - S (203,173) S - S (1,008,684) 0 (2.61)
Position transfers; various S (499,429) $ - S 222,058 $ - S (481,726) S - S (759,097) (2) (2.00)
ISPO Move to DAS $ (347,732) $ -8 (10,703) $ -8 (266,327) $ -8 (624,762)
PDS Dissolution: S - S - S - S -
From ITBS to Central Services S 7,915,733 §$ - S 44,675 S - S 2,721,544 S - S 10,681,952 15 15.00
From Business Intelligence to Central S 4,002,838 S - S 173,695 $ - S 3,204,130 $ - S 7,380,663 26 26.00
From Program Integrity to Central S 4,132,466 S - S 53,393 §$ - S 3,543,066 $ - S 7,728,925 39 39.00
Pkg 812: Vacant Position Elimination S (816,618) S - S (1,147,146) $ - S (302,256) $ - S (2,266,020) (14) (14.00)
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS S (168,182,277) $ - S 4,688,800 $ - S 43,767,480 S - S (119,725,997) (14) (84.44)
SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION * S 3,106,909,923 S - S 551,495,145 $ - $ 5323663,179 $§ 2,214,345331 S 11,196,413,578 8,224  8,080.44
% Change from 2015-17 Leg Approved Budget 13.9% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% 10.8% (11.9%) 5.8% 2.1% 2.3%
% Change from 2017-19 Current Service Level (5.1%) 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% (1.1%) (0.2%) (1.0%)
Dincludes adjustments through June 2017
*Excludes Capital Construction Expenditures
EMERGENCY BOARD OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS
Special Purpose Appropriation for Foster Parents S 750,000 $ - S - S - S - S - S 750,000

SB 5526 A

20 of 23



Legislatively Approved 2017 - 2019 Key Performance Measures

Agency: Human Senices, Department of

Mission Statement:
Assisting people to become independent, healthy and safe.

Legislatively Approved KPMs

1. OVRS CLOSED - EMPLOYED — The percentage of Office of Vocational
Rehabilitation Senices (OVRS) consumers with a goal of employment who
are employed.

2. TANF FAMILY STABILITY - Rate per 1,000 of TANF recipient children
entering child welfare (foster care or in home)

3. TANF RE-ENTRY - The percentage of Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) cases who have not returned within 18 months after exit due
to employment.

4. SNAP (Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program) UTILIZATION - The
ratio of Oregonians sened by SNAP to the number of low-income
Oregonians.

5. SNAP (Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program) ACCURACY - The
percentage of accurate SNAP payments

6. ENHANCED CHILD CARE - The percentage of children receiving care from

providers who are receiving the enhanced or licensed rate for child care
subsidized by DHS

7. ABSENCE OF REPEAT MALTREATMENT - The percentage of
abused/neglected children who were not subsequently victimized within 6
months of prior victimization.

8. TIMELY REUNIFICATION - The percentage of foster children exiting to
reunification within 12 months of foster care entry.

9. TIMELINESS OF ADOPTION ONCE LEGALLY FREE - Percent of Legally
free children adopted in less than 12 months

10. LTC NEED PREVENTION - Percentage of seniors (65+) needing publicly-
funded long term care senices.

11. LTC RECIPIENTS LIVING OUTSIDE OF NURSING FACILITIES - The
percentage of Oregonians accessing publicly-funded long-term care senices
who are living outside of nursing facilities.

12. DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY SUPPORT SERVICES - The
percentage of eligible adults who are receiving adult support senices within
90 days of request.

13. PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES LIVING AT HOME - The percentage of
individuals enrolled in the Intellectual/Developmental disabilities program who
are receiving senvces in their own home.

14. SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT - Increase the number of individuals who
receive dewvelopmental disability senices in supported employment.

15. ABUSE OF PEOPLE WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES - The
percentage of people with developmental disabilities experiencing abuse.

Metrics

Published: 6/28/2017 3:56:06 PM

Agency Request Last Reported Result Target 2018

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved
Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

62.34%

No Data

65.10%

94.20%

94.89%

63.70%

94.60%

66.10%
46.10%

3.09%

86.90%

61.84%

73.52%

2,971

1.83%

63%

TBD

66%

90%

95%

65%

96%

75%

53.70%

3.10%

88%

86%

80%

3,020

1.80%

Target 2019

65%

TBD

67%

90%

95%

65%

97%

76%
54%

3.08%

89%

86%

80%

3,140

1.70%
SB 5526 A

210f23



Legislatively Approved KPMs Metrics Agency Request Last Reported Result Target 2018 Target 2019

16. Abuse Investigation Timeliness - Percent of abuse reports assigned for o 0
field contact that meet policy timelines. greis No Data 95% 95%

17. CUSTOMER SERVICE - Percentage of customers rating their
satisfaction with DHS abowe average or excellent: owerall, timeliness, Timeliness Approved 74% 75% 75%
accuracy, helpfulness, expertise, availability of information.

Accuracy 84% 85% 85%
Overall 82% 82% 82%
Helpfulness 83% 85% 85%
Expertise 84% 85% 82%
Availability of Information 86% 88% 88%

18. Disparity in foster youth achieving permanency within 2 years by

race/ethnicity - Disparity is calculated by taking the ratio of two percentages:

Percent of Non-White & Hispanic children achieving permanency goals / — o : . :

Percent of Non-Hispanic White children achieving permanency goals. The Disparity of Non-Hispanic African American Youth Approved No Data 1 1

permanency goal is the percent of foster youth achieved permanency within

24 months (of those that entered 24 months ago)
Disparity of Non-Hispanic Asian/Pacific Islander Youth No Data 1 1
Disparity of Non-Hispanic White Youth (always=1) No Data 1 1
Disparity of Non-Hispanic Native American/Alaska Native No Data 1 1
Youth
Disparity of Hispanic (any race) Youth No Data 1 1

19. CHILDREN SERVED BY CHILD WELFARE RESIDING IN PARENTAL

HOME - The percent of children sened in Child Welfare on an average daily 0 o o
basis (In Home and Foster Care) who were sened while residing in their priEe L0 <8l <9
parent's home.

20. TANF JOBS PLACEMENTS - The percentage of clients who achieve job 0 0 0
placement each month compared to those anticipated to achieve placement. Approved 122.40% 100% 100%
2. TANF FAMILY STABILITY - The percentage of children receiving TANF Legislatively o o 0
who entered foster care. Deleted e b it
16. ABUSE OF SENIORS AND PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES - The Legislativel

percentage of seniors and adults with physical disabilities experiencing e%el eted Y 0.73% 2.20% 0%
abuse.

18, PLACEHOLDER: SERVICE EQUITY Legislatively No Data 0% 0%
LFO Recommendation:

Approve the Key Performance Measures (KPMs) and targets as proposed; this includes new measures replacing #2, #16, and #18. Data for the new measures should be available in reporting year 2018; with targets
for KPM #2 to be deweloped from that data for the next biennial report.

Direct the Department to review existing key performance measures for all programs and propose changes for the 2019-21 biennium as needed or based on legislative feedback; please note the current customer
senice KPM should not be modified as that is a standardized, statewide measure.

Due to legislative concems about Child Welfare workforce retention and training adequacy, the agency is directed to propose at least two KPMs that will help measure results in this area; such as measures around
turmover rates or number of annual training hours received. The agency should be able to distinguish between trends for the newer workforce (for example, one year of senice or less) and the more established segment.

In addition to legislative interest, this direction is driven by a pending agency head change and new program leaders that want to relook at the current measures for possible improvements or to develop measures more
in line with evolving programs. The Department will provide a written progress update to the Legislative Fiscal Office by February 1, 2018 and may be asked to present that work to the Subcommittee during the 3818526 A

22 of 23



legislative session or at an interim meeting, based on agency progress and committee workload.
SubCommittee Action:
The Subcommittee approved the LFO Recommendation.

The Subcommittee also expressed interest in seeing data on disparity in foster youth achieving permanency with regard to mental iliness and intellectual/developmental disability. In addition, there was discussion
about ensuring the agency is adequately demonstrating its performance in the areas of abuse prevention and investigation.

SB 5526 A
23 0f 23



79th Oregon Legislative Assembly — 2017 Regular Session

HB 3359 C BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY Carrier: Sen. Gelser

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action Date: 07/06/17

Action: Do pass with amendments to resolve conflicts. (Printed C-Eng.)
Senate Vote

Yeas: 12 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Thomsen, Winters
House Vote

Yeas: 10 - Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, McLane, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Stark, Whisnant, Williamson
Nays: 1-SmithG

Prepared By: Tamara Brickman, Department of Administrative Services

Reviewed By: Laurie Byerly, Legislative Fiscal Office

Department of Human Services
2017-19

This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee. HB 3359 C

1of4



Budget Summary

2015-17 Legislatively 2017-19 Current Service 2017-19 Committee Committee Change from 2015-17 Leg.
Approved Budget Level Recommendation Approved
S Change % Change

Other Funds Limited $ - $ - $ 1,274,528 $ 1,274,528

Federal Funds Limited S - S - S 1,271,273 S 1,271,273

Total $ - $ - S 2,545,801 $ 2,545,801

Position Summary

Authorized Positions 0 0 10

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 0.00 0.00 8.80

Summary of Revenue Changes

House Bill 3359 updates licensing fees for residential care and long term care facilities and changes civil penalties the Department of Human
Services (DHS) is authorized to impose on facilities. The bill creates a new license for “conversion” facilities wishing to convert from a long-term
care facility to a residential care facility. The civil penalty changes are estimated to generate approximately $200,000; the updates to application
and licensing fees are expected to generate $425,940 (long term care facilities) and $502,900 (residential care facilities) for a total of $1.1
million. The revenue generated from establishing the new conversion fee in the bill, is indeterminate at this point, but will be additive to the
total amount of revenue depending on how many facilities convert. DHS will use funds from the increase in initial licensing application fees as
well as current balances in the Quality Care Fund (QCF) to support the work required by this bill. Funds existing in the QCF, derived from
licensing fees, will be used to fund licensing activities and the revenue derived from fines will be used to fund one-time information technology
costs of $550,000. For the 2017-19 biennium, $478,055 from QCF will be needed to subsidize the startup work required by this bill.

Summary of Human Services Subcommittee Action

HB 3359 modifies statutes related to licensing and supervision of residential care facilities. It authorizes the creation and imposition of civil
penalties and establishes different penalty levels, based on the type of harm caused. The bill establishes the Residential Care Quality
Measurement Program in DHS, and creates an eight-member Quality Measurement Council to advise the department regarding the operation of

this program.

The bill authorizes DHS to impose a condition on the license of a facility in response to a substantiated finding and requires re-inspection and re-
evaluation of a facility within 15 business days of receipt of the facility's written assertion of substantial compliance. DHS must also respond,
within five days, to providers with results of the inspections, abuse or a rule violation, whether or not the finding of immediate jeopardy is
substantiated at the time the license condition is imposed.

HB 3359 C

20of4



The bill requires DHS to establish a uniform system for residential care facilities to report quality metrics, publish annual reports on performance
metrics and develop online training modules to address top issues identified in surveys or other licensing actions. In addition, HB 3359 requires
DHS to develop an enhanced oversight and supervision program for residential care facilities; and to develop, in collaboration with residential
care facilities, an objective, technology-based, acuity-based staffing tool used to evaluate whether a residential care facility has adequate
staffing to meet the 24-hour scheduled and unscheduled needs of each resident. Finally, the bill requires the Oregon Medical Board to
encourage physicians to obtain continuing education in the detection and early diagnosis of Alzheimer’s disease.

Aging and People with Disabilities
The Subcommittee approved Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1,274,528, Federal Funds expenditure limitation of $1,271,273 (52,545,801

total funds), and 10 positions (8.80 FTE) to implement and administer the provisions of the bill.

HB 3359 C

3o0f4



DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION

Department of Human Services
Tamara Brickman -- (503) 378-4709

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED LIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS
Aging and People with Disabilities

Personal Services S S 5 803,861 $ S 803,861 S S 1,607,722 10 8.80

Services and Supplies S S S 470,667 S S 467,412 S S 938,079
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS S S S 1,274,528 S S 1,271,273 S S 2,545,801 10 8.80
SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION S S S 1,274,528 S S 1,271,273 S S 2,545,801 10 8.80

HB 3359 C

40of4



79th Oregon Legislative Assembly — 2017 Regular Session

HB 5006 A BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY Carrier: Sen. Devlin

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action Date: 07/03/17
Action: Do pass the A-Eng bill.
Senate Vote
Yeas: 11 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Winters
Nays: 1-Thomsen
House Vote
Yeas: 7 - Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson
Nays: 1-MclLane
Exc: 3 -Smith G, Stark, Whisnant
Prepared By: Laurie Byerly and Gregory Jolivette, Legislative Fiscal Office
Reviewed By: Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office

Emergency Board
2017-19

Various Agencies
2015-17

This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee. HB 5006 A

1of41



Budget Summary*

Emergency Board

General Fund - General Purpose

General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations
State Agencies for state employee compensation
State Agencies for non-state worker compensation
Reduction to SB 505 special purpose appropriation

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service

Lottery Funds

Lottery Funds Debt Service

Other Funds

Other Funds Debt Service

Advocacy Commissions Office
General Fund

Employment Relations Board
General Fund
Other Funds

Oregon Government Ethics Commission
Other Funds

Office of the Governor
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Oregon Liguor Control Commission
Other Funds

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

v n

v nununvn nmn

50,000,000

100,000,000
10,000,000
(600,000)

9,091,000
(4,962,907)
180,000
(2,317,505)
23,939,750
1,080,828

10,471

(29,574)
(16,497)

(28,614)

(525,236)
(138,447)
(110,630)

(1,458,427)

Committee Change

$ 50,000,000
$ 100,000,000
$ 10,000,000
$ (600,000)
$ 9,091,000
$ (4,962,907)
$ 180,000
$ (2,317,505)
$ 23,939,750
$ 1,080,828
$ 10,471
$ (29,574)
S (16,497)
$ (28,614)
$ (525,236)
$ (138,447)
$ (110,630)
$ (1,458,427)

HB 5006 A

20of41



Budget Summary*

Public Employees Retirement System,

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Other Funds

Racing Commission
Other Funds

Department of Revenue
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Secretary of State
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Library
General Fund

Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Treasurer
General Fund
Other Funds

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

State Board of Accountancy
Other Funds

Chiropractic Examiners Board
Other Funds

$

(2,508,616)

(89,929)

(5,581,902)
(6,870,670)
7,676,661

(346,704)
(1,030,747)
(472,720)

128,123
(137,871)
(1,625)

1,013,497

(1,557,357)

(56,046)

(51,085)

Committee Change

S (2,508,616)
S (89,929)
S (5,581,902)
S (6,870,670)
S 7,676,661

$ (346,704)
$ (1,030,747)
$ (472,720)
$ 128,123

$ (137,871)
$ (1,625)
$ 1,013,497

$ (1,557,357)
$ (56,046)
S (51,085)

HB 5006 A

30f41



Budget Summary*

Consumer and Business Services

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Other Funds
Federal Funds

Construction Contractors Board
Other Funds

Board of Dentistry
Other Funds

Health Related Licensing Boards
Other Funds

Bureau of Labor and Industries
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists. Board of

Other Funds

Licensed Social Workers, Board of

Other Funds

Medical Board
Other Funds

Board of Nursing
Other Funds

Board of Pharmacy
Other Funds

(5,252,286)
(475,260)

(461,875)

(38,848)

(83,199)

(127,909)
(278,736)
(960)

(24,871)

(25,841)

(345,981)

(450,604)

(261,147)

Committee Change

s (5,252,286)
s (475,260)
s (461,875)
$ (38,848)
$ (83,199)
$ (127,909)
$ (278,736)
$ (960)
$ (24,871)
$ (25,841)
$ (345,981)
$ (450,604)
$ (261,147)

HB 5006 A

4 of 41



Budget Summary*

Psychologist Examiners Board
Other Funds

Public Utility Commission
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Real Estate Agency
Other Funds

Tax Practitioners Board
Other Funds

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Business Development Department
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service

Lottery Funds

Lottery Funds Debt Service

Other Funds

Other Funds Nonlimited

Federal Funds

Employment Department
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Housing and Community Services Department
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

wvnnuvmnunon

wn

v n n un on

(26,589)

(1,156,876)
(6,858)

(276,826)

(18,835)

3,628,465
(1,481,045)
(247,934)
(1,410,613)
151,174,323
30,000,000
(13,232)

(3,490,798)
(4,403,080)

21,433,916
2,640,239
350,000
25,972,449
(7,227,385)

Committee Change

wvnunumvtnonn

wn

v v nunn

(26,589)

(1,156,876)
(6,858)

(276,826)

(18,835)

3,628,465
(1,481,045)
(247,934)
(1,410,613)
151,174,323
30,000,000
(13,232)

(3,490,798)
(4,403,080)

21,433,916
2,640,239
350,000
25,972,449
(7,227,385)

HB 5006 A

5o0f41



Budget Summary*

Department of Veterans' Affairs
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Education
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

State School Fund
General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Chief Education Office
General Fund

Teacher Standards and Practices

Other Funds

v n n un

v n n un

v n

v n un un n

(136,724)

(140,617)

(1,685,086)
(1,587,898)
270,433,393

(957,295)

(30,372,945)
12,465,745
17,907,200

8,532,950
(13,840,783)
(73,975)
6,614,787
(430,293)

(369,306)

(214,668)

Committee Change

v n n un

v n n un

v n

v nun unn

(136,724)

(140,617)

(1,685,086)
(1,587,898)
270,433,393
(957,295)

(30,372,945)
12,465,745
17,907,200

8,532,950
(13,840,783)
(73,975)
6,614,787
(430,293)

(369,306)

(214,668)

HB 5006 A

6 of 41



Budget Summary*

HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Commission for the Blind
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Oregon Health Authority
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Department of Human Services
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Long Term Care Ombudsman
General Fund
Other Funds

Psychiatric Security Review Board

General Fund

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Judicial Department
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

wvr n n nn wn

v n n un

W

(41,304)
(11,467)
(157,969)

(59,956,387)
4,001
(4,617)
71,374,612
(9,456,614)

(8,487,786)
10,521,010
45,175,634
138,153,153

(272,509)
(2,593)

(33,233)

(7,171,498)

(2,555,411)
195,971,790

Committee Change

v n ununvn n wn

v n un un

W

(41,304)
(11,467)
(157,969)

(59,956,387)
4,001
(4,617)

71,374,612

(9,456,614)

(8,487,786)
10,521,010
45,175,634

138,153,153

(272,509)
(2,593)

(33,233)

(7,171,498)

(2,555,411)
195,971,790

HB 5006 A

7 of 41



2015-17 Legislatively

E 3
Budget Summary Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Commiission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
General Fund -

Public Defense Services Commission
General Fund -

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Legislative Administration Committee

General Fund _
General Fund Debt Service -
Other Funds _
Other Funds Debt Service -

Legislative Assembly
General Fund -

Legislative Commission on Indian Services
General Fund -

Legislative Counsel
General Fund -
Other Funds -

Legislative Fiscal Office
General Fund -
Other Funds -

Legislative Revenue Office
General Fund -

Legislative Policy and Research Office
General Fund -

v n n n

(577)

1,060,699

4,109,449

(445,481)
239,358

(28,305)

(1,324,394)

(1,750)

(232,754)
(59,154)

(183,583)
(124,420)

(18,516)

(45,374)

Committee Change

$

v n un un

(577)

1,060,699

4,109,449

(445,481)
239,358
(28,305)

(1,324,394)

(1,750)

(232,754)
(59,154)

(183,583)
(124,420)

(18,516)

(45,374)

HB 5006 A

8 of41



Budget Summary*

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

State Department of Agriculture
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Columbia River Gorge Commission
General Fund

State Department of Energy
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Environmental Quality
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

State Department of Fish and Wildlife
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Department of Forestry
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds

Other Funds Debt Service
Federal Funds

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

v n n un

v n n un v n n un

v unnumvnn

(1,066,655)
(231,617)
(2,054,053)
(388,340)

24,081

(538,561)
(72,012)

(352,190)
(77,348)
(3,614,762)
(461,243)

182,646

(167,378)
(3,153,172)
(3,058,576)

(1,201,103)
(410,919)
(5,594)
96,885,643
79,996
(495,371)

Committee Change

v n n un

v n un un

v n un un

v unmnunuvunn

(1,066,655)
(231,617)
(2,054,053)
(388,340)

24,081

(538,561)
(72,012)

(352,190)
(77,348)
(3,614,762)
(461,243)

182,646

(167,378)
(3,153,172)
(3,058,576)

(1,201,103)
(410,919)
(5,594)
96,885,643
79,996
(495,371)

HB 5006 A

9 of 41



2015-17 Legislatively

E 3
Budget Summary Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

General Fund -
Other Funds -
Federal Funds -

Department of Land Conservation and Development

General Fund -
Other Funds -
Federal Funds -

Land Use Board of Appeals
General Fund .

Oregon Marine Board
Other Funds -
Federal Funds -

Department of Parks and Recreation

Lottery Funds -
Lottery Funds Debt Service -
Other Funds -
Federal Funds -

Department of State Lands

General Fund -
Other Funds -
Federal Funds -

Water Resources Department

General Fund -
Lottery Funds Debt Service -
Other Funds -
Federal Funds -

w

v n n n wn

w n

v n n n

(104,725)
(141,422)
(65,496)

(395,929)
(1,373)
(108,803)

266

(335,800)
(1,373)

(1,881,005)
(895,019)
3,232,341
(7,925)

5,000,000
11,149,657
(3,183)

(748,813)
(2,078,875)
21,943,095

Committee Change

-

v n un un -

w n

v n n un

(104,725)
(141,422)
(65,496)

(395,929)
(1,373)
(108,803)

266

(335,800)
(1,373)

(1,881,005)
(895,019)
3,232,341
(7,925)

5,000,000
11,149,657
(3,183)

(748,813)
(2,078,875)
21,943,095

HB 5006 A

10 of 41



Budget Summary*

Watershed Enhancement Board
Lottery Funds
Federal Funds

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Department of Corrections
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Oregon Criminal Justice Commission
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

District Attorneys and their Deputies
General Fund

Department of Justice
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Oregon Military Department
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Other Funds Debt Service
Federal Funds

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

v n n un

v n n un

'
v n un un n

(205,451)
(1,136)

(23,762,896)
1,268,059
272,630
(10,323)

(87,794)
(1,137)
(3,503)

(23,359)

(3,386,309)

3,235,629
15,825,892
29,064,361

932,333
(802,765)
4,796,923

448,429
(1,156,392)

Committee Change

v n un un W v n n un

v unmn nunn

(205,451)
(1,136)

(23,762,896)
1,268,059
272,630

(10,323)

(87,794)
(1,137)
(3,503)

(23,359)

(3,386,309)
3,235,629

15,825,892

29,064,361

932,333
(802,765)
4,796,923
448,429
(1,156,392)

HB 5006 A

11 of 41



Budget Summary*

Oregon Board of Parole
General Fund

Oregon State Police
General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Other Funds
Federal Funds

Oregon Youth Authority
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Aviation
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Transportation
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds

Other Funds Debt Service
Federal Funds

- wv n n n

v n n un

v unmn nuvu-unmnn

(340,944)

(2,667,382)
(240,268)
(26,542)
(142,526)

(1,183,157)
464,466

(4,902,061)
1,925,787
567,980

(218,984)

(39,973)
(1,538)

(389,942)
(1,037,553)
(6,039,258)
(1,415,838)

10

(227,030)

Committee Change

S (340,944)

(2,667,382)
(240,268)
(26,542)
(142,526)

v n n un

W

(1,183,157)
S 464,466

(4,902,061)
1,925,787
567,980
(218,984)

v n un un

$ (39,973)
$ (1,538)

(389,942)
(1,037,553)
(6,039,258)
(1,415,838)

10

(227,030)

v unmnnunvnmnn

HB 5006 A

12 of 41



2015-17 Legislativel 2017-19 Committee
Budget Summary* g y

Committee Change

Approved Budget Recommendation
2017-19 Budget Summary
General Fund Total - S 58,172,743 S 58,172,743
General Fund Debt Service - S (14,400,707) S (14,400,707)
Lottery Funds Total - S 9,801,680 S 9,801,680
Lottery Funds Debt Service - S (12,820,839) S (12,820,839)
Other Funds Total - S 938,856,278 S 938,856,278
Other Funds Debt Service - S 1,580,778 S 1,580,778
Other Funds Nonlimited - S 30,000,000 S 30,000,000
Federal Funds Total - S 137,654,935 S 137,654,935
* Excludes Capital Construction

2015-17 Legislatively 2015-17 Committee .

Approved Budget Recommendation Committee Change
2015-17 Supplemental Appropriations
Commiission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
General Fund - S 35,000 S 35,000
Department of Transportation
Other Funds - S 45,500,000 S 45,500,000
Federal Funds - S 8,100,000 S 8,100,000

HB 5006 A

13 of 41



2017-19 Position Summary

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services

2015-17 Legislatively 2017-19 Committee

Committee Change

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Public Employees Retirement System
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Revenue
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

State Treasurer
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Consumer and Business Services
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Bureau of Labor and Industries
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Housing and Community Services Department

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Approved Budget Recommendation
- 6 6
- 6.00 6.00
- 1 1
- 0.92 0.92
- 33 33
- 9.00 9.00
- 2 2
- 2.34 2.34
- 11 11
- 9.68 9.68
- 3 3
- 2.50 2.50
- 3 3
- 0.75 0.75

HB 5006 A

14 of 41



2017-19 Position Summary

HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Health Authority
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Human Services
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Judicial Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Department of Agriculture
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Fish and Wildlife
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Forestry
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of State Lands
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Committee Change

63
51.46

113
74.33

2.00

(1)
(1.00)

5.33

3.50

1.00

63
51.46

113
74.33

2.00

(1)
(1.00)

5.33

3.50

1.00

HB 5006 A

15 of 41



2015-17 Legislatively

2017-19 Position Summary Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Committee Change

Water Resources Department
Authorized Positions -
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions -

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Department of Justice
Authorized Positions -
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions -

Oregon Military Department
Authorized Positions -
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions -

Oregon State Police
Authorized Positions -
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions -

Summary of Revenue Changes

1.00

68
54.99

2.00

27
25.32

1.00

68
54.99

2.00

27
25.32

The General Fund appropriations made in the bill are within resources available as projected in the May 2017 economic and revenue forecast by
the Department of Administrative Services, Office of Economic Analysis, supplemented by transfers from various agency accounts to the General
Fund for general governmental purposes as authorized in HB 3470, plus other actions to reduce state agency expenditures.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

HB 5006 appropriates General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purpose and targeted special purpose appropriations, and makes other

adjustments to individual agency budgets and position authority as described below.

HB 5006 A

16 of 41



Emergency Board

The Emergency Board allocates General Fund and provides Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to state
agencies for unanticipated needs in approved agency budgets when the Legislature is not in session. The Subcommittee appropriated $50
million General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purposes.

HB 5006 makes two special purpose appropriations to the Emergency Board, totaling $110 million General Fund; the bill also adjusts a special
purpose appropriation already approved in a different bill:

e $100 million General Fund for state employee compensation changes.

e S$10 million General Fund for allocation to state agencies for compensation changes driven by collective bargaining for workers who are
not state employees.

e Reduces the special purpose appropriation made by SB 505 for costs associated with the requirement to record grand jury proceedings,
by $600,000 General Fund. The budget for the Judicial Department is increased by this amount.

If these special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2018, any remaining funds become
available to the Emergency Board for general purposes.

Adjustments to Approved 2017-19 Agency Budgets

STATEWIDE ADJUSTMENTS

Statewide adjustments reflect budget changes in multiple agencies based on reductions in Department of Administrative Services assessments
and charges for services, Attorney General rates, certain services and supplies, and additional vacancy savings expected as a result of a hiring
slowdown. Statewide adjustments also reflect net reductions to debt service realized through interest rate savings on bond sales and refunding
of outstanding general obligation and lottery revenue bonds. Total savings are $135.8 million General Fund, $16.7 million Lottery Funds, $105.5
million Other Funds, and $35.6 million Federal Funds.

Specific adjustments include $126 million total funds savings from implementing a hiring slowdown implemented across all three branches of
government; $25 million in General Fund and Lottery Funds savings from eliminating most inflation on services and supplies implemented across
all three branches of government; $9.3 million total funds from a 10% reduction to travel in Executive Branch agencies to implement the
Governor’s previously announced cost containment effort; $68 million total funds reduction from lower Department of Administrative Services
assessments and service rates; and $13 million total funds from lower Attorney General rates.

HB 5006 A

17 of 41



Section 145 of the budget bill reflects the changes, as described above, for each agency. These adjustments are not addressed in the individual

agency narratives, although they are included in the table at the beginning of the budget report.
ADMINISTRATION
Department of Administrative Services

The Subcommittee approved various one-time General Fund appropriations to the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) for the
following purposes:

e 51,895,000 for disbursement to the Rogue River Valley Irrigation District for the Bradshaw Drop Irrigation Canal project to pipe over

three miles of irrigation canal to conserve water and provide pressurized water to district patrons.
e 51,836,000 for disbursement to the City of John Day to extend a fiber optic line along US 395 from US 20 to John Day.
e $1,000,000 for disbursement to the JPR Foundation, Inc. for the Holly Theater restoration project in Medford.

e 51,000,000 for disbursement to the Deschutes Rim Clinic Foundation for the Rim Health Clinic in Maupin to supplement capacity at the

current facility.

e $750,000 for disbursement to the Medford Youth Baseball Society for improvements at Harry and David Baseball Park.

e 5$500,000 for disbursement to the City of Mosier for a joint use facility, encompassing a city hall, main fire station, and multi-use
community space to be built on land donated by Union Pacific Railroad.

e $500,000 for disbursement to the Oregon Wine Board for marketing and increasing the market access of Oregon produced wine.

e $420,000 for disbursement to the City of John Day for operations of a public safety answering point through the 2017-19 biennium.

e $400,000 for disbursement to the Greater Portland YWCA for the Family Preservation Project.

e $250,000 for disbursement to the Southern Oregon Veterans Benefit organization for construction of a replica of the Vietnam Memorial

Traveling Wall.
e $200,000 for disbursement to the Mid-Columbia Health Foundation for a hospital modernization and expansion project involving
regional rural community hospital in The Dalles that was built in 1859.

a

e 550,000 for disbursement to the World of Speed organization as transition funding for the High School Automotive Career Technical

Education program as the organization seeks other support for the program.
e $50,000 for disbursement to the Family YMCA of Marion and Polk Counties for the YMCA Youth and Government program.

e $50,000 for disbursement to the Bag and Baggage Productions, a professional theater located in Hillsboro, for its Cultural Innovation

Project involving the purchase and installation of a 360 degree digitally immersive projection system.
e $40,000 for disbursement to the Cities of Turner, Aumsville, and Salem, for use as flood mitigation planning match.

A total of $28,177,202 Other Funds expenditure limitation was added by the Subcommittee for the one-time cost of issuance and special

payments associated with the disbursement of proceeds from Lottery Bond sales; projects are detailed below and approved in SB 5530. Cost of
issuance for these projects totals $707,202. There is no debt service allocated in the 2017-19 biennium, as the bonds will not be sold until the

HB 5006 A

18 of 41



spring of 2019. Total debt service on all the projects described below is estimated at a total of $4,743,599 Lottery Funds for the 2017-19
biennium and $47,153,969 over the life of the bonds.

e 512,235,018 Other Funds for disbursement to the YMCA of Marion and Polk counties for construction of a new YMCA facility in Salem.

e 56,125,396 Other Funds for disbursement to the Eugene Civic Alliance to redevelop the site of the former Civic Stadium into a
community sports and recreation complex.

e $2,050,587 Other Funds for disbursement to the Gresham Redevelopment Commission for the construction of an innovation and
workforce training center in the Rockwood neighborhood in Gresham.

e $2,050,587 Other Funds for disbursement to the Family Nurturing Center (Rogue Valley Children’s Relief Nursery) to purchase and
rehabilitate affordable housing adjacent to the Center’s campus.

e 51,042,655 Other Funds for disbursement to the Cascade AIDS Project for the acquisition and renovation of a primary care and mental
health center for the lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer, and other minority gender identities and sexual orientation community.

e 51,041,303 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Independence for the Independence Landing Revitalization Project.

e 51,041,303 Other Funds for disbursement to Klamath County for construction of the Klamath Youth Inspiration Program residential
treatment center in Klamath Falls.

e 51,041,303 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Woodburn to develop a community center in Woodburn.

e $784,922 Other Funds for disbursement to The Dalles Civic Auditorium Preservation Commission to continue reconstruction of The
Dalles Civic Auditorium theater.

e $764,128 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Spray to construct a public safety and emergency services center, which includes
fire protection and emergency medical services.

The Subcommittee approved two one-time increases to existing subsidy programs funded through the DAS budget: $150,000 General Fund was
added to the special payments made to the Oregon Historical Society, increasing its total state support in 2017-19 to $900,000 General Fund.
The Subcommittee also approved increasing the 2017-19 special payments to county fairs by $180,000 Lottery Funds, which provides county
fairs with a total of $3,828,000 Lottery Funds in 2017-19.

To complete projects approved in SB 5506, the capital construction bill, the Subcommittee approved the establishment of five limited duration
Project Manager 2 positions (5.00 FTE) and one limited duration Project Manager 3 position (1.00 FTE) within the DAS Planning and Construction
Management program. This is position establishment authority only, as all position costs will be charged against project funding.

The Subcommittee approved $1,080,818 in additional Other Funds Debt Service to support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond
proceeds approved in SB 5505 for renovations at the Portland State Office Building, and an Other Funds expenditure limitation increase of
$214,000 for the cost of issuance of the bonds.

HB 5006 A

19 of 41



Public Employees Retirement System

An Other Funds expenditure limitation increase of $209,443 was approved by the Subcommittee, which supports one permanent full-time
Principal Executive Manager G (0.92 FTE) to serve as the agency’s Chief Financial Officer, with the understanding that the agency competitively
recruit for, and hire, a Certified Public Accountant for this position.

Department of Revenue

The Subcommittee approved funding for the final project phase to replace most of the agency's core information technology systems (Core
Systems Replacement project). The final phase includes: Timber tax; electrical cooperative tax; rail car tax; gas and oil production tax; County
Assessment Funding Assistance; Green Light; Non-profit homes; court fines and assessments; and revenue accounting. The scheduled
implementation date is November 13, 2017.

The Subcommittee approved $8,383,109 of Other Funds expenditure limitation and the establishment of 32 limited duration positions (8.00
FTE), which is to be mostly financed with Article XI-Q bonds approved in SB 5505 ($4,781,944). Project revenues also include an estimated
$3,501,165 in bond proceeds that were authorized and issued during the 2015-17 biennium, but remained unexpended, and $100,000 of state
marijuana tax revenue. The Department of Administrative Services is directed to unschedule $276,599 of Other Funds expenditure limitation
associated with the Core Systems Replacement project, which may be rescheduled upon the approval of the Legislative Fiscal Office.

The Subcommittee appropriated $1,000,000 General Fund for vendor contract maintenance costs to support the ongoing maintenance of the
vendor product after installation and $60,000 General Fund for non-bondable expenditures related to the project; these are one-time costs that
should be phased out for 2019-21.

To support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond proceeds approved in SB 5505 for the project, the Subcommittee appropriated
$796,311 in additional General Fund Debt Service and added $73,056 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuance of the bonds.

The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation by $276,906 and Other Funds expenditure limitation by $24,079 for one
permanent full-time Principal Executive Manager F position (1.00 FTE) to restore funding for the agency’s Finance Manager position, a long-term
vacancy that was eliminated in SB 5535, with the understanding that the agency competitively recruit for, and fill, this position.

To balance available revenues with Other Funds expenditure limitation, the Subcommittee decreased Other Funds expenditure limitation by
$187,277 for services and supplies in the Property Tax Division.

The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditure limitation by $244,058 for services and supplies in the Marijuana Program. Of the
increase, $200,000 is for a remodel of the cash transaction space in the Salem headquarters building. This will bring the total estimated project

HB 5006 A

20 of 41



costs to $1.33 million, of which $1 million will be funded during the 2017-19 biennium. This is a one-time expense. The remaining $44,058 is for
services and supplies approved by the Emergency Board in May of 2016.

Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office
To restore a reduction in services and supplies included in the budget bill for the Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office (SB 5501), the
Subcommittee approved $17,000 General Fund.

State Library
The Subcommittee approved a $197,488 General Fund appropriation to restore a reduction to the Ready to Read Grant program included in the

budget bill for the State Library (HB 5018). The Ready to Read Grant program provides grants to public libraries for early literacy services and
summer reading programs.

State Treasurer

For the Oregon Retirement Savings Board, the Subcommittee increased General Fund by $1,056,224 and established three permanent full-time
positons (2.84 FTE) for additional implementation work. The positons are: one permanent full-time Operations and Policy Analyst 4 to serve as a
Public Engagement Manager (1.00 FTE); one permanent full-time Operations and Policy Analyst 3 to serve as a Compliance Manager (0.92 FTE);
and one permanent full-time Executive Support Special 1 (0.92 FTE). The Subcommittee abolished one permanent part-time Program Analyst 1
position, a long-term vacant position (-0.50 FTE). A General Fund appropriation is required to fund the Board’s operating expenses until the
Retirement Savings Plan Administrative Fund has sufficient revenue to support the Board. General Fund expenditures are to be repaid with
future administrative fees.

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES

Department of Consumer and Business Services

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $154,056 for the Department of Consumer and Business
Services (DCBS), Division of Financial Regulation and authorized the establishment of a limited duration Operation and Policy Analyst 3 position
(0.88 FTE). This position will support work required by the passage of HB 2391, which requires DCBS to establish a reinsurance program for
individual and group health insurance policies. The position will assist existing staff at the agency with the additional rulemaking process
required to establish the reinsurance program and with the application to the US Department of Health and Human Services for a 1332 waiver
to implement the Oregon Reinsurance Program.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1,748,149 for the DCBS Building Codes Division and the
establishment of 10 positions (8.80 FTE). Three of the positions, two Operations and Policy Analyst 3 and a Professional Engineer 2, are for
building code development. These positions will provide policy and technical research, analysis, and subject matter expertise related to
developing statewide standards, and provide support on special projects related to statewide consistency and uniformity within the building

HB 5006 A

210f 41



code. Two Administrative Specialist 2 positions will support analysts, engineers, and subject matter experts in the process of statewide code
development, and facilitate and coordinate on special projects, permit services, and project tracking. Two Plans Examiner 2 positions will
provide technical expertise and support to special projects, by reviewing plans and specifications for those projects and providing additional
support to operational programs in the Pendleton and Coos Bay field offices. One Structural and Mechanical Inspector, a Plumbing Inspector,
and one Electrical Inspector will provide field support for site-built construction in the Pendleton and Coos Bay field offices.

Bureau of Labor and Industries

General Fund in the amount of $413,787 is added to the budget of the Bureau of Labor and Industries for anticipated investigatory and
enforcement provisions related to the passage of SB 828. The funding supports a permanent Civil Rights Field Representative (0.75 FTE), and a
Permanent Compliance Specialist (0.75 FTE). In addition, funding to support a limited duration Training and Development Specialist 2 position
(1.00 FTE) is also included; this position will develop notice materials for posting in the work place, and provide employer training opportunities
on the new requirements.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Oregon Business Development Department
The Subcommittee established a one-time $1,650,000 General Fund appropriation for the Arts Commission to distribute grants to the following
cultural institutions in the following amounts:

e APANO Cultural Center - $300,000

e Benton County Historical Society & Museum - Corvallis Museum - $500,000

e Cottage Theatre Expansion - $125,000

e High Desert Museum - By Hand Through Memory Exhibit - $125,000

e Liberty Theatre Foundation - Theatre Restoration in La Grande - $200,000

e Oregon Coast Council for the Arts - Newport Performing Arts Center - $300,000
e Portland Institute of Contemporary Art - Capital Campaign NE Hancock $100,000

The Subcommittee established a one-time $2,000,000 General Fund appropriation for a grant to the Crescent Sanitary District to support a
sewer system/wastewater treatment facility project. To supplement support for the Regional Accelerator Innovation Network (RAIN), the
Subcommittee increased the one-time Lottery Funds expenditure limitation by $500,000. With the expenditure increase in this bill, total support
in the budget for RAIN will total $1,000,000. The Subcommittee also established a one-time Other Funds expenditure limitation of $3,000,000
to support operating and research expenses of the Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center (OMIC). The source of these funds are moneys
transferred from the Connect Oregon Fund in the Department of Transportation. With the expenditure increase in this bill, support in the
Oregon Business Development Department budget for OMIC operations will total $6.6 million of combined Lottery Funds and Other Funds
expenditures.

HB 5006 A

22 of 41



The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditures for distribution of bond proceeds authorized in SB 5505 and SB 5530, and HB 2278
(2015 Session). These expenditures include expenditures for the following projects for the following amounts:

e Seismic Rehabilitation Grants - $120 million total, including $100 million for school facilities and $20 million for emergency services
facilities.

e Port of Coos Bay - Channel Deepening Project - $15,000,000

e Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center Roads - $3,390,000

e City of Sweet Home - Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade - $2,000,000

e Crescent Sanitary District Sewer System - $3,000,000

e Portland Art Museum 0 Connection Campaign - $1,000,000

e Eugene Ballet Company - Midtown Arts Center - $700,000

e Friends of the Oregon Caves & Chateau - Balcony Restoration Project - $750,000

e Regional Solutions - S1

Regarding Regional Solutions, SB 5530 authorizes $4 million of lottery bond proceeds for the Regional Infrastructure Fund for Regional Solutions
projects. After the Department presents a funding request with identified Regional Solutions projects, the Legislature or Emergency Board will
increase the Other Funds expenditure limitation to allow funding of the approved projects. The expenditure limitation applies solely to lottery
bond proceeds received in the 2017-19 biennium. Proceeds from previously issued bonds that have been transferred to the Regional
Infrastructure Fund, and any earnings in the Fund, are not subject to the $1 expenditure limitation.

The Subcommittee also increased Nonlimited Other Funds expenditures by $30 million for distribution of lottery bond proceeds authorized for
the Special Public Works Fund. The $30 million include $20 million for adding capital to the base Fund, and $10 million restricted to levee
projects.

Other Funds expenditures are increased by a total of $2,746,249 to pay costs of issuing the general obligation and lottery revenue bonds
authorized for the above projects. Proceeds of bonds are used to finance these costs.

Finally, the General Fund appropriation for debt service is increased by $2,836,985 to pay 2017-19 biennium debt service costs for approved
Seismic Rehabilitation Grant bonds. This supports debt service costs for $25 million of seismic school bonds, and $10 million of seismic
emergency services facility bonds, issued in spring 2018. The remaining seismic bonds, and all lottery bonds authorized for projects in this
budget, will be issued in spring 2019, and related debt service will not be paid until the 2019-21 biennium.

HB 5006 A

23 of 41



Housing and Community Services Department
The Housing and Community Services Department budget is adjusted by the Subcommittee as follows:

Local Innovation and Fast Track (LIFT) housing program - Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $1,090,000 attributable to the cost
of issuance for $S80 million in Article XI-Q Bonds for affordable housing development; the housing developed with the bonds will be targeted to
low income individuals and families. It is assumed that this investment will result in an additional 1,200 - 1,500 units of new housing, depending
on economic factors and the extent to which the program is modified (specifically, to include single family home ownership). Expenditure
limitation for a period of six years for the project amount ($80 million) is in SB 5506. Administration of the $80 million in additional bond
proceeds drives the need for additional expenditure limitation and General Fund support in the 2017-19 biennium, as follows: Two limited
duration Loan Specialist positions (0.75 FTE) and two permanent Compliance Specialist positions (1.00 FTE) are authorized to add appropriate
underwriting and project monitoring for affordable housing units developed through the LIFT housing program, as authorized by the 2017
Legislative Assembly. The compliance specialist positions are funded through fees charged to the projects, while the loan specialists are
supported by General Fund. Finally, General Fund of $3.4 million is appropriated for debt service, assuming half of the total authorized amount
(540 million) is issued in the spring of 2018.

Preservation of Affordable Housing - Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $25,395,235 is included to enable the Housing and
Community Services Department (HCSD) to expend lottery bond proceeds for preservation of affordable housing. Of this amount, $25 million is
attributable to project costs, and $395,235 is related to cost of issuance. Eligible projects for which these funds can be expended will be defined
by HCSD and include activities such as: multi-family rental properties where at least 25% of the units are subsidized by a project-based rental
assistance contract through the USDA Rural Development or the US Department of Housing and Urban Development; existing manufactured
housing communities and affordable housing units to be acquired by a mission-based non-profit organization, resident cooperative, tenants'
association, housing authority, or local government; existing multifamily projects with affordability restrictions in need of rehabilitation and
contract renewal; and public housing projects undergoing a preservation transaction which involves a comprehensive recapitalization and which
will secure ongoing rental subsidies.

Oregon Foreclosure Avoidance Program - General Fund of $1.3 million is included for the program. This 2017-19 funding is intended to be the
final installment for the program, with the expectation that HCSD will cease administration and payment reimbursement by June 30, 2019, or
the time at which funds are fully expended, whichever comes first.

Emergency Housing Account and State Homeless Assistance Program - An additional $13,200,000 General Fund is added to the Emergency
Housing Account (EHA) program, and an additional $6,800,000 General Fund is included for the State Homeless Assistance Program (SHAP).
These are one-time enhancements that bring the total 2017-19 budget for EHA to $27,893,832 (a 93% increase over the 2015-17 legislatively
approved budget) and SHAP to $12,226,228 (a 129% increase over the 2015-17 legislatively approved budget).

HB 5006 A

24 of 41



Oregon Commission for Voluntary Action and Service - Federal Funds expenditure limitation is reduced by $7.1 million and one position (1.00
FTE) to reflect funding associated with transfer of administration of the Commission from HCSD to the Office of the Governor. The statutory
changes to accomplish the transfer of the program are included in HB 3470.

Measure 96 Lottery Funds Allocation - Lottery Funds expenditure limitation, attributable to the 2016 passage of Measure 96, in the amount of
$350,000 is added for emergency housing assistance to veterans, as provided through the Emergency Housing Account program. The funds are
allocated to the Department in SB 140. A budget note in HB 5012 (the HCSD budget bill) directs HCSD and the Department of Veterans’ Affairs to
report back to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means in February 2018 with advice on strategic investments of available funds that will result
in long-term housing stability for veterans.

Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs
The Subcommittee approved increasing Other Funds expenditure limitation by $310,000 for costs of issuance on Article XI-Q general obligation
bonds authorized in SB 5505 for a parking lot at the Lebanon Veterans' Home, an educational and daycare facility at The Dalles Veterans' Home,

and a new veterans' home in Roseburg. Costs of issuance will be paid with bond proceeds. Bonds are scheduled to be sold in spring 2019, with
debt service of $2.2 million General Fund in the 2019-21 biennium.

Due to the shortage of nurses and medical technicians in the City of Roseburg and Douglas County that would be required to staff the approved
Veterans' Home, the Subcommittee adopted the following budget note:

Budget Note:

The Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs, in collaboration with the Oregon Health Authority and the Oregon State Board of Nursing,
is directed to convene a rural medical training facilities workgroup that will investigate issues related to alleviating a shortage of skilled
and experienced nurses and medical technicians in the City of Roseburg and in Douglas County. Representatives from the City of
Roseburg, Douglas County, local hospital or medical facilities, including the Roseburg VA Medical Center, and local medical practitioners
with experience in training nursing and medical technician students should be included in the workgroup membership. The workgroup
should consider issues related to establishing a medical training facility in partnership with local academic programs and methods of
reintegrating veterans who are transitioning out of military service into society through higher education and career training. The
Department shall report the results of the workgroup and recommendations to the Legislature by September 15, 2018.

EDUCATION

State School Fund

The Subcommittee approved a decrease of $30,372,945 General Fund and an increase of $12,465,745 Lottery Funds for the State School Fund,
which reflects the balancing of available Lottery Funds across the entire state budget. In addition, Other Funds expenditure limitation was

HB 5006 A

25 of 41



increased by $17,907,200 to account for the total amount of Marijuana revenues dedicated to the State School Fund. Overall, the net change to
the State School Fund is zero from the $8.2 billion included in SB 5517, the State School Fund budget bill.

Department of Education

The Subcommittee approved $480,517 General Fund for debt service on Article XI-Q bonds sold for deferred maintenance projects at the
Oregon School for the Deaf. The bond proceeds will be used to address long standing deferred maintenance issues including replacement or
repair of roofs ($2.5 million) and various improvements ($1.8 million) to address accessibility issues at the facility necessary to comply with the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For the sale of Article XI-P bonds for the Oregon School Capital Improvement Matching program, $100
million Other Funds expenditure limitation is included. The XI-P bonds will be sold later in the biennium, so no debt service is required. For both
the sale of XI-Q bonds for the Oregon School for the Deaf and the Article XI-P bonds for school district facilities, an increase of $1,052,442 in
Other Funds expenditure limitation is included for the issuance costs of the bonds.

An Other Funds expenditure limitation of $170.0 million is included for payments to school districts under Ballot Measure 98. A $170 million
General Fund appropriation was made in SB 5516, the budget bill for the Oregon Department of Education, but payments out of the new High
School Graduation and College and Career Readiness Fund must be budgeted as an Other Funds expenditure under the language of Ballot
Measure 98 and for accounting practices.

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $6,831,534 in Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Higher Education Coordinating
Commission (HECC) for the issuance costs of general obligation bonds sold for public universities and community colleges. These include both
Article XI-G and XI-Q bonds for the seven public universities and Article XI-G bonds for community colleges.

A General Fund appropriation of $1.2 million was approved for a one-time grant to Eastern Oregon University for the construction of a new
dedicated technology infrastructure equipment facility. This facility will be the campus hub for communications and network infrastructure.
Also approved was $490,000 General Fund for a one-time grant to Oregon State University for the renovation of the Graduate and Research
Center at the Cascades Campus in Bend. This will create office space for teaching and research at the campus as it offers new programs and
courses.

An additional $5.3 million General Fund was approved for the Oregon Promise program which provides financial assistance to recent high school
graduates with tuition waivers or subsidies at a community college. The increase, along with $34.7 million General Fund included in the HECC
budget bill (SB 5524), brings 2017-19 funding for this program to $40 million General Fund. At this funding level, the Commission will need to
implement policies limiting participation, including restricting program eligibility based on Earned Family Contribution. The intent is to
“grandfather” in the first year’s students who started in the program during the 2016-17 academic year under the former requirements and
implement any changes for those students who start during or after the fall quarter of the 2017-18 academic year. SB 1032 will include
authority for HECC to limit the number of Oregon Promise participants by setting a maximum Earned Family Contribution for program eligibility.

HB 5006 A

26 of 41



The Subcommittee also approved a budget note related to community colleges:

Budget Note:
The Higher Education Coordinating Commission shall convene a workgroup to develop recommendations for enabling community

colleges to offer an associate’s degree that is completed in coordination with credits earned in registered apprenticeship or training
programs that are at least four years long. The commission shall report their findings and recommendations to the appropriate legislative
interim committee.

For College Possible, the Subcommittee approved a one-time $350,000 General Fund appropriation to HECC for a one-time grant to the
organization. This program provides mentoring, coaching, and other assistance to low income students to encourage them to go to college and
help them apply for college and financial aid.

One-time funding for two Agricultural Experiment Station positions are added in this bill. One is located at the Hermiston Agricultural Research
and Extension Center for potato research and one is at the North Willamette Research and Extension Center. The costs are $260,000 and
$120,000 General Fund, respectively. Funding for the Renewable Energy Center at the Oregon Institute of Technology was approved in the
amount of $500,000 General Fund.

The Subcommittee approved one-time funding for two projects through Oregon State University resulting, in part, from the work of the Oregon
Shellfish Task Force. The first is $570,000 General Fund for the Molluscan Broodstock program at the Hatfield Marine Science Center in
conjunction with the Whiskey Creek Shellfish Hatchery. The second project is $280,000 General Fund for monitoring the effects of ocean
acidification and conducting ocean acidification research at the Whiskey Creek Shellfish Hatchery.

HUMAN SERVICES

Oregon Health Authority

HB 5006 includes $10,000,000 General Fund for costs related to treating Hepatitis C - Stage 2 for members of the Oregon Health Plan (OHP).
Coverage is already included for Stages 3 and 4. It is estimated that roughly 3,200 OHP members have Hepatitis C at Stage 2, and if all these
members pursue treatment, the 2017-19 estimated cost is about $21.6 million General Fund. The agency will include data on current treatment
patterns and costs in its first 2017-19 rebalance, and may need to request additional funding during the 2018 legislative session. A portion of
this funding is expected to be one-time, as the existing OHP population is treated and only new cases will need treatment in the following
biennium.

The Subcommittee approved $200,000 General Fund for providing fresh Oregon-grown fruits, vegetables, and cut herbs from farmers’ markets
and roadside stands to eligible low-income seniors under the Senior Farm Direct Nutrition Program. Another $1,000,000 General Fund was

HB 5006 A

27 of 41



added for the same purpose for eligible individuals through the Women, Infants and Children Program. Both program enhancements are one-
time.

Additional one-time Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement (TMSA) resources of $63,250,000 are available because of a series of legal
settlements. Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased for OHP by $63,250,000, and General Fund is reduced by a like amount. Other
TMSA resources in the OHP budget include funding that had previously been used for tobacco prevention and cessation programs. The
Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

Budget Note:
The Oregon Health Authority, in collaboration with the Tobacco Reduction Advisory Committee, shall make recommendations to the

Public Health Advisory Board on reductions to the Tobacco Prevention and Education Program, based on the loss of Tobacco Master
Settlement Agreement (TMSA) funding, that reflects best practices for tobacco control, to minimize programmatic disruption. The
Oregon Health Authority shall report to the Legislature the impact of the loss of TMISA funding to tobacco prevention in Oregon, across
state and local programs, health communications, tobacco cessation, and data and evaluation.

In order to balance to the final revenue forecast, an additional $375,000 of recreational marijuana proceeds are expected to be distributed to
the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) for alcohol and drug prevention and treatment programs. Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased
by $375,000 and General Fund is reduced by that same amount.

HB 5006 reduces General Fund by $401,413 for the Oregon State Hospital, and reduces one FTE. SB 65 consolidates all persons found guilty
except for insanity of a felony and committed to the Oregon State Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the Psychiatric Security Review Board. As a
result, the State Hospital Review Panel (SHRP) will no longer be needed after June 30, 2018. The Subcommittee approved $3,226,060 General
Fund for rural provider incentive programs. This is funding that was mistakenly taken out of the current service level at Governor’s Budget.

HB 5006 increases General Fund by $10,000 to make the necessary changes to the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) to ensure
that children who are placed in substitute care are enrolled in a coordinated care organization (CCO). This would apply to children in the legal
custody of the Department of Human Services, and eligible for medical assistance. The new MMIS coding would allow a child who changes
placement to remain in the original CCO until the transition of the child’s care to another CCO has been completed.

The bill includes $196,111 Other Funds expenditure limitation and one position (0.75 FTE) to implement HB 3440, which will open up the
Prescription Drug Monitoring Program to out-of-state practitioners. This will create additional workload as the program will need to implement
and manage a process of auditing out-of-state users’ credentials and use of the system.

To support the ongoing DHS effort to develop and implement an integrated eligibility system, now called the ONE Integrated Eligibility and
Medicaid Eligibility (ONE IE & ME), the Subcommittee approved $322,233 General Fund, $13,595,873 Other Funds expenditure limitation,
HB 5006 A

28 of 41



$1,306,605 Federal Funds expenditure limitation, and 62 positions (51.71 FTE); 41 of the positions are limited duration. The 21 permanent
positions are associated with a core need for legacy system integration, as well as system maintenance and operations.

Department of Human Services

The Subcommittee approved $1,300,000 General Fund, on a one-time basis, to increase funding for the Oregon Hunger Response Fund, which is
a 26.2% increase from the 2015-17 funding level. This additional support will help the Oregon Food Bank, through its 20 regional food banks,
acquire and distribute a higher volume of food to over 950 local agencies.

Another adjustment in the Self Sufficiency program is a change to a budget reduction included in SB 5526, the primary budget bill for the
Department of Human Services (DHS). Instead of a $3.4 million General Fund reduction in the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
program, which affected households with a Non-Needy Caretaker Relative, the Subcommittee decreased funding in the Employment Related
Day Care program by $3.4 million General Fund, which reduces the caseload by about 200 cases.

Regarding TANF, the DHS budget approved in SB 5526, assumes $22.2 million in General Fund cost avoidance related to program restrictions
that have been in place since the 2009-11 biennium; this requires statutory date changes that are included in HB 3470. In addition, $60.0 million
General Fund in TANF program caseload savings was used to help balance the agency-wide budget. These savings were due to the projected
2017-19 caseload decreasing by more than 3,000 families between the fall 2016 and spring 2017 caseload forecasts. The Subcommittee noted
that, ideally, TANF savings would be retained within the TANF program to help improve services to families and client outcomes. To help
institute this practice, the Subcommittee approved the budget note set out below.

Budget Note:
During the 2017-19 biennium, after each biannual caseload forecast, the Department of Human Services is directed to calculate any

General Fund or Federal Funds savings resulting from a decrease in the TANF caseload below the level assumed in the 2017-19
legislatively adopted budget. As part of its first rebalance report to or request of the Legislature following that calculation, the agency
will present a proposal for directing any savings to either increase the TANF grant amount or invest in the JOBS program.

For the Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (IDD) program, the Subcommittee discussed the need to ensure individuals with IDD receive
information about all service setting options. Accordingly, DHS is directed to present to all adults with IDD the option to receive in-home services
as described in ORS 427.101(3)b. The Subcommittee also approved the following budget note related to IDD group homes:

Budget Note:
The Department of Human Services will convene a workgroup to review rules and statutes regarding substantiated abuse findings, fines,

and enforcement for Intellectual and Developmental Disability (IDD) group homes. The workgroup shall include representation from IDD
providers, clients served in the IDD system, employees working in IDD group homes, and other stakeholders. The workgroup shall report

HB 5006 A

29 of 41



their findings and recommended statutory changes to the appropriate legislative interim policy committees no later than February 1,
2018. The workgroup shall discuss and report on:

e Recommendations for rule or statutory changes to abuse definitions and substantiated abuse findings.

e Areview of current enforcement statutes and recommended changes that result in consistent applications of fines across the IDD
group home system.

e Recommendations for mandatory minimum fines for substantiated abuse.

The Subcommittee approved funding for the continued development and implementation of an integrated eligibility system, now called the
ONE Integrated Eligibility and Medicaid Eligibility (ONE IE & ME) project. This effort will integrate eligibility determinations for DHS programs;
Non-MAGI Medicaid, Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and Employment
Related Day Care (ERDC); into the OregonONEligibility (ONE) system used by OHA.

While a 2017-19 funding request was always expected, the 2017-19 cost estimate for the project has increased over the budget development
timeframe; the current project estimate and approved amount for 2017-19 is $203,272,716 total funds. (The former estimate for 2017-19
spending was $132.0 million total funds). This budget includes: state staff costs of $42.3 million; $128.2 million for contracted information
technology services; $21.0 million for software costs and hosting charges; $2.2 million for training; and $9.5 million for debt service. Cost
allocation, contingencies, legacy system integration work, and payments to OHA for its project work are accounted for in these estimates. The
state staffing component consists of 113 positions (74.33 FTE) and primarily supports business analytics and training activities; 88 positions
(50.83 FTE) are limited duration.

The bulk of the project budget, at $146.3 million or 72% of 2017-19 costs, is supported by Federal Funds; this is due to enhanced federal funding
for the project. Some of that higher match expires on December 31, 2018, but the Medicaid portion at a 90% federal/10% state share does not
have a set end date. The current project timeline and updated budget estimates account for these match rates. General Fund supports $11.5
million of project costs and debt service; the bulk of the state share will be covered by $45.0 million in proceeds from Article XI-Q bonds.

In SB 5505, the Joint Ways and Means Subcommittee on Capital Construction approved $34,045,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $33,523,000
of project costs and $522,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The Subcommittee also approved additional funding of $11,477,000 for this project
through the repurposing of bond proceeds originally issued for the Oregon Military Department (OMD).

The Joint Legislative Committee on Information Management and Technology (JLCIMT) reviewed the project on May 25, 2017, and
recommended incremental, conditional approval of the project and set out detailed next steps in its recommendation, which was adopted. In
addition to completion of 26 specific actions, the recommendation requires a minimum of two progress reports to JLCIMT; one in September
2017 and another in February 2018. The agency will also work closely with and regularly report project status to the Office of the State Chief
Information Officer (OSCIO) and the Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) throughout the project’s lifecycle. It is likely additional formal reporting may

HB 5006 A

30 0f 41



be required by JCLIMT or interim budget committees, depending on agency progress and any need to address project or budget issues flagged
by LFO or OSCIO. The Subcommittee approved the project with the understanding that the funding will be unscheduled until LFO and the Chief
Financial Office of the Department of Administrative Services approve rescheduling; agency compliance with the JLCIMT recommendations will
be key to making funding available.

Since this project will result in eligibility determinations for multiple programs in both OHA and DHS being done through one system, to perform
these determinations most efficiently, eligibility functions (responsibility for the work and staffing) from both agencies will be centralized at
DHS. The following budget note was approved by the Subcommittee:

Budget Note:

The Department of Human Services and the Oregon Health Authority are currently planning to centralize eligibility processing at DHS in
the fall of 2017. DHS has begun an assessment of current processes and will need 9-12 months to complete a comprehensive
assessment and business plan that meets Medicaid requirements. DHS will report to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means
by June 30, 2018, and will include in its report a plan to increase jobs in rural Oregon including the option of outsourcing, in order to
provide the highest quality, most efficient and cost effective Medicaid enrollment services to Oregonians.

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Judicial Department
The Subcommittee increased General Fund for the Judicial Department by $600,000, and established four full-time positions (2.00 FTE) for
additional workloads associated with an increased number of preliminary hearings anticipated as a result of SB 505. SB 505 requires grand jury

proceeding to be recorded. A special purpose appropriation in SB 505 to the Emergency Board for additional costs associated with the measure
was reduced by the same amount.

The Subcommittee also established a $1,200,000 General Fund appropriation to provide a grant to Clackamas County for planning costs
associated with a project to replace the county’s courthouse. The county must spend at least an equal amount of matching funds for planning
costs. The provision of this support does not establish a commitment or expectation for any additional state support for the capital project.

The Subcommittee added Other Funds expenditures to the budget associated with the authorization, in SB 5505, of Article XI-Q bonds for grants
and capital construction projects. This limitation will allow the Judicial Department to provide grants to counties for courthouse capital
construction projects through the Oregon Courthouse Capital Construction and Improvement Fund (OCCCIF), and pay costs associated with
issuing the bonds for both the OCCCIF grants, and for capital construction projects approved in SB 5506. A $195.2 million Other Funds limitation
is established for the OCCCIF, for transfer of $97.6 million of Article XI-Q proceeds, and an equal amount of county matching funds, for the
following two county courthouse replacement projects:

HB 5006 A

310f41



e Multnomah County Courthouse - $185.2 million (including $92.6 million of bond proceeds) for the Multnomah County Courthouse
replacement project. The funds will permit the county to complete construction of the courthouse project. With these moneys, the
state will have provided a total of $125 million of bond proceeds for the project over a three-biennium period.

e Lane County Courthouse - $10 million (including $5 million of bond proceeds) for the Lane County Courthouse replacement project.
These funds will provide support for planning and development of the project. With these moneys, the state will have provided a total of
$6.4 million of bond proceeds for the project over a two-biennium period. The provision of this support does not establish a commitment
or expectation for any additional state support for the capital project.

Other Funds expenditures were increased by $1,235,000 for costs of issuing Article XI-Q bonds for the OCCCIF-supported projects, and for two
capital construction projects approved in SB 5506. Proceeds of bonds are used to finance these costs.

Finally, the Subcommittee established a distinct Other Funds expenditure limitation for the State Court Technology Fund (SCTF), and transferred
$17,942,354 from the Operations expenditure limitation to the newly established SCTF expenditure limitation. The SCTF receives revenues from
court filing fees, charges for technology services, and the Criminal Fine Account, and its use is restricted to providing support state court
electronic systems.

Public Defense Services Commission

The Subcommittee approved a $1,800,000 increase in General Fund for the Professional Services Account. This appropriation brings total
General Fund support for the program to the current service level. The Professional Services Account finances the costs of all trial-level and
certain appellate-level public defense services.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Legislative Administration Committee

General Fund of 55,145,277 for Legislative Administration was approved by the Subcommittee for security enhancements to the Oregon State
Capitol. The increased funds include: $20,000 for a mass communication system, $528,000 for third party monitoring services, and $4,597,277
for security cameras and networks, independent distribution facility (network closet) upgrade, safety film installation, garage gate replacement,
and other security needs.

The Subcommittee also approved $906,053 General Fund for debt service on Article XI-Q bonds sold for the Capitol Accessibility, Maintenance,
and Safety project. Bonds are scheduled to be sold in spring 2018. In addition, Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $239,358
for costs of issuance on the bonds, which will be paid with bond proceeds.

HB 5006 A

32 of 41



NATURAL RESOURCES

Department of Agriculture

In the Agricultural Development and Marketing program, the Subcommittee reduced General Fund by $250,000 due to elimination of a
marketing position. This action eliminates one of three permanent full-time positions added to the program during the 2011-13 biennium to
increase economic activity in the agriculture sector.

Columbia River Gorge Commission

The Subcommittee added $24,081 General Fund to the Columbia River Gorge Commission budget to match the amount provided by the State of
Washington as required by interstate compact; $14,686 of the increase is provided for the Joint Expenses Program and the remaining $9,395 is
for Commissioner Expenses.

Department of Environmental Quality

The Subcommittee approved a $500,000 one-time General Fund appropriation to complete an inventory of non-road diesel engines with the
expectation that DEQ would use a third-party contractor to conduct a state-wide and multi-sector inventory of non-road diesel engines currently
in use by private and public fleets for the purposes of informing and refining air quality models. This inventory is expected to be completed no
later than May 1, 2019. To ensure the survey results are representative of the statewide inventory, data collection shall be conducted using a
mix of sampling techniques, including, but not limited to whole fleet inventories (census style counts), representative sampling of fleets by fleet-
size, and industry surveying. Results and assumptions should be verified using existing relevant and complementary data, such as fuel use and
business asset data collected by county tax assessors. The Department is to consult with interested stakeholders during various phases of the
inventory work including, but not limited to, prior to releasing the inventory request-for-proposal and upon the development of preliminary
results. The Department shall make the results of this inventory available to interested stakeholders but only in aggregate form.

Department of Fish and Wildlife

The Subcommittee approved three General Fund increases for the Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) totaling $1,325,000 for several
program changes. First, $425,000 General Fund was added to fund a permanent Natural Resources Specialist 5 position to serve as the
Department’s Sage Grouse Mitigation Program Coordinator. Approximately $175,000 of the $425,000 is for professional services contracts to
assist in implementation of the sage grouse mitigation program. Next, $250,000 General Fund was added to restore and make permanent two
positions (1.67 FTE) to work on the Integrated Water Resources Strategy involving water flows necessary to maintain fish habitat and in-stream
water rights consultations. In addition, it is expected that the positions would also examine the need for a sediment study of the lower Rogue
River. Finally, $650,000 General Fund was added to restore three of the five permanent full-time positions eliminated from the Western Oregon
Stream Program as part of the General Fund reductions taken in HB 5018, the ODFW budget bill. The three positions that were restored work in
Clackamas, Roseburg, and Tillamook. Along with the funding for position costs, $40,839 was added for services and supplies.

HB 5006 A

33 0f 41



The Subcommittee also established a one-time Other Funds expenditure limitation of $215,000 for the cost of issuance of Article XI-Q General
Obligation bonds approved in SB 5505 for repairs and capital improvements at ODFW facilities.

Department of Forestry

The Subcommittee approved a $57,568 increase in the General Fund appropriation made to the Oregon Department of Forestry (ODF) for the
payment of debt service on General Obligation bonds issued for the replacement of a shared facility at Toledo. The Subcommittee also approved
an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1,114,991 to accommodate the payment of $79,991 for debt service and $50,000 in bond
issuance costs related to bonds issued for the Toledo facility; the remaining $985,000 is for the cost of issuance of Certificates of Participation
related to the Elliott State Forest.

In addition, the Subcommittee approved the establishment of an Other Funds expenditure limitation for ODF, in the amount of $100 million, for
the payment, from the net proceeds from the sale of Certificates of Participation, of monies to finance the release of all or a portion of the
Elliott forest from restrictions resulting from ownership of that forest by the Common School Fund, or to compensate the Common School Fund
for the preservation of non-economic benefits of the forest through the imposition, transfer, or sale of restrictions such as easements, use
requirements or restrictions, or other methods that preserve non-economic benefits of the forest for the public such as recreation, aesthetics,
wildlife or habitat preservation, or other environmental and quality of life considerations.

For the initial work required for the development of a federal Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP), the Subcommittee approved a $300,000 increase
in Other Funds expenditure limitation pursuant to an agreement with the Department of State Lands for the development of the plan. ODF will
use this funding to establish four limited duration positions (3.50 FTE) including a project leader, a HCP coordinator, a threatened and
endangered species coordinator, and a data manager/analyst to work with federal agencies to develop a Request for Proposal to complete all
the technical work needed for completing the HCP. The Department is also expected to apply for a federal grant to help with the cost of
developing the Environmental Impact Statement required for completion of the HCP. It is anticipated that the agency will seek additional
expenditure limitation once the remaining project costs are better known.

Land Use Board of Appeals
For the Land Use Board of Appeals, the Subcommittee added $11,650 General Fund to reclassify a position from Executive Support Specialist | to
Executive Support Specialist Il.

Department of Parks and Recreation

The Subcommittee approved an increase in the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Parks and Recreation of
$5,111,682 for the expenditure of lottery bond proceeds for the Oregon Main Street Revitalization program. The funding will be used to provide
competitive grants to organizations participating in the Oregon Main Street Network. The program focuses on projects that acquire, rehabilitate,
and construct buildings on properties in designated downtown areas and facilitate community revitalization leading to additional private

HB 5006 A

34 of 41



investment, job creation or retention, expansion or establishment of viable businesses, or creating a stronger tax base. The expenditure
limitation increase includes $111,682 for bond issuance costs.

Department of State Lands

For work related to the Elliott State Forest, the Subcommittee established an Other Funds expenditure limitation of $3,985,377 and the
establishment of a Project Manager 3 position (1.0 FTE). Specifically, $1,608,930 of the total is for paying costs associated with a custodial forest
management contract for the Elliott State Forest. Under the contract, the manager will be responsible for four primary tasks: maintaining road
systems for safe public access and fire protection activities; ensuring compliance with all applicable laws; conducting reforestation activities to
comply with Oregon’s Forest Practices Act; and providing general forest management and oversight. The manager will be the first point of
contact for any questions; responsible for identifying problems specific to the property and coordinating with local officials and DSL as
necessary; and manage access to the property and coordinate proper disposal of trash and removal of abandoned property.

Other components include $608,000 for estimated cost of fire patrol assessments to be paid to the Oregon Department of Forestry (ODF) for
wildfire protection, $268,447 for a Project Manager 3 position (1.00 FTE) that will provide general coordination for the Elliott Forest as well as
providing project management for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site and Goble cleanup site. Also included is $1,500,000 for development of a
federal Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) and an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The HCP development will be via an agreement with
ODF; that agency will lead the collaborative work with other state, federal, and private entities. The initial ODF work is anticipated to cost
$300,000, the remaining $1,200,000 is to be administratively unscheduled until a better estimate of the total cost to develop the HCP and EIS
can be established. ODF anticipates that it will apply for federal grant funding for at least a portion of the cost to develop the EIS.

The Subcommittee approved $5,000,000 General Fund for the Department of State Lands to deposit into the Portland Harbor Cleanup Fund
established in SB 5530; after deposit (payment), the money is available to be spent as Other Funds. In SB 5530, $3,000,000 in lottery bond
proceeds is also allocated for deposit into the Cleanup Fund. To spend the $8,000,000 total subsequently available, a new $8,000,000 Other
Funds expenditure limitation is established. To pay costs associated with the issuance of the lottery bonds, the Subcommittee approved an
increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $57,587.

Monies in the Cleanup Fund are for the coordination and participation in any contracts or agreements relating to or arising out of the Portland
Harbor Superfund Site that may include investigation of baseline conditions, investigation of key sediment sites, potential infrastructure needs
related to contaminated sediments, development and administration of a comprehensive data management system for the site, satisfaction of
obligations under any settlement or administrative order, work required by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in connection
with the site, and other activities directly related to minimizing the state’s liability for costs related to the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.

Water Resources Department
The Subcommittee approved a General Fund appropriation of $333,677 for the Water Resources Department (WRD) to fund two Assistant
Watermaster positions and an Office Specialist position in Umatilla County, in the Pendleton and Milton-Freewater offices. The former Umatilla

HB 5006 A

350f41



County positions were authorized in the agency’s primary budget bill (SB 5542) using Other Funds expenditure limitation of $433,677. This
action assumed Umatilla County would be covering the cost of the positions via contract with WRD. However, available county resources are
projected to be able to provide only $100,000 of this amount, so General Fund will cover the remaining cost. To complete the fundshift, the
Subcommittee also approved a $333,677 reduction in Other Funds expenditure limitation.

To support pilot programs in several locations throughout the state, the Subcommittee approved an increase of $203,870 General Fund and the
establishment of a limited duration, Natural Resource Specialist 4 position (1.00 FTE). The Department was allocated $750,000 in lottery bond
proceeds during the 2015-17 biennium to make grants and provide technical assistance to local governments to establish place-based water
resource planning pilot programs. Of that grant funding, $600,000 is carried forward into the 2017-19 biennium; $56,000 of that amount
remains unobligated. The position authorized by the Subcommittee is a continuation of the limited duration position that was established in the
prior biennium to assist in the administration of the program and the distribution of the grant funding.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $1,547,235 Other Funds expenditure limitation for making grants, loans, or providing technical
assistance for feasibility studies, and for the payment of bond issuance costs from lottery bond sale proceeds deposited into the Water
Conservation, Reuse, and Storage Investment Fund. Of the amount allocated to the Fund, $47,235 is for the payment of bond issuance costs.

For water supply projects, the Subcommittee approved a total increase of $21,075,301 Other Funds expenditure limitation for making grants,
loans, and paying the cost of bond issuance from lottery bond proceeds deposited into the Water Supply Development Fund established under
section 3, chapter 784, Oregon Laws 2013. At $15,000,000, the bulk of the additional limitation provided for the expenditure of net bond
proceeds allocated to the fund is for Water Supply Development grants and loans to evaluate, plan, and develop in-stream and out-of-stream
water development projects that repair or replace infrastructure to increase the efficiency of water use; provide new or expanded water
storage; improve or alter operations of existing water storage facilities in connection with newly developed water; create new, expanded,
improved, or altered water distribution, conveyance, or delivery systems in connection with newly developed water; allocate federally stored
water; promote water reuse or conservation; provide streamflow protection or restoration; provide for water management or measurement in
connection with newly developed water; and, determine seasonally varying flows in connection with newly developed water. To pay for bond
issuance costs, $375,301 Other Funds expenditure limitation is needed.

The remaining expenditure limitation approved by the Subcommittee is for three specific projects that, while comporting to the other
requirements of grants made from the Water Supply Development Fund, are not subject to any application process, public benefit scoring, or
ranking. The projects and amounts are:

e City of Carlton, Panther Creek Reservoir sediment reduction and water storage capacity increase project - $2,500,000
e City of Carlton, Finished water supply line loss reduction project - $2,000,000
e Santiam Water Control District, Mill Creek Corporate Center irrigation conversion and efficiency project - $1,200,000

HB 5006 A

36 of 41



PUBLIC SAFETY

Department of Corrections
To purchase two new transport buses to replace vehicles at the end of their service life, the Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation
of $708,788 General Fund in the Department of Corrections’ Operations Division.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $721,466 for cost of issuance of $39,215,000 in Article XI-Q
bonds authorized in SB 5506 for the Department of Corrections’ deferred maintenance program and for technology infrastructure upgrades.
Bonds will be issued in May 2018 and in March 2019.

The agency’s General Fund appropriation for debt service was increased by $1,926,252 for new debt service estimated to be paid in 2017-19.
Debt service for bonds issued in 2017-19 is estimated to be $7,616,448 General Fund in 2019-21.

Oregon Department of Justice

The Subcommittee approved $16,573,792 Other Funds expenditure limitation for project costs, which is to be financed with $16,267,633 of
Article XI-Q bonds approved in SB 5505 and $306,159 in bond proceeds that were authorized and issued during the 2015-17 biennium but
remained unexpended. The Subcommittee also approved $32,136,210 Federal Funds expenditure limitation and the establishment of 32
permanent full-time positions (23.81 FTE). This includes personal services of $5.8 million and services and supplies of $43.0 million. The
amount for services and supplies includes $35.8 million total funds of contractor payments for: project management, including organization
change management services; implementation; independent quality assurance; and independent verification and validation.

Unless otherwise approved by the Legislature or the Emergency Board, the positions budgeted for the project are established as permanent full-
time under the following conditions: (a) the positions will be abolished on or before the completion of the project; (b) the positions are to
remain in the CSEAS program (i.e., CSEAS summary cross reference) and may not be transferred to any other program or used for any purpose
other than the development of the CSEAS project; and (c) the positions may not be included in any permanent finance plan action.

Other Funds expenditure limitation of $317,367 is included for the cost of issuance of the bonds. The Subcommittee appropriated $3,391,920 in
additional General Fund Debt Service to support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond proceeds approved in SB 5505.

The Subcommittee approved $6,916,041 Other Funds expenditure limitation and 35 permanent full-time positions (30.80 FTE) for the Civil
Enforcement Division - Child Advocacy Section to represent Child Welfare caseworkers in court and provide full access to legal representation,
legal counsel, legal advice, litigation support, and training. The revenue to support this package was approved in SB 5526, the primary budget
bill for the Department of Human Services (DHS). DHS will be billed by DOJ no more than $6.9 million for the increase in juvenile dependency
workload using DOJ’s traditional fee-for-service billing model. DOJ will also provide DHS with a monthly billing summary of the legal work
performed. DOJ has committed to tracking quality assurance measures, including outcome measures.

HB 5006 A

37 of 41



Statewide implementation will be through a three-phase approach across all 36 counties: Phase-I will be completed by January 1, 2018 for:
Benton; Coos; Gilliam; Grant; Hood River; Josephine; Lane; Lincoln; Linn; Morrow; Polk; Sherman; Tillamook; Wasco; and Wheeler Counties.
Phase-Il will be completed by July 1, 2018 for: Columbia; Crook; Deschutes; Douglas; Harney; Jackson; Jefferson; Klamath, Lake; Malheur;
Umatilla; and Yamhill counties. Phase-lll will be completed by January 1, 2019 for: Baker; Clackamas; Clatsop; Curry; Marion; Multnomah;
Union; Washington; and Wallowa counties. The final implementation schedule, however, may change depending upon the needs of a specific
county. Both DOJ and DHS will work collaboratively with county District Attorneys to ensure juvenile dependency cases are handled in a
consistent and coordinated manner with as much continuity as possible throughout the legal proceedings.

This investment in legal services was, in part, the result of work completed by the Task Force on Legal Representation in Childhood Dependency,
which was established by SB 222 (2015). While, due to limited General Fund resources, the Legislature was unable to fund most Task Force
recommendations, the affected state agencies and legal partners are committed to continuing to work on system improvements. In recognition
of this commitment, the Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

Budget Note:

The Department of Human Services, Department of Justice, Oregon Judicial Department, and Public Defense Services Commission shall
work collaboratively, at both the state and local levels, to solicit input on, develop, and implement strategies to improve the
effectiveness and efficiency of Oregon’s juvenile dependency systems and to determine the appropriate level of legal services. Potential
strategies should include standardizing forms, streamlining processes, conforming practices, and adopting administrative or court rules.
The agencies are expected to identify and begin implementing strategies no later than July 1, 2018. Options for providing more effective
and cost-efficient legal and other services should also be reviewed and analyzed. The agencies will submit a joint report on the progress
of these efforts to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means or the Emergency Board by October 2018. In addition, each agency
shall include an update, in its budget presentation to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2019 session, on its specific
roles, activities, strategies, and costs to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of Oregon’s juvenile dependency system.

In addition, the Legislature, under separate legislation (HB 3470), extended the sunset on the provision authorizing DHS to appear as a party in a

juvenile court proceeding without appearance of an Attorney General from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2020 to accommodate the planned
implementation schedule.

The Department of Administrative Services is directed to unschedule $4.0 million of the General Fund in the DHS budget and $4.0 million of the
Other Funds expenditure limitation in the DOJ budget pending demonstration to the Legislative Fiscal Office that the work performed, billing,
reporting, and communication between the agencies is consistent with the budget cap, implementation schedule, and service level expectations
for the caseworker legal representation program.

HB 5006 A

38 of 41



For SB 243, the Subcommittee approved implementation costs of $123,932 Other Funds and established one permanent part-time Assistant
Attorney General position (0.38 FTE) in DOJ’s Civil Enforcement Division. The Division provides services to train caseworkers and certifiers on the
new legal standard of abuse, advises Department of Human Services (DHS) in the preparation and adoption of administrative rules, as well as
child protective services investigations, confidentiality laws, and release of records. The Division also provides advice and legal representation
to DHS in all administrative appeals of those investigations and related certification actions for certified foster homes. The revenue source to
fund this expense is legal service charges billed to DHS. The roll-up costs are estimated to be $89,084 Other Funds and one position (0.25 FTE)
for the 2019-21 biennium.

The Subcommittee approved $500,000 General Fund to support Community Assessment Centers, as a one-time increase, in order to provide
child abuse medical assessments. The funding will be administered through the Oregon Department of Justice, Crime Victims Services Division,
as pass through funds distributed to the statewide Community Assessment Centers network association, which will ensure equitable
distribution.

To support the Oregon Crime Victims Law Center, the Subcommittee also appropriated $175,000 General Fund as a one-time increase. This will
bring total funding for the Law Center from the Department of Justice to $554,559, including $504,599 General Fund and $50,000 Other Funds;
the latter is from the renewal of a state grant funded from punitive damage awards.

Oregon Military Department

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $448,244 for cost of issuance of $23,730,000 in Article XI-Q
bonds authorized in SB 5506 for three Regional Armory Emergency Enhancement projects in Salem, Newport, and Coos Bay; an Armory Service
Life Extension project at the Grants Pass armory; and to re-issue bonds for the Regional Training Institute and Youth Challenge capital
construction projects in 2017-19. Bonds are planned to be issued in October 2017, and in March 2019.

The agency’s General Fund appropriation for debt service was decreased by $378,344 for debt service estimated to be paid in 2017-19 due to
anticipated debt service savings. Debt service in 2019-21 for bonds issued in 2017-19 is estimated to be $4,305,134 General Funds.

The Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation of $1,000,000 General Fund for construction of or repairs to the Oregon Military
Museum at Camp Withycombe in Clackamas, Oregon.

To operationalize the provisions of HB 2687, the Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Oregon Military
Department, Office of Emergency Management by $5,000,000 to capitalize the Resiliency Grant Fund, and increased Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $70,000 to pay for the cost of bond issuance. Other Funds limitation is funded by the sale of Article XI-Q bonds authorized in SB
5506. The Subcommittee added $181,178 General Fund and increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $181,178 and approved two
permanent positions (2.00 FTE) to administer the program and the grant-making process.

HB 5006 A

39 0f 41



Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

The Department of Public Safety Standards and Training’s Federal Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $469,566 to allow the
expenditure of grant funds from the federal Assistance to Firefighters grant program on a new mobile fire training unit, to replace equipment at
the end of its service life.

Oregon State Police
The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Patrol Division by $2,521,711 to support the addition of six troopers and
one sergeant (7.00 FTE) in the Capitol Mall Security Unit.

The Subcommittee approved $6,230,000 General Fund and established twenty sworn positions (18.32 FTE) to increase highway patrol coverage
statewide, and to provide additional drug enforcement detectives in central and southern Oregon counties.

Oregon Youth Authority
To continue the installation of video monitoring systems to supplement the Oregon Youth Authority’s sexual abuse prevention, detection, and
response efforts for adherence to the US Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 (PREA), the Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation of
$771,000 General Fund.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $676,086 for cost of issuance of $39,995,000 in Article XI-Q
bonds authorized in SB 5506 to remodel five living unit cottages at the MacLaren Youth Correctional Facility, to remodel two dormitory spaces at
the Rogue Valley Youth Correctional Facility, and to undertake deferred maintenance projects in 2017-19. Bonds are planned to be issued in
May 2018 and in March 2019.

The agency’s General Fund appropriation for debt service was increased by $1,695,236 for new debt service estimated to be paid in 2017-19.
Debt service for bonds issued in 2017-19 is estimated to be $6,104,546 General Fund in 2019-21.

TRANSPORTATION
Department of Transportation

Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) for the 2017-19 biennium is decreased by $406,813 as
an adjustment to Central Services to account for the transfer of positions from ODOT to the Office of the State Chief Information Officer.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT’s Transportation Program Development section of $30
million in lottery bond proceeds for ConnectOregon VII. In addition, the Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $433,693 for cost of
issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2017-19 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2019.

HB 5006 A

40 of 41



The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT’s Public Transit Program of S5 million in lottery bond
proceeds for the Lane Transit District’s expansion of the EmX Bus Rapid Transit network. In addition, the limitation is increased by $119,541 for
cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2017-19 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2019.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT’s Local Government Program of $2 million in lottery

bond proceeds for City of Portland SW Capitol Highway safety improvements. In addition, the Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by
$50,587 for cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2017-19 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2019.

Adjustments to 2015-17 Budgets

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
The Subcommittee increased the 2015-17 biennium General Fund appropriation for extraordinary expenses by $35,000 to fund costs incurred
for the investigation and prosecution of cases of judicial misconduct.

Oregon Department of Transportation

Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Transportation for the 2015-17 biennium was increased by $45.5 million for
Highway Division programs for costs associated with winter storms, implementation of an ADA-related settlement agreement, and for increased
project payout.

Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Transportation for the 2015-17 biennium was increased by $8.1 million to
complete commitments carried over from the 2013-15 biennium.

HB 5006 A

41 of 41



Legislative Fiscal Office Oregon Legislative

Emergency Board
900 Court St. NE, H-178
Salem OR 97301

503-986-1828 Sen. Peter Courtney, Senate Co-Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek, House Co-Chair

Certificate

September 26, 2018

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 291.328, and acting under the authority of
ORS 276.390; ORS 291.326(1)(a), (b), (c), and (d); and ORS 291.375; this hereby certifies
that the Emergency Board, meeting on September 26, 2018, took the following actions:

1. Treasurer of State
Acknowledged receipt of a report on investment expenses related to the Oregon Public
Employees Retirement Fund.

2.  Secretary of State
Acknowledged receipt of a report on Help America Vote Act funds, with the
understanding that the agency will include an update on the actions taken to enhance
elections security with its 2019-21 biennium agency request budget.

3. Department of Education
Department of Human Services
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Education by section 5(1), chapter 590, Oregon Laws 2017, Early learning programs, by
$7,207,837 and authorized the establishment of 12 limited duration positions (3.96 FTE)
for the expenditure of additional federal Child Care Development Block Grant funding.

4. Department of Education
Allocated $13,547 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of
Education by section 1(1), chapter 590, Oregon Laws 2017, Operations, and allocated
$338,687 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702, Oregon Laws
2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of Education by section
2(4), chapter 590, Oregon Laws 2017, Other K-12 grant-in-aid programs, for grants to
school districts for connecting schools to high-speed telecommunications and the
internet and for related administrative costs.

5. Department of Education
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Education by section 3(1), chapter 590, Oregon Laws 2017, Operations, by $163,889 and
authorized the establishment of three limited duration positions (0.87 FTE) to increase
the capacity of business services staff.

Legislative Fiscal Office 1 Emergency Board — September 2018



6. Department of Education
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Agriculture, Food Nutrition Service in the amount of $100,000 for the
Child and Adult Care Food Program Meal Service Training grant.

7. Department of Education
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Education in the amount of up to $750,000 for the Grants to States for
School Emergency Management Program.

8. Department of Education
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Education in the amount of $642,435 for the Pathways to STEM
Apprenticeship for High School Career and Technical Students grant.

10. Higher Education Coordinating Commission
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the statewide criteria developed to evaluate and
prioritize public university capital requests proposed in the Commission’s agency
request budget.

11. Higher Education Coordinating Commission
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the
Corporation for National Community Services Training and Technical Assistance in the
amount of $161,537 for the Oregon Volunteers AmeriCorps program.

12. Department of Human Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the agency’s workforce-related efforts in the child
welfare program.

13. Department of Human Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on efforts to curb costs in the Intellectual and
Developmental Disabilities program.

14. Department of Human Services
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the
Administration for Community Living in the amount of up to $560,000 annually over two
years, to support business case development for the No Wrong Door System within the
Aging and People with Disabilities Program.

15. Department of Human Services
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the
Administration for Community Living in the amount of $350,000 over 18 months, to
expand dementia-capable services offered in home and community-based settings by
the Aging and People with Disabilities Program.

16. Department of Human Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the agency’s work to improve position
management practices.

Legislative Fiscal Office 2 Emergency Board — September 2018



17. Department of Human Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report and allocated $300,000 from the special purpose
appropriation made to the Emergency Board by section 132(1), chapter 99, Oregon Laws
2018, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of Human Services by
section 1(3), chapter 597, Oregon Laws 2017, Aging and people with disabilities and
intellectual/developmental disabilities programs, for ventilator-assisted services in
nursing facilities.

18. Department of Human Services
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the
Administration on Children, Youth and Families for one-time funding in the amount of
$301,558 to support kinship navigator efforts for the Child Welfare program.

19. Department of Human Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on increasing rural jobs in Oregon.

20. Department of Justice
Department of Human Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the phased-in implementation of full legal
representation for child welfare caseworkers.

21. Oregon Health Authority
Allocated $160,450 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Oregon Health
Authority by section 1(1), chapter 545, Oregon Laws 2017, Programs, for the Drinking
Water Services Program and authorized the establishment of one permanent Natural
Resources Specialist 4 position and one limited duration Natural Resources Specialist 3
position for a total of 0.66 FTE to work on emerging contaminants and emergency
preparedness related to water quality.

22. Oregon Health Authority
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention, State Physical Activity and Nutrition (SPAN) Program, in
the amount of up to $1.3 million annually over five years, to support the state in its
continued efforts to improve nutrition and increase safe and accessible physical
activities.

23.  Oregon Health Authority
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention, State Actions to Improve Oral Health Outcomes, in the
amount of up to $3,125,000 over five years, to support the state in its efforts to
decrease dental caries and oral health disparities.

24. Oregon Health Authority
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Improving Life Trajectories for Youth
and Young Adults with Serious Mental Disorders Program, in the amount of up to S1
million per year for up to five years, to improve access to developmentally appropriate

Legislative Fiscal Office 3 Emergency Board — September 2018



and culturally and linguistically competent treatment and support services for
Oregonians between the ages of 16 and 25 who have serious mental disorders.

25.  Oregon Health Authority
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration in the amount of up to $400,000 per
year for four years to identify youth who are at high risk for developing psychosis and to
provide early interventions.

26. Oregon Health Authority
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention in the amount of up to $80,000 over a 19-month period
to supplement the current Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System grant.

27. Department of State Police
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Justice, Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending,
Registering, and Tracking (SMART) program in the amount of $397,166 over a three-
year period to improve Oregon’s sex offender registration and notification processes
and systems.

28. Department of State Police
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice in the amount of $288,605 to
improve the quality and timeliness of forensic science and medical examiner’s office
services.

29. Department of State Police
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice in the amount of $841,009 over a
two-year period to increase the ability of the state’s forensic laboratory to process and
analyze DNA samples more quickly and efficiently.

30. Department of State Police
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice in the amount of $805,650 over a
three-year period to increase the ability of the state’s forensic laboratory to analyze and
identify skeletal, decomposed, and/or partial human remains in the possession of the
Department of State Police.

31. Department of State Police
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics in the amount of $848,741 over a
two-year period to improve the completeness, automation, and transmittal of records
to state and federal systems used by the National Instant Criminal Background Check
System for firearm background checks.

Legislative Fiscal Office 4 Emergency Board — September 2018



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Department of State Police

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics in the amount of $159,520 over a
two-year period to purchase finger- and palm-print biometric scanning equipment for
local criminal justice agencies.

Department of State Police

Allocated $134,709 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of State
Police by section 1(4), chapter 581, Oregon Laws 2017, Administrative services, agency
support, criminal justice information services and office of the State Fire Marshal, to pay
for the balance of the agency’s implementation costs for the technology solution chosen
for the STOP program.

Department of State Police

Allocated $9,865,644 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of State
Police by section 1(4), chapter 581, Oregon Laws 2017, Administrative services, agency
support, criminal justice information services and office of the State Fire Marshal, and
increased the expenditure limitation established for the Department of State Police by
section 2(4), chapter 581, Oregon Laws 2017, Administrative services, agency support,
criminal justice information services and office of the State Fire Marshal, by $7,104,707,
to address costs incurred during the 2018 wildfire season, with instructions.

Military Department
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the agency’s assessment of its processes, policies,
and practices for internal control over grants management.

Military Department

Allocated $123,275 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Military Department
by section 1 (4), chapter 566, Oregon Laws 2017, Community Support, to reimburse the
agency for costs associated with state activation of the Oregon National Guard to
support two drinking water delivery missions for the City of Salem during May and June
2018.

Military Department

Deferred action on the request for a $50,000 Emergency Fund allocation and a limited
duration position to coordinate emergency drinking water resources until the 2019
legislative session.

Department of Justice

Authorized the transfer of $87,193 from the General Fund appropriation established for
the Department of Justice, by section 1(2), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Civil
Enforcement Division, to the General Fund appropriation established for the
Department of Justice, by section 1(3), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Criminal Justice
Division, for the Regional Automated Information Network (RAIN) coordinator position.

Legislative Fiscal Office 5 Emergency Board — September 2018



39. Department of Justice
Allocated $2,640,456 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of Justice
by section 1(6), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Division of Child Support, for a revenue
shortfall in Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) recoveries and additional
various program budget shortfalls, with the understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unschedule $1,250,000 for the TANF shortfall.

40. Department of Justice
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Department of Justice
established by section 3(3), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Crime Victims’ Services
Division, by $14,430,275; authorized the transfer of $5,000,000 from the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation established by section 3(4), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017,
Division of Child Support, to the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established by
section 3(3), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Crime Victims’ Services Division; and
authorized the transfer of $553,521 from the Federal Funds expenditure limitation
established by section 36, chapter 702, Oregon Laws 2017, for the child support
enforcement automated system in the child support enforcement automated program,
to the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established by section 3(3), chapter 576,
Oregon Laws 2017, Crime Victims’ Services Division, for expenditure of federal grant
funding.

41. Department of Human Services
Department of Justice
Judicial Department
Public Defense Services Commission
Acknowledged receipt of a report on progress made toward implementing strategies to
improve juvenile dependency systems.

42. Department of Justice
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Justice by section 2(2), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Appellate Division, by $507,367;
increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Justice by section 2(3), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Civil Enforcement Division, by
$356,936; increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the
Department of Justice by section 2(6), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, General Counsel
Division, by $1,185,059; increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established
for the Department of Justice by section 2(7), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Trial
Division, by $444,547; authorized the transfer of $196,115 General Fund from the
appropriation made to the Department of Justice by section 1(2), chapter 576, Oregon
Laws 2017, Civil Enforcement Division, to the appropriation made to the Department of
Justice by section 1(3), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Criminal Justice Division; and
authorized, within the Other Funds expenditure limitations established for the
Department of Justice by section 2, chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, the transfer of
$500,000 from subsection (5), Crime Victims’ Services Division, to subsection (3), Civil
Enforcement Division; for intra-agency charges to fund the Administration Division.

Legislative Fiscal Office 6 Emergency Board — September 2018



43. Department of Justice
Allocated $1,343,260 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of Justice
by section 1(6), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Division of Child Support, for the Child
Support Enforcement Automated System Project; authorized the transfer of $553,521
from the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Justice
by section 2(5), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Crime Victims’ Services Division, to
supplement the expenditure limitation established for the Department of Justice by
section 33, chapter 702, Oregon Laws 2017, for the child support enforcement
automated system in the child support enforcement automated program; authorized
the transfer of $886,798 from the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for
the Department of Justice by section 2(8), chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2017, Division of
Child Support, to supplement the expenditure limitation established for the Department
of Justice by section 33, chapter 702, Oregon Laws 2017, for the child support
enforcement automated system in the child support enforcement automated program;
for project expenditures.

44. District Attorneys and Their Deputies
Deferred action on the request to allocate funds from the special purpose appropriation
made to the Emergency Board for costs related to grand jury recordation until the
December 2018 meeting of the Emergency Board.

45. Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Public Safety Standards and Training by section 3, chapter 583, Oregon Laws 2017, by
$325,955, for expenditure of a grant award from the federal Assistance to Firefighters
grant program.

46. Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Public Safety Standards and Training by section 2(1), chapter 583, Oregon Laws 2017,
Operations, by $77,282 and authorized the establishment of one limited duration
Training and Development Specialist 2 position (0.38 FTE) in the Private Security
Program.

47.  Criminal Justice Commission
Approved, retroactively, a grant application to the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of
Justice Assistance in the amount of $181,887 for a Project Safe Neighborhoods grant.

48. Department of Corrections
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance in the amount of $750,000 over a
three-year period to provide treatment to both adults in custody and offenders re-
entering the community who suffer from co-occurring substance abuse and mental
health disorders.

Legislative Fiscal Office 7 Emergency Board — September 2018



49. Department of Corrections
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention in the
amount of $750,000 over a three-year period to pilot Phase Il of the Parenting Inside
Out program at three agency institutions.

50. Columbia River Gorge Commission
Allocated $18,000 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Columbia River Gorge
Commission by section 1, chapter 474, Oregon Laws 2017, for operational expenses.

51. Department of Fish and Wildlife
Established a Federal Funds Capital Construction expenditure limitation of $550,000 for
the Department of Fish and Wildlife for the acquisition of 564 acres near the Summer
Lake Wildlife Area.

53. Department of Agriculture
Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Agriculture by section 3, chapter 562, Oregon Laws 2017, by $1,359,653 to fund efforts
to eradicate Japanese Beetle in northwest Portland.

54. Department of Agriculture
Allocated $100,000 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of
Agriculture by section 1(3), chapter 562, Oregon Laws 2017, Natural resources, and
authorized the establishment of three seasonal limited duration survey biotechnician
positions (0.75 FTE) for the initial phase of the Gypsy moth eradication plan.

55. Department of Agriculture
Allocated $730,295 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of
Agriculture by section 1(2), chapter 562, Oregon Laws 2017, Food safety, and authorized
the establishment of one limited duration position (0.38 FTE) to purchase laboratory
equipment and conduct method development on a potential test for the presence of
cyanotoxins in manufactured food products.

56. Department of Forestry
Acknowledged receipt of a preliminary report on the 2018 fire season and increased the
Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Forestry by
section 2(2), chapter 592, Oregon Laws 2017, Fire protection, by $68,379,072 for fire
suppression costs; and deferred action on the request for a $1,415,825 Emergency Fund
allocation until the 2014 fire season costs are finalized.

57. Department of Forestry
Allocated $1,000,000 from the amount reserved in the Emergency Fund established by
section 1, chapter 702, Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to
the Department of Forestry by section 1(3), chapter 592, Oregon Laws 2017, Private

Legislative Fiscal Office 8 Emergency Board — September 2018



forests, for the direct treatment of the EU1 lineage of Phytophthora Ramorum (Sudden
Oak Death) infested sites, with instructions.

58. Department of Energy
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Energy in the amount of $600,248 for data collection and research
toward developing industry standard practices for energy efficient residential building
energy codes.

59. Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Geological Survey in the amount of $274,000 for the 3D Elevation Program initiative.

60. Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Federal
Emergency Management Agency in the amount of $1,150,000 for the Cooperating
Technical Partners Program.

61. Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration in the amount of $361,295 for the National
Tsunami Hazard Mitigation Program.

62. Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Geology and Mineral Industries by section 2(2), chapter 508, Oregon Laws 2017, Mined
land reclamation, by $450,000 for the Mined Land Regulation and Reclamation Program.

63. Parks and Recreation Department
Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and
Recreation Department by section 2(3), chapter 547, Oregon Laws 2017, Parks
development, by $1,900,000 for facilities investment projects.

64. Parks and Recreation Department
Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and
Recreation Department by section 2(4), chapter 547, Oregon Laws 2017, Direct services,
by $2,000,000 for maintenance projects on state park property.

65.  Parks and Recreation Department
Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and
Recreation Department by section 2(4), chapter 547, Oregon Laws 2017, Direct services,
by $100,000 for enforcement officer training.

66. Parks and Recreation Department
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and
Recreation Department by section 1(4), chapter 547, Oregon Laws 2017, Direct services,
by $455,448 to expend funds received from the Oregon State Parks Foundation for the
construction of the Cottonwood Canyon Experience Center.

Legislative Fiscal Office 9 Emergency Board — September 2018



67. Parks and Recreation Department
Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and
Recreation Department by section 2(2), chapter 547, Oregon Laws 2017, Central
services, by $1,208,230 for increased costs in merchant services and phone reservation
fees.

68. Parks and Recreation Department
Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and
Recreation Department by section 2(3), chapter 547, Oregon Laws 2017, Parks
development, by $1,500,000 for the acquisition of state park property.

69. Water Resources Department
Allocated $1,352,526 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Water Resources
Department by section 1(5), chapter 606, Oregon Laws 2017, Director’s office, for
anticipated legal costs through the end of the 2017-19 biennium.

70. Department of Environmental Quality
Allocated $380,000 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of
Environmental Quality by section 1(2), chapter 591, Oregon Laws 2017, Water quality,
and authorized the establishment of four limited duration positions (1.50 FTE) for the
lab testing of cyanotoxins in the state’s drinking water.

71. Department of Aviation
Deferred action on the request to retroactively approve the submission of a federal
grant application to the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of $37 million for
a runway extension project at the Aurora State Airport until the December 2018
meeting of the Emergency Board, with instructions the agency coordinate with Oregon
Solutions at Portland State University for a stakeholder discussion.

72. Department of Transportation
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Federal
Transit Administration in the amount of up to $5,166,470 for a Bus and Bus Facilities
Infrastructure Discretionary grant on behalf of rural transit providers.

73. Department of Transportation
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Federal
Transit Administration in the amount of up to $3,926,885 for a Low or No Emissions Bus
Discretionary grant for the purchase of buses.

74. Department of Transportation
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Federal Rail
Administration in the amount of $3 million for a 2017 Consolidated Rail Infrastructure
and Safety Improvements grant to complete significant rail safety and efficiency
improvements aimed at reducing congestion and delays for passenger and freight trains
at the North Portland and Peninsula Junctions of the Union Pacific line.

Legislative Fiscal Office 10 Emergency Board — September 2018



75. Department of Transportation
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Federal Rail
Administration in the amount of $3 million for a 2018 Consolidated Rail Infrastructure
and Safety Improvements grant to complete significant rail safety and efficiency
improvements aimed at reducing congestion and delays for passenger and freight trains
at the North Portland and Peninsula Junctions of the Union Pacific line.

76. Department of Transportation
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Transportation by section 4(1), chapter 604, Oregon Laws 2017, Capital improvement,
by $3,331, 972 for the construction of salt sheds.

77. Department of Transportation
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Transportation by section 4(15), chapter 604, Oregon Laws 2017, Central services, by
$5,078,026 to increase use of the Emerging Small Business Program.

78. Department of Transportation
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Transportation by section 1(6)(b), chapter 808, Oregon Laws 2015, Meacham
Maintenance Station, by $7,200,000 for the replacement of the Meacham Maintenance
Station.

79. Department of Transportation
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Transportation by section 4(2), chapter 604, Oregon Laws 2017, Maintenance and
emergency relief programs, by $19,895,997 to offset expenses resulting from the Eagle
Creek fire and winter storm damages.

80. Oregon Business Development Department
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Business
Development Department by section 55(9), chapter 702, Oregon Laws 2017, regional
solutions, by $3,999,999 for project support.

81. Employment Department
Acknowledged receipt of a report on specific aspects of the agency’s liquidated and
delinquent accounts receivable.

82. Department of Consumer and Business Services
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services in the amount of $282,754 to research health
insurance plan affordability and availability.

84. Public Employees Retirement System
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Public Employees
Retirement System by section 1(2), chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2017, Financial and
Administrative Services Division, by $79,291, and authorized the establishment of one
investment accountant position (0.38 FTE), with the understanding that the Department

Legislative Fiscal Office 11 Emergency Board — September 2018



86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

92.

of Administrative Services will unschedule the limitation pending Public Employees
Retirement System updating the position duties to only include trust fund-related
activities.

Public Employees Retirement System

Authorized, within the Other Funds expenditure limitations established for the Public
Employees Retirement System by section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2017, the
transfer of $258,244 and four positions (1.50 FTE) from subsection (4), Operations
Division, to subsection (1), Central Administration Division; the transfer of $100,000
from subsection (4), Operations Division, to subsection (2), Financial and Administrative
Services Division; and the transfer of $100,000 from subsection (4), Operations Division,
to subsection (5), Compliance, Audit, and Risk Division, for an agency rebalance.

Oregon Liquor Control Commission

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Liquor
Control Commission by section 1(2), chapter 578, Oregon Laws 2017, Marijuana
regulation, by $800,000 for fees associated with the Cannabis Tracking System; and
increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Liquor
Control Commission by section 1(1), chapter 578, Oregon Laws 2017, Administrative
expenses, by $1,182,058 for administrative expenses related to replacement and
administration of agency information technology systems, with the understanding that
the Department of Administrative services will unschedule $728,596 of the limitation for
administrative expenses pending a negotiated contract that demonstrates utilization of
the funds.

Department of Revenue
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the agency’s progress to develop an outcome-
based assessment.

Department of Revenue

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Revenue by section 2(4), chapter 601, Oregon Laws 2017, Business Division, by $91,124
and increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Revenue by section 2(2), chapter 601, Oregon Laws 2017, Property Tax Division, by
$4,500 for the implementation of HB 4139 (2018).

Department of Revenue

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Revenue by section 2(4), chapter 601, Oregon Laws 2017, Business Division, by $18,098
for the implementation of HB 3180 (2017).

Department of Administrative Services

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Administrative Services by section 2(6), chapter 572, Oregon Laws 2017, Enterprise
Asset Management, by $1,505,301 for the purchase of 70 vehicles.

Legislative Fiscal Office 12 Emergency Board — September 2018



93. Department of Administrative Services
Established a Federal Funds expenditure limitation of $847,000 for the Department of
Administrative Services, Office of the State Chief Information Officer — Policy, to
accommodate grants and contracts for statewide aerial imagery.

94. Department of Administrative Services
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Administrative Services by section 2(5)(a), chapter 572, Oregon Laws 2017, Office of the
State Chief Information Officer — State Data Center, Operations, by $9,300,000, and
authorized the transfer of $10,000,000 from the Other Funds expenditure limitation
established for the Department of Administrative Services by section 2(5)(b), chapter
572, Oregon Laws 2017, Office of the State Chief Information Officer — State Data
Center, Pass-through expenditures, to the Other Funds expenditure limitation
established for the Department of Administrative Services by section 2(5)(a), chapter
572, Oregon Laws 2017, Office of the State Chief Information Officer — State Data
Center, Operations, for increased services.

95. Department of Administrative Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on uniform rent rates and recommended to the 2019
Legislative Assembly that it approve, for each agency, an amount sufficient to pay
rentals required under the final schedule for uniform rent based on the 2019-21
legislatively adopted budget for the Department of Administrative Services as required
under ORS 276.390.

96. Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Commerce, National Institute of Standards and Technology in the
amount of $214,006 to develop three-dimensional maps of indoor public spaces in
Oregon.

97. Oregon Business Development Department
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency in the amount of $500,000 for additional
capitalization of Oregon Brownfields Cleanup Fund which provides cleanup financing for
sites contaminated by hazardous substances and petroleum.

98. Oregon Business Development Department
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Agriculture in the amount of $300,000 to support targeted technical
assistance and other training leading to the development or expansion of small and
emerging private businesses in rural areas.

99. Military Department
Allocated $188,000 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Military Department
by section 1(3), chapter 566, Oregon Laws 2017, Emergency management, for
emergency preparedness equipment for fuel distribution facilities.

Legislative Fiscal Office 13 Emergency Board — September 2018



Legislative Fiscal Office Oregon Legislative

Emergency Board
900 Court St. NE, H-178
Salem OR 97301

503-986-1828 Sen. Peter Courtney, Senate Co-Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek, House Co-Chair

Certificate

December 14, 2018

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 291.328, and acting under the authority of

ORS 291.326(1)(a), (b), (c), and (d); ORS 291.371; ORS 291.375; and ORS 656.612(6) this
hereby certifies that the Emergency Board, meeting on December 14, 2018, took the
following actions:

1. Public Defense Services Commission
Allocated $66,000 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Public Defense
Services Commission by section 1(3), chapter 582, Oregon Laws 2017, Contracts and
Business Services Division, to address workflow needs through the end of the biennium.

2.  Public Defense Services Commission
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the status of the Professional Services Account.

3.  Public Defense Services Commission
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the implementation of SB 505 (2017), related to
grand jury recordation.

4. Judicial Department
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the implementation of SB 505 (2017), related to
grand jury recordation, and authorized the use of funds appropriated by section 16,
chapter 650, Oregon Laws 2017, for statewide implementation of SB 505.

5. Judicial Department
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the State
Justice Institute in the amount of $50,000 for development of a two-year strategic plan.

6. Department of Education
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services in the amount of up to $6,000,000 for the
Preschool Development Grant Birth-to-Five.

8. Department of Education
Department of Human Services
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Education by section 4(1), chapter 590, Oregon Laws 2017, Operations, by $1,874,873,
increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of

Legislative Fiscal Office 1 Emergency Board — December 2018



Education by section 5(1), chapter 590, Oregon Laws 2017, Early learning programs, by
$5,442,069, and authorized the establishment of 4 limited duration positions (0.84 FTE);
and increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Human Services by section 2(2), chapter 597, Oregon Laws 2017, Child welfare, self-
sufficiency and vocational rehabilitation services, by $7,122,984; for the expenditure of
additional federal Child Care Development Block Grant funding.

9. Oregon Health Authority
Approved the transfer of General Fund appropriations, increased and transferred Other
Funds expenditure limitations, increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation, and
established and transferred positions, per the attached table, with the understanding
that the Department of Administrative Services will unschedule $11,879,295 General
Fund.

10. Oregon Health Authority
Allocated $260,949 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Oregon Health
Authority by section 1(2), chapter 545, Oregon Laws 2017, Central services, statewide
assessments and enterprise-wide costs; increased the Other Funds expenditure
limitation established for the Oregon Health Authority by section 2(2), chapter 545,
Oregon Laws 2017, Central services, statewide assessments and enterprise-wide costs,
by $32,282; increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the
Oregon Health Authority by section 4(2), chapter 545, Oregon Laws 2017, Central
services, statewide assessments and enterprise-wide costs, by $180,359; and authorized
the establishment of 6 permanent positions (1.76 FTE) to support ombuds services for
individuals eligible for medical assistance programs.

11. Oregon Health Authority
Allocated $1,500,000 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency
Board by section 130(1), chapter 99, Oregon Laws 2018, to supplement the
appropriation made to the Oregon Health Authority by section 1(1), chapter 545,
Oregon Laws 2017, Programs, to invest in community programs aimed at reducing the
number of Aid and Assist patients sent to the Oregon State Hospital.

12. Oregon Health Authority
Acknowledged receipt of a report on mental health residential rate standardization.

13.  Oregon Health Authority
Acknowledged receipt of a report on creating a single plan of shared accountability for
behavioral health coordination within each geographic service area.

14. Department of Human Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the agency’s workforce-related efforts in the child
welfare program.

15. Department of Human Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on efforts to curb costs in the Intellectual and
Developmental Disabilities program.

Legislative Fiscal Office 2 Emergency Board — December 2018



16. Department of Human Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the agency’s work to improve position
management practices.

17. Department of Human Services
Allocated $6,343,891 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency
Board by section 130(1), chapter 99, Oregon Laws 2018, to supplement appropriations
made to the Department of Human Services, approved the transfer of General Fund
appropriations, increased and transferred Other Funds expenditure limitations,
transferred Federal Funds expenditure limitations, and transferred positions; per the
attached table.

18. Department of Human Services
Allocated $2,500,000 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency
Board by section 179(1), chapter 99, Oregon Laws 2018, to supplement the
appropriation made to the Department of Human Services by section 1(2), chapter 597,
Oregon Laws 2017, Child welfare, self-sufficiency, and vocational rehabilitation, for the
child welfare program.

19. Department of Human Services
Allocated $255,882 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency
Board by section 130(1), chapter 99, Oregon Laws 2018, to supplement the
appropriation made to the Department of Human Services by section 1(3), chapter 597,
Oregon Laws 2017, Aging and people with disabilities and intellectual/developmental
disabilities programs; increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for
the Department of Human Services by section 3(3), chapter 597, Oregon Laws 2017,
Aging and people with disabilities and intellectual/developmental disabilities programs,
by $969,092; and authorized the establishment of 15 permanent positions (3.75 FTE), to
comply with a federal directive on nursing facility complaint investigations.

20. Department of Human Services
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Human Services by section 2(3), chapter 597, Oregon Laws 2017, Aging and people with
disabilities and intellectual/developmental disabilities programs, by $246,504, and
authorized the establishment of 4 permanent positions (1.00 FTE), to embed dedicated
case managers in four hospitals.

21. Department of State Police
Allocated $6,300,000 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of State
Police by section 1(4), chapter 581, Oregon Laws 2017, Administrative services, agency
support, criminal justice information services and office of the State Fire Marshal, to
support cash flow depleted by extraordinary wildfire fighting costs incurred during the
2017 and 2018 wildfire seasons, with instructions.

Legislative Fiscal Office 3 Emergency Board — December 2018



22. Military Department
Established a Federal Funds Capital Construction expenditure limitation of $5,300,000
for the Military Department, Capital Construction program, for the Oregon Youth
Challenge Program expansion project.

23. Military Department
Established a Federal Funds Capital Construction expenditure limitation of $1,300,000
for the Military Department, Capital Construction program, to construct an outdoor
combat pistol qualification course at Camp Najaf in Corvallis, Oregon.

24. Military Department
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military
Department by section 3(1), chapter 566, Oregon Laws 2017, Operations, by $4,000,000
for the demolition of structures at Camp Umatilla in Umatilla, Oregon.

25. Military Department
Established a Federal Funds Capital Construction expenditure limitation of $9,000,000
for the Military Department, Capital Construction program, for the Camp Umatilla
Regional Training Institute Re-Set Project at Camp Umatilla in Umatilla, Oregon.

26. Military Department
Established an Other Funds Capital Improvement expenditure limitation of $500,000 for
the Military Department, Capital Improvement program, to purchase real property
adjoining the Camp Rilea Armed Forces Training Center in Warrenton, Oregon.

27. Military Department
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the agency’s assessment of its processes, policies,
and practices for internal control over grants management.

28. Department of Justice
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the Legal Tools Replacement project.

29. Criminal Justice Commission
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Criminal Justice
Commission by section 2, chapter 505, Oregon Laws 2017, by $200,498, and authorized
the establishment of 2 limited duration positions (0.50 FTE) to spend a grant award on
the Statistical Transparency of Policing program.

30. Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Public Safety Standards and Training by section 2(1), chapter 583, Oregon Laws 2017,
Operations, by $244,264, for wildland firefighter training expenses incurred during the
2018 fire season.

31. Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security in the amount of $498,850 for firefighter training
equipment.

Legislative Fiscal Office 4 Emergency Board — December 2018



32. Department of Corrections
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Corrections by section 3, chapter 573, Oregon Laws 2017, by $741,924, for expenditure
of a federal Second Chance Act grant on the Parenting Inside Out family visiting
program.

33. District Attorneys and Their Deputies
Established a General Fund appropriation for grand jury recordation by allocating
$386,107 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by
section 17(1), chapter 650, Oregon Laws 2017, to the Department of Justice for the
payment of expenses of District Attorneys and Their Deputies; and directed the
Department of Justice to reimburse counties for eligible grand jury recordation
expenses, as approved by the Emergency Board.

34. Department of Veterans’ Affairs
Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Veterans’ Affairs by section 2(1), chapter 585, Oregon Laws 2017, For services provided
by the Department of Veterans’ Affairs, by $201,550, and authorized the establishment
of 3 permanent positions (0.75 FTE) to establish the agency as the U.S. Department of
Veterans’ Affairs State Approving Agency for veterans’ education programs; and
recommended that the Department’s Veterans’ Services Program Lottery Funds
allocation be increased by $201,550 during the 2019 legislative session.

36. Department of Forestry
Acknowledged receipt of a report on the 2018 fire season; allocated $1,886,696 from
the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by section 5(1),
chapter 592, Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the
Department of Forestry by section 1(2), chapter 592, Oregon Laws 2017, Fire protection;
allocated $1,601,221 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 702,
Oregon Laws 2017, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of
Forestry by section 1(2), chapter 592, Oregon Laws 2017, Fire protection, for interest
expenses and district deductibles associated with the 2018 fire season; increased the
Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Forestry by
section 2(2), chapter 592, Oregon Laws 2017, Fire protection, by $1,107,962 for 2018
fire season costs and by $13,727,764 to support the timely processing of payments
related to the 2018 fire season; and recommended an increase of $31,545,752 General
Fund appropriation for large fire costs be included in a budget rebalance bill during the
2019 legislative session.

37. Water Resources Department
Acknowledged receipt of a report on publicly owned high-hazard dams in Oregon that
have unsatisfactory or poor condition ratings.

38. Water Resources Department
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Geological Survey for a grant of up to $150,000 for activities related to the National
Groundwater Monitoring Network Data Providers program.

Legislative Fiscal Office 5 Emergency Board — December 2018



39.

40.

41.

42.

43,

44,

45.

46.

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Geological Survey in the amount of $300,000 for the 2019 State Geological Survey
project.

Department of Aviation

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a grant application to the Federal Aviation
Administration in the amount of $37,000,000 for a runway extension project at Aurora
State Airport, with instructions.

Department of Transportation

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Federal
Transit Administration in the amount of up to $500,000 for the Innovative Coordinated
Access and Mobility Program.

Department of Transportation

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the Federal
Highway Administration, Competitive Highway Bridge Program in the amount of
$44,500,000 for replacement and rehabilitation of deficient bridges.

Department of Consumer and Business Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on workers’ compensation premium assessment
rates.

Public Utility Commission

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Department of Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration
in the amount of up to $58,000 for inspections of underground natural gas storage
facilities in Oregon.

Public Employees Retirement System

Authorized the transfer of $424,500 from the Other Funds expenditure limitation
established for the Public Employees Retirement System by section 1(4), chapter 600,
Oregon Laws 2017, Operations Division, to the Other Funds expenditure limitation
established by section 1(2), chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2017, Financial and
Administrative Services Division, for the Oregon Savings Growth Plan.

Public Employees Retirement System

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Public Employees
Retirement System by section 1(5), chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2017, Compliance, Audit
and Risk Division, by $119,542 and authorized the establishment of 2 permanent
positions (0.50 FTE) for cybersecurity and business continuity planning; and authorized
the transfer of $500,000 from the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for
the Public Employees Retirement System by section 1(3), chapter 600, Oregon Laws
2017, Information Services Division to the Other Funds expenditure limitation
established by section 1(5), chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2017, Compliance, Audit and Risk
Division, for a disaster recovery program.

Legislative Fiscal Office 6 Emergency Board — December 2018



47.

48.

49.

51.

52.

53.

54.

Department of Revenue

Deferred action on the request to transfer $262,712 General Fund from the Personal
Tax and Compliance appropriation to the Administration appropriation to fund a
projected budget shortfall.

Department of Revenue

Authorized the transfer of $687,519 from the General Fund appropriation established
for the Department of Revenue by section 1(3), chapter 601, Oregon Laws 2017,
Personal Tax and Compliance Division, to the General Fund appropriation established
for the Department of Revenue by section 1(2), chapter 601, Oregon Laws 2017,
Property Tax Division, for a budget shortfall.

Department of Administrative Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report on compensation plan changes.

Department of Administrative Services

Increased the Other Funds Capital Construction expenditure limitation established for
the Department of Administrative Services by section 1(1)(k), chapter 747, Oregon Laws
2017, State Data Center Power Upgrades, by $6,782,000 to complete the State Data
Center Power Upgrades project.

Department of Administrative Services

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of
Administrative Services, Office of the State Chief Information Officer—Policy, by the
Emergency Board at its September 2018 meeting, by $599,795 to accommodate grants
and contracts for Lidar aerial imagery.

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application to the U.S.
Geological Survey in the amount of $200,000 for the 3D Elevation Program initiative.

Legislative Fiscal Office

Transferred unallocated balances in the amount of $34,462,012 from special purpose
appropriations made to the Emergency Board to the Emergency Fund appropriation
legal citation, per the attached table.

Legislative Fiscal Office 7 Emergency Board — December 2018



ATTACHMENT
Item 9: Oregon Health Authority

OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 2017-19

December 2018
Division/Appropriation Adjustments to Legislatively Adjustments to
Reference Fund Type Approved Budget Position Authority

Transfers, Allocations, and Expenditure Limitation Adjustments:

Health Care for All Oregon Children

Ch 652 4, OL 2017 General (10,259,512)
Programs
Ch 545 2(1), OL 2017 Other 895,921,748
Ch 545 4(1), OL 2017 Federal 430,552,061
Total 895,921,748 11 pos / 3.34 FTE

Central Services, Statewide Assessments & Enterprise-wide Costs

Ch 545 1(2), OL 2017 General 10,259,512
Ch 545 2(2), OL 2017 Other (3,903,290)
Ch 545 4(2), OL 2017 Federal 1,096,027

Total 7,452,249

Public Employees' Benefit Board

Ch 545 6, OL 2017 Other 80,000,000

Oregon Educators Benefit Board

Ch 5457, 0L 2017 Other 81,000,000
Agency Total
General -
Other 1,053,018,458
Federal 431,648,088
Total 1,484,666,546 11 pos / 3.34 FTE

Request Department of Administrative Services to unschedule:

Health Care for All Oregon Children

Ch 652 4, OL 2017 General 7,004,243
Programs
Ch 545 1(1), OL 2017 General 4,875,052

Legislative Fiscal Office 8 Emergency Board — December 2018



ATTACHMENT
Item 17: Department of Human Services

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 2017-19

December 2018
Division/Appropriation Adjustments to Legislatively Adjustments to
Reference Fund Type Approved Budget Position Authority

Transfers, Allocations, and Expenditure Limitation Adjustments:

Child welfare, self-sufficiency, and vocational rehabilitation services

Ch 597 1(2), OL 2017 General 22,030,592
Ch 597 2(2), OL 2017 Other (577,409)
Ch 597 3(2), OL 2017 Federal 6,505,565
Total 27,958,748  (12) pos / (12.00) FTE

Aging and people with disabilities and intellectual/developmental disabilities programs

Ch 597 1(3), OL 2017 General (13,946,216)
Ch 597 2(3), OL 2017 Other 3,549,816
Ch 597 3(3), OL 2017 Federal 13,862,387
Total 3,465,987 7 pos / 7.00 FTE

Central Services, state assessments, and enterprise-wide costs

Ch 597 1(1), OL 2017 General (1,740,485)
Ch 597 2(1), OL 2017 Other 2,296,942
Ch 597 3(1), OL 2017 Federal (20,367,952)
Total (19,811,495) 8 pos / 8.00 FTE

Shared services

Ch 597 2(4), OL 2017 Other (222,785)  (3) pos / (3.00) FTE

Department Total

General 6,343,891
Other 5,046,564
Federal -
Total 11,390,455 0 pos / 0.00 FTE

Legislative Fiscal Office 9 Emergency Board — December 2018



ATTACHMENT
Item 54: Legislative Fiscal Office

Special Purpose Appropriation Transfer Detail

Oregon Laws 2017 & 2018

Chapter/Section Agency/Purpose Amount

Department of Forestry for fire severity
suppression costs

State agencies for Grand Jury recording
costs

Oregon Health Authority for Mental Health
residential rates

Oregon Health Authority/Department of
Chapter 99, sec. 130(1), 2018 Human Services for Caseload and Cost Per (21,900,227)
Case Issues

Secretary of State for January 2018 Special

Chapter 592, sec. 5(1), 2017 (2,113,304)

Chapter 650, sec. 17(1), 2017 (7,513,893)

Chapter 99, sec. 127(1), 2018 (2,000,000)

Chapter 99, sec. 156(1), 2018 . (284,588)
Election County costs
Department of Revenue for position
Chapter 99, sec. 169(1), 2018 . (650,000)
reconciliation
Total transfers from special purpose appropriations (34,462,012)
Chapter 702, sec. 1, 2017 Emergency Board -- General Purpose 34,462,012
Net General Fund Change 0

Legislative Fiscal Office 10 Emergency Board — December 2018



Legislative Fiscal Office

900 Court St. NE, Rm. H-178
Salem, OR 97301
503-986-1828

Ken Rocco
Legislative Fiscal Officer

Paul Siebert
Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer

Summary of Emergency Board Action
December 2018

The Legislative Emergency Board met on December 14, 2018 and considered an agenda of 51 items. The
Emergency Board approved four allocations from the Emergency Fund and six allocations from special purpose
appropriations made to the Emergency Board. A request by the Legislative Fiscal Office to transfer unused
special purpose appropriations from the Emergency Board to the Emergency Fund was also approved. A total
of $8.2 million was allocated from the Emergency Fund and $12.9 million was allocated from special purpose
appropriations. The transfer of unused special purpose appropriations totaled $34.5 million. Additional
details on these actions are described below. After the Emergency Board actions, the total balance in the
Emergency Fund is $57.3 million and will be available to the Legislature during the 2019 session. Any amount
remaining in the Emergency Fund at the end of the current biennium will revert to the General Fund ending
balance.

The agenda included 22 items that received additional 2017-19 biennium authority to spend (or transfer)
Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds. The Emergency Board approved expenditure limitation
increases of approximately $200,000 Lottery Funds, $1.09 billion Other Funds, and $461.1 million Federal
Funds. The Emergency Board also authorized the establishment of 47 positions (12.44 FTE).

The agenda included 15 agency reports, which the Emergency Board acknowledged receiving. The Emergency
Board heard ten requests for the submission of federal grant applications, eight of which were on a single
consent agenda item.

The following is a summary of significant Emergency Board actions taken at the December 2018 meeting.
Detailed information is available at https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/201711/Committees/EB/2018-12-14-08-

30/Agenda

Education
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation for the Department of Education by
$7,316,943 and authorized the establishment of 4
limited duration positions (0.84 FTE) for the
expenditure of additional Child Care Development
Block Grant funding (and increased the Other
Funds expenditure limitation for the Department
of Human Services; see Human Services).

Human Services
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
for the Department of Human Services by
$7,122,984 as part of the action on the additional
Child Care Development Block Grant funding
received by the Department of Education.
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation

for the Oregon Health Authority by
$1,053,018,458, increased the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation by $431,648,088, approved
transfers between appropriations and
expenditure limitations, and authorized the
establishment of 11 positions (3.34 FTE), to
rebalance the agency’s 2017-19 budget, with the
understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unschedule
$11,879,295 General Fund.

Allocated $260,949 from the Emergency Fund to
the Oregon Health Authority, increased the Other
Funds expenditure limitation by $32,282,
increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation by $180,359, and authorized the
establishment of 6 positions (1.76 FTE) to support
ombuds services for individuals eligible for



https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2017I1/Committees/EB/2018-12-14-08-30/Agenda
https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2017I1/Committees/EB/2018-12-14-08-30/Agenda

medical assistance programs for the remainder of
the 2017-19 biennium.

Allocated $1,500,000 from the special purpose
appropriation made to the Emergency Board for
human services program budget challenges to the
Oregon Health Authority to invest in community
programs aimed at reducing the number of Aid
and Assist patients sent to the Oregon State
Hospital.

Acknowledged receipt of reports by the Oregon
Health Authority on mental health residential
rates and on creating a single plan of shared
accountability for behavioral health coordination
within each geographic area.

Acknowledged receipt of reports by the
Department of Human Services on the agency’s
workforce-related efforts in the child welfare
program, on efforts to curb costs and manage the
Intellectual and Development Disabilities’ budget,
and on agency efforts to improve position
management practices.

Allocated $2,500,000 from the special purpose
appropriation made to the Emergency Board to
the Department of Human Services for the
agency’s child welfare program.

Allocated $6,343,891 from the special purpose
appropriation made to the Emergency Board for
human services program budget challenges to the
Department of Human Services, increased the
Other Funds expenditure limitation by
$5,0465,564, and approved transfers between
appropriations and expenditure limitations to
rebalance the agency’s 2017-19 budget.
Allocated $255,882 from the special purpose
appropriation made to the Emergency Board for
human services program budget challenges to the
Department of Human Services, increased the
Federal Funds expenditure limitation by
$969,092, and authorized the establishment of 15
positions (3.75 FTE) to comply with a federal
mandate on nursing facility complaint
investigations.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
for the Department of Human Services by
$246,504 and authorized the establishment of 4
positions (1.00 FTE) to embed case managers in
four hospitals.

Public Safety and Judicial Branch
Allocated $6,300,000 from the Emergency Fund
to the Department of State Police, State Fire
Marshal, to manage cash flow due to

extraordinary costs incurred responding to
wildfires in the 2017-19 biennium.

Established a Federal Funds capital construction
expenditure limitation of $5,300,000 for the
Military Department for the Oregon Youth
Challenge program expansion project.
Established a Federal Funds capital construction
expenditure limitation of $1,300,000 for the
Military Department to construct a pistol
qualification range at Camp Najaf.

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation for the Military Department by
$4,000,000 for demolition projects at Camp
Umatilla.

Established a Federal Funds capital construction
expenditure limitation of $9,000,000 for the
Military Department for the Camp Umatilla
Regional Training Institute re-set project.
Established an Other Funds capital improvement
expenditure limitation of $500,000 for the
Military Department to purchase real property
adjacent to the Camp Rilea Armed Forces Training
Center in Warrenton.

Acknowledged receipt of a report by the Military
Department’s Office of Emergency Management
on its analysis of internal controls on federal grant
management.

Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of Justice on its Legal Tools
Replacement Project.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
for the Criminal Justice Commission by $200,948
and authorized the establishment of 2 positions
(0.50 FTE) to spend a grant award on the
Statistical Transparency of Policing program.
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
for the Department of Public Safety Standards
and Training by $244,264 for wildland firefighter
training expenses.

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation for the Department of Corrections by
$741,924 to spend a grant award for the Second
Chance Act program.

Allocated $66,000 from the Emergency Fund to
the Public Defense Services Commission to
address workload needs in the Contract and
Business Services Division for the remainder of
the 2017-19 biennium.

Allocated $386,107 from the special purpose
appropriation made to the Emergency Board for
costs related to grand jury recordation to the
District Attorneys and Their Deputies for



reimbursement of costs for the three counties
initially implementing grand jury recordation.
Acknowledged receipt of reports by the Public
Defense Services Commission and the Judicial
Department on the implementation of SB 505
(2017) related to grand jury recordation.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the Public
Defense Services Commission on the status of the
Professional Services Account.

Natural Resources
Allocated $1,886,696 from the special purpose
appropriation made to the Emergency Board for
fire severity resources to the Department of
Forestry, allocated $1,601,221 from the
Emergency Fund for interest expense and district
deductibles for the 2018 fire season, increased
the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the
Department of Forestry by $14,835,726 for 2018
fire season costs and timely processing of
payments related to the fire season, and
recommended that an appropriation of
$31,545,752 General Fund be made to the
Department of Forestry in an early 2019 session
rebalance bill to cover the remaining portion of
the state’s large-fire costs related to the 2018 fire
season.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the Water
Resources Department on publicly owned high-
hazard dams in Oregon that have unsatisfactory
or poor condition ratings.

Economic and Community Development
Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure
limitation for the Department of Veterans’ Affairs
by $201,550 and authorized the establishment of
3 positions (0.75 FTE) to establish the agency as
the U.S. Department of Veterans’ Affairs State
Approving Agency for veterans’ education
programs after the federal government found the
Higher Education Coordinating Commission not
qualified to continue serving that role beginning
on October 1, 2019.

Transportation
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a
federal grant application by the Department of
Aviation to the Federal Aviation Administration in
the amount of $37,000,000 for a runway
extension project at the Aurora State Airport,
with instructions to the agency on actions to take
if the grant is awarded.

Consumer and Business Services

e Acknowledged receipt of a report by the

Department of Consumer and Business Services
on workers’ compensation premium assessment
rates.

Administration

e Transferred $424,500 Other Funds expenditure

limitation between divisions of the Public
Employees Retirement System for administration
of the Oregon Savings Growth Plan.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
for the Public Employees Retirement System by
$119,542, authorized the establishment of 2
positions (0.50 FTE), and transferred $500,000
Other Funds expenditure limitation between
divisions to facilitate completion of work on the
agency’s cybersecurity, business continuity, and
disaster recovery programs.

Deferred a request by the Department of
Revenue to transfer $262,712 General Fund
between divisions to accommodate a projected
budget shortfall in the Administration Division.
Transferred $687,519 General Fund between
divisions of the Department of Revenue to
accommodate a projected budget shortfall in the
Property Tax Division.

Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of Administrative Services on
compensation plan changes.

Increased the Other Funds capital construction
expenditure limitation for the Department of
Administrative Services by $6,782,000 for the
State Data Center upgrades project.

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation for the Department of Administrative
Services by $599,795 to complete two Lidar
projects through the Oregon Lidar Consortium.

Legislative Branch
Transferred specified unallocated balances from
special purpose appropriations totaling
$34,462,012 to the Emergency Fund legal citation
to facilitate access to these resources during the
2019 legislative session; after this action there is a
total of $57,255,961 available in the Emergency
Fund for use in the 2019 session or for reversion
to the General Fund 2019-21 biennium ending
balance if not used.




Emergency Fund Balance Summary

Agency Emergency
Requests Board Action
General Purpose Emergency Fund
Appropriation (after 2018 Session adjustments) 50,000,000 50,000,000
Allocations to date (18,977,881) (18,977,881)
Unallocated Balance 31,022,119 31,022,119
Resenations (within General Purpose) 1,000,000 1,000,000
Reservations allocated to date (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
Unallocated Reservations 0 0
# December 2018 Requests - General Purpose
1 Public Defense Senices Commission - Workflow Needs (66,000) (66,000)
10 Oregon Health Authority - Ombudspersons Senvices for Medical Assistance Program (430,776) (260,949)
11  Oregon Health Authority - Open New 25-Bed Unit at Oregon State Hospital Junction City Campus (2,714,077) (see SPA below)
19 Department of Human Senices - Compliance with Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Senices Directive (255,882) (see SPA below)
21 Oregon State Police - 2017-19 Fire Season Extraordinary Costs (6,300,000) (6,300,000)
34 Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs - Certification as State Approving Agency for F